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Airport Development Projects of 6 Airports under the Responsibility 
of Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) 
according to the Airport Development Master Plans

Objectives of the Airport Development Master Plans

1.	 To ensure that the Airport Development Master Plans of 6 airports under AOT’s  
responsibility are in alignment with the 20-Year National Strategy (2018 - 2037) according 
to the government policy, the 12th National Economic and Social Development Plan and the 
Ministry of Transport’s policy, and also in line with the AOT’s Corporate Plan and airport 
strategic positioning.

2.	 To enable airports’ capacities to accommodate air traffic movements and passengers 
as well as aviation activities that will be expanded in the future, promote handling capacity 
and distribution of air traffic movements in ASEAN region and support the Eastern Economic  
Corr idor (EEC) Development Project which requires an integrated development of  
infrastructure, transportation and logistics systems, covering air, land, rail, and water.

3.	 To notify to the stakeholders and shareholders regarding the development directions 
for all 6 airports in the next 20 years. 

4.	 To inform the airport users and related business operators.

Strategic Support

1.	 Airport Strategic Positioning To set the capacity development guideline for 6 airports under 
AOT’s responsibility by analysing database, expectations and requirements of passengers and 
airlines, along with analysing the capacities, locations, and development opportunities for the 
preparation of the airport development plans.

2.	 Airport Service Capacity To manage airport handling capacity for accommodating the air 
traffic movements, focus on the development of airport infrastructure and adequate facilities, and 
increase airport handling capacity while maintaining appropriate level of service.      

3.	 Regional Hub To support the development of airport operations for becoming the regional 
hub that accommodates various business models in order to elevate airport operational efficiency 
and support the expansion of air transportation and logistics business efficiently.

4.	 Intelligent Services To develop and enhance service quality by applying innovations and 
modern information technology to airport management and operations for better service quality 
and convenience.
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Suvarnabhumi Airport Development Master Plan

The Development Project Phase 2 of Suvarnabhumi 
Airport is currently being undertaken to increase 
passenger handling capacity from 45 to 60 million 
per year. The project consists of the construction 
of the Midfield Satellite 1 (SAT-1) along with the 
installation of the Automated People Mover (APM) 
and the baggage handling system to connect to 
the main Passenger Terminal, the construction 
of the Airline Office Building and the East Car 
Park of the current parking building. The Midfield  
Satellite 1 (SAT-1) is expected to be ready for 
service around 2023. 

The Development Project Phase 3 of Suvarnabhumi  
Airport aims to increase passenger handl ing  
capacity from 60 to 90 million per year, consisting 
of the constructions of the North Expansion which 
is now under approval process, and the 3rd  Runway 
which is under construction and expected to be 
completed in 2023.

The Development Project Phase 4 of Suvarnabhumi  
Airport plans to increase passenger handling  
capacity from 90 to 105 million per year, consisting  
of the construction of the Midfield Satel l i te 2  
(SAT-2), which is expected to be completed in 2026.

The Development Project Phase 5 of Suvarnabhumi  
Airport aims to increase passenger handl ing  
capacity from 105 to 150 million per year, consisting  
of  the construct ions of  the South Passenger  
Terminal buildings and the 4th Runway, expected 
to be completed in 2030.

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems

The t ransport  network system that  supports  
Suvarnabhumi Airport’s position as an aviation hub, 
includes Highway No. 7 (Motorway) on the north 
side, Burapavidhi Expressway and Debaratana 
Road or State Highway No. 34 (Bangna - Trad) on 
the south side.  In the future, there will be the High 
Speed Rail Project connecting 3 airports including 
Don Mueang International Airport, Suvarnabhumi 
Airport and U-Tapao International Airport, Rayong 
province. It also includes the connectivity between 
Bangkok and Thailand’s Eastern Economic Corridor 
on the north side of Suvarnabhumi Airport.

Suvarnabhumi Airport 
Development Project Phase 5 
Passenger handling capacity: 
from 105 to 

150 	
million passengers

 
	

per year  
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Don Mueang International Airport Development 
Master Plan 

According to the Don Mueang International Airport 
Development Master Plan, its Development Project 
Phase 3, expected to be completed in 2029, aims 
at enhancing maximum capacity of airport to handle 
up to 40 million passengers per year. The project 
consists of the removal of the existing Domestic 
Passenger Terminal and the construction of the 
Passenger Terminal 3 to handle up to 18 million 
international passengers per year along with the 
south public utilities system which is expected to 
commence operations in 2026, the renovation of 
the Passenger Terminal 1 to good condition and 
elevate the level of its service. Upon the completion  
of the project, i t  can handle up to 22 mil l ion  
passengers per year.

Besides the works in the project, AOT has considered,  
according to the airport Development Master Plan, 
to construct the Junction Building, the Passenger 
Car Park, the South Long-term Car Park, and the 
Automated People Mover seperatedly from the 
Master project, and operate according to the  
Public-Private Partnership Act. AOT is currently in 
the process of developing a conceptual framework,  
designing, proposing the project  for  budget  
approval, and considering Environmental Impact 
Assessment results.

Don Mueang International Airport 
Development Project Phase 3 
Passenger handling capacity: up to 

40 	
million passengers

 
		

per year  

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems

The transport networks that supports the position 
of Don Mueang International Airport as an aviation 
hub, includes the land transport system, namely 
Utraphimuk Elevated Tol lway or Don Mueang  
Tol lway, Highway No. 1 (Phaholyothin Road),  
Highway No. 31 (Vibhavadi Rangsit Road), and the 
rail transport system, namely the north, north-east 
and suburban railway lines that connect to the 
inner Bangkok area, and the Red Line Suburban 
Railway Project, which has already commenced 
its services in August 2021. AOT and the Mass 
Rapid Transit Authority of Thailand built a walkway 
connecting from Don Mueang Station of the Red 
Line Suburban Railway Project to the Passenger  
Terminal ,  Don Mueang Internat ional  Airport .  
In the future, there will be the High Speed Rail  
Project connecting 3 airports including Don Mueang 
International Airport, Suvarnabhumi Airport and 
U-Tapao International Airport, Rayong province. 
It also includes the connectivity between Bangkok 
and Thailand’s Eastern Economic Corridor, and the 
High-Speed Rail Project, expected to be undertaken 
in the future to ensure continuity and efficiency 
in the transition from air to rail transport system.
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Chiang Mai International Airport Development 
Master Plan
According to the Development Master Plan of Chiang 
Mai International Airport, the Development Project of 
Chiang Mai International Airport Phase 1 is now in 
the process, primarily consisting of the construction  
of  the Internat ional  Passenger Terminal ,  the  
improvement of the existing Passenger Terminal 
to handle domestic passengers, the extension of 
parking bays, the new parallel taxiway, and the 
airport support system to increase passenger 
handling capacity from 8 million per year to be 
16.5 million per year, expected to be completed 
in 2026. It is currently in the process of designing 
for the Cabinet’s approval and conducting an EIA.

The Development Project Phase 2 consists of 
the extension of the Passenger Terminal and the 
apron, expected to be completed in 2029. Upon 
the completion of the project, it can accommodate 
up to 20 million passengers per year, which is the 
maximum capacity development of the airport areas. 

Chiang Mai International Airport 
Development Project Phase 2 
Passenger handling capacity: up to 

20 	
million passengers

 
		

per year

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems

The transport network in support of Chiang Mai 
International Airport includes the land transport 
system, namely Highway No. 11 connecting Chiang 
Mai province to tourist attractions in the province 
and nearby provinces, and the rail transport system,  
namely the north railway line and the future double-track  
railway extension project (Denchai-Chiang Mai) 
to connect to upper north provinces. In addition, 
upon the completion of the high-speed railway in 
cooperation between Thailand and Japan (Bangkok -  
Phitsanulok), it can connect the double - track 
railway network to a greater number of other major 
destinations.

151New Normal Digital Transformation in the Aviation Industry



Hat Yai International Airport Development Master 
Plan 

The revision of the Development Master Plan of 
Hat Yai International Airport was approved by the 
AOT’s Board of Directors in July 2018. It consists 
of short-term urgent works executed during 2020 
- 2021 to maintain the level of service and relieve 
congestion, and the Development Project Phase 1 
undertaken during 2021 - 2025 to increase passenger  
handling capacity to 10.5 million per year.

Due to significant decline of estimated number of 
passengers at Hat Yai International Airport, the 
Development Master Plan of Hat Yai International 
Airport therefore has to be adjusted. Currently, 
it is in the process of adjustment in order to be 
submitted to the AOT’s Board of Directors for 
consideration.

Phuket International Airport Development Master 
Plan

According to the Development Master Plan of Phuket 
International Airport, its Development Project Phase 2 
is the maximum capacity development of the airport 
areas, consisting of the extension of the south apron 
and International Passenger Terminal as well as the 
public utilities system. Upon the completion of the 
project expected in 2024, it can accommodate up to 
18 million passengers per year. It is currently in the 
design process for the Cabinet’s approval and EIA 
preparation. 

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems
The transport network in support of Hat Yai International  
Airport includes the land transport system, namely 
Highway No. 4135 connecting Songkhla province 
to tourist attractions in the province and nearby 
provinces, and the rail transport system, namely 
the south railway line and the future double-track 
railway extension project (Hat Yai - Padang Besar) 
to connect to upper south provinces. Upon the 
completion of the high-speed railway (Bangkok - 
Hua Hin), it can connect the double track railway  
network to a greater  number of  other  major  
destinations.

Hat Yai International Airport 
Development Project Phase 1 
Passenger handling capacity: up to 

10.5 	
million passengers

 
			 

per year

Phuket International Airport 
Development Project Phase 2 
Passenger handling capacity: up to 

18 	
million passengers

 
		

per year  

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems

The transport network in support of the airport includes 
the land transport system, namely Highway No. 402 
connecting Phuket province to tourist attractions in 
the province and nearby provinces. In the future, 
the rail transport system will be developed via the 
construction project of Phuket Mass Transit Railway 
Lines to connect the airport to urban areas as well as 
major tourist attractions of Phuket province.
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Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai International Airport 
Development Master Plan

According to the resolution of the AOT’s Board of 
Directors Meeting, No. 12/2019, dated 21 October  
2019, the guideline for revising the Mae Fah Luang-
Chiang Rai International Airport Development 
Master Plan as proposed by the management was 
approved. Its detail was prepared and submitted  
to the Ministry of Transport and Office of the  
National Economic and Social Development Council 
for consideration. At present, it is in the process 
of revising the Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai Airport 
Development Master Plan to propose to the AOT’s 
Board of Directors for consideration, and the  
details are as follows:

1) 	 Works that are not carried out in a form of 
project such as works for maintaining the level of 
service and relieving congestion, as well as works 
implemented to meet the requirements of safety 
standards and to prepare areas for the development 
projects, which are expected to proceed during 
2021-2025.

2) 	 The Development Project Phase 1 is expected  
to be executed during 2025-2028 to increase  
passenger handl ing capaci ty  f rom 3 mi l l ion  
passengers to 6 million passengers per year.

The Development Project Phase 2 
of Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai International Airport 
is expected to be executed during 
2033-2035 to accommodate

8 	
million passengers

 
	

per year  

3) 	 The Development Project Phase 2 is expected 
to be executed during 2033-2035 to accommodate 
8 million passengers per year.    

Connectivity between Airport and Other Transport 
Systems 

The transport network in support of the airport  
includes the land transport system, namely Highway  
No. 1209 connecting Chiang Rai province to tourist 
attractions in the province and nearby provinces, 
and the rail transport, namely the future double- 
track railway (Den Chai - Chiang Rai - Chiang 
Khong) extension project to connect to upper north 
provinces. Upon the completion of the high-speed 
railway in cooperation between Thailand and Japan  
(Bangkok - Phitsanulok), it can connect the double- 
track railway network to a greater number of other 
major destinations.
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AOT Human Resources Development

Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) 
has placed great emphasis on human resources 
development while competent employees are the 
main mechanism for developing and driving the 
organization to become “The World’s Smartest  
Airports: focusing on services quality by emphasizing  
safety and balance of revenue generation.” During  
the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak,  
AOT has used digital technology as a tool to adjust  
i ts  onl ine t ra in ing format to f i t  the s i tuat ion.  
AOT also adapts a model of human resources  
development to a new normal training concept  
by applying digital technology and innovation  
to drive e-Learning and AOT Knowledge Management  
as wel l  as support ing employee training and 
development in a hybrid format that focuses on 
success without limitation of place and time. The 
development of the new normal shall enhance 
work methods as well as employee knowledge, 
skills and attitudes so that employees will be able  
to work effectively and efficiently in accordance  
with the organizational objectives. In addition,  
developing employees through e-learning and 
online training shall enable employees working  
at 6 airports under AOT’s responsibil ity to be 
cont inuously  developed,  thus,  every a i rpor t 
can operate in accordance with standards set 
by the International Civil Aviation Organization 
(ICAO) and the Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand  
(CAAT). Furthermore, AOT has developed employees  
to have highest safety awareness and service  

consciousness,  inc luding being t ransparent  
and accountable.  AOT has also encouraged  
employees to focus on social and environmental 
responsibility, elicit desired behaviors as expected 
and lead the organization towards sustainability.

Human Resources Management Framework

1.	 AOT Personnel Development Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2021

	 (1) 	 T h e  A i r p o r t  M a n a g e m e n t  c o u r s e s  
(e-Learning), such as Airport Operations and  
Senior Airport Management.

	 (2)	 The Airport Operations courses, such 
as Basic Fire Fighting, Basic Safety Management 
System, Online Learning on Theoretical Section of 
Global Reporting Format (GRF), Wildlife Hazard  
Management, AVSEC Supervisors, Security Awareness,  
3Ms for Security Standards, Technical Instructions 
for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods by Air 
Category 12, Accident/Incident Investigation, and 
Aerodrome Standards - Annex 14. 

	 (3)	 The General Knowledge and Management 
courses, such as  Safety Officer in Management 
Level, Safety Officer in Supervisory level, Safety, 
Occupational Health and Working Environment for 
New Employee, Context of Organization regarding  
Occupational Health and Safety Management  
Systems According to ISO 45001: 2018, AOT Human 
Capital Development Plan, Familiarizing Airport 
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Physical Characteristics and Aircraft Structures,  
Enhancement  o f  Emp loyee  Sk i l l s  i n  F l igh t  
Formalities and Services, Standard for the Care, 
Use, Inspection, Service Testing, and Replacement 
of Fire Hose, Couplings, Nozzles, and Fire Hose 
Appliances According to NFPA 1962, Applications 
of ETABS2018 and CSICol for Creating Models and 
Designing 8-15 Storey Building, Beamless Floors, 
Raft Foundation, Shear Wall and Pile Carrying Vertical 
Compressive Loads Due to Wind and Earthquake, 
First Aid Review, Radiation Prevention, Building 
Inspector, and  Safety in Working with Radiation. 

	 (4)	 The Competency Development Courses 
for AOT Executives. The courses for the AOT Board 
of Directors and senior executives, such as Risk 
Management Program for Corporate Leaders (RCL), 
Orientation Course on e-Learning CFO’s Orientation 
for New IPOs, Advanced Police Administration, VIP 
Security Guard Training, Strategic Management in 
Corruption Prevention and Suppression Program  
for Chief Executive Officers, Politics and Governance 
in Democracy Program for Executives, Treasury  
Professionals, Senior Judicial Administrator, Financial  
and F iscal  Management  Program for  Senior  
Executives, Social Order Management Procedures 
for the Public and Private Sectors, and Advancing 
the Administration of Justice.

	 (5)	 Corporate Governance (CG) and Corporate  
Social Responsibil i ty (CSR) courses, such as 
Anti - Corruption the Practical Guide (ACPG) and 
Corruption Risk and Control Workshop (CRC). 	 

	 (6)	 Collaborative Academic Programs between  
AOT and the Civil Aviation Training Center in  
a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t h e  M e m o r a n d u m  o f  
Understanding (MOU) on Aviat ion Personnel  
Development in fiscal years 2019-2021 for 2 programs,  
for example, Aviation Technical English for Airport 
Firefighters which had already been arranged 
for employees at Suvarnabhumi Airport and Don 
Mueang International Airport and on the process 
of arranging the same program for employees at 
Chiang Mai International Airport, Hat Yai International  
Airport, Phuket International Airport and Mae Fah 
Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport in an 
online format.

	 (7)	 The AOT Familiarization Project is divided 
into 2 parts. The first part includes having new  
employees learn through AOT’s e-Learning system 
on topics that new employees should perceive, 
such as Basic Airport Operations, Basic Knowledge 
about Airport Business, and Employee Benefits, 
along with enhancing morality and ethics of work, 
etc. The second part is the employee relationship 
building activities, including encouraging new 
employees to be familiar with AOT by applying 
the 5 core values, so that new employees shall 
behave and express such 5 core values through 
their behaviors. The project which participants shall 
act as stated in role plays and at actual events 
in airports will be presented to the management. 

	 (8)	 Developing Operators’ Capacities at the  
Touch Point (Basic Course), Part One is a theoretical  
section that is conducted through the e-Learning 
system. It consists of topics such as Mindset, 
Empathy,  Serv ice Mind and Serv ice beyond  
Expectat ions, Communication Techniques for 
Building Perception about Passenger’s Personality, 
Services Provision for Passengers from Different 
Cultures and Procedures for Handling Unusual 
Situations, and Emotional Management. Part Two 
is a practical section such as improvised problem 
solution, and emotional management techniques 
for reducing conflicts with passengers in unusual 
situations as well as role play exercise for mixed 
skill testing.

	 (9)	 Courses that need to be conducted in 
accordance with both internal and international 
standards, such as Dangerous Goods Awareness  
Category 12, Aerobridge and Docking Guidance  
System Management, Airfield Lighting System,  
Occupa t i ona l  Sa fe t y ,  Hea l th  and  Work ing  
Environment Committee, Business Cont inui ty  
Management of AOT Head Office According to  
International Standards ISO 22301: 2019, Knowledge 
related to Legal, Regulations and Requirements, 
Occupational Health and Safety Risk Assessment 
According to ISO 45001: 2018, Airport Bird Hazard  
Prevention, Radiation Operations for Security  
Officers, and Rescue and Fire Fighting at all airports.  
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	 (10)	Cou rses  t ha t  enhance  emp loyees ’  
operational skills, such as review course of SOPs 
for all airports’ Security Departments, courses to 
enhance employees’ skills in flight formalities and 
services at all airports, and Advanced Business 
Writing.  

	 (11)	Courses related to organizational context, 
such as AOT Strategic Board Session.

	 (12)	Other courses, such as Knowledge of the 
Official Information Act, B.E. 2540 (1997), and Tax 
Law under the Revenue Code.

2.	 AOT’s Core Values Encouragement Projects 

AOT has encouraged its core values according to 
the 5-year Core Values and Organizational Culture 
Plan (2020-2024). Based on the AUAC framework, 
AOT has created a 4-level sustainable corporate 
culture through the application of Robert Oosterhoff’s  
concept on change management.

AOT’s senior  execut ives (Role Model )  have  
participated in presenting themselves regarding 
application of corporate values in tangible practices  
through keynote speeches of each value. Mid-level 
executives (Change Leader) and primary-level 
executives (Change Agent) also mutually present 
their commitment in driving corporate culture 
through the activities entitled “Idol of the Heart” 
and “Values based Communication”. The Human 
Resources Development Department is the main 
responsible unit (Faci l i tator) working through  
important mechanisms, namely promotion, education  
and involvement. 

In addition, AOT has adopted the assessment 
guidel ines according to the State Enterpr ise  
Assessment Model (SE-AM) and implemented it 
through seminars on the integration of “5 core 
values” to relevant work systems under the SE-AM 
criteria, for example, innovation, risk management, 
knowledge management, workplace safety, and 
good corporate governance. This implementation  
links different plans to the core values and supports 
on determining cooperation guidelines, such as 
integrating employee behavior surveys regarding 
the core values to the relevant works according 
to the SE-AM assessment guidelines and the  
integrated approaches for communication of core 
values building activities. AOT aims to promote its 
core values to employees at all levels with detail 
as follows:

	 (1)	 Senior executives (Role Model) have 
participated in presenting themselves regarding 
application of corporate values in tangible practices  
through keynote speeches of each value.

	 (2)	 Mid-level executives (Change Leader) 
and primary-level executives (Change Agent) also 
mutually present their commitment in driving the 
corporate culture through the activities entitled “Idol 
of the Heart” and “Values based Communication”.  
The execut ives  have shown themselves  as  
empirical examples of the 5 core values and 
have begun to integrate the “5 core values” to 
relevant work systems under the SE-AM criteria,  
for example, innovation, risk management, knowledge  
management, workplace safety, and good corporate  
governance. This implementation links different  
p lans  to  the  core  va lues  and suppor ts  on  
determining cooperat ion guidel ines, such as  
integrating employee behavior surveys regarding 
the core values to the relevant works according 
to the SE-AM assessment guidelines and the  
integrated approaches for communication of core 
values building activities. 

	 (3)	 The effectiveness of the 5 core values 
building is assessed through the AOT Core Values 
Assessment project, in order to use the analysis 
results as data for effective planning on driving 
the AOT core values and culture continued.
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	 (4)	 Appropriate information technology tools 
have been used to adjust the operations to an 
online format. 

	 Activities on the promotion of AOT core values 
and culture for the year 2021 are as follows:

	 (1)	 Value-bases Coaching for Change Leader 
workshop was arranged for the executives (Level 9), 
who are airports’ deputy general managers and vice 
presidents of departments, in order to enable them 
to understand their roles in observing employees’  
consistent and inconsistent behaviors and to 
provide constructive feedbacks as coachers. The 
senior executives also attended keynote speeches, 
conveying experiences about each value.

	 (2)	 The activity entitled “Idol of the Heart”, 
arranged between February - May 2021 was aimed 
to determine desirable behaviors of each party’s 
view and allow employees and staff to learn as 
well as fostering desirable behaviors of each core 
value.

	 (3)	 Value - base Communication workshop was  
arranged for the division directors to demonstrate 
good role models according to the role of change 
agent in promoting the 5 core values and enhance 
desirable behaviors of employees in the divisions, 
including following up and encouraging effective 
and tangible implementation of desirable behaviors 
and promoting sharing experiences in implementing 
the core values at work.

	 (4)	 Workshop projects with relevant persons 
were arranged for integrating the core values  
implementation plans. AOT applied the assessment  
criteria relevant to strengthening the core values 
and culture that are currently related to various 
divisions to support the establishment of the goals 
for 2021, as well as integrating the core values 
implementation plans with other relevant divisions, 
whereas the vice president of departments and 
those involved in the roadmap preparation or  
operational plans attended the workshop.

	 (5) 	 The AOT Core Values Survey was conducted  
in order to use its results for  improving AOT’s 
operations in the following years and to summarize 

data for corporate assessment in human capital 
management according to the State Enterprise 
Assessment Model (SE-AM), which can be used 
as feedback for the continuous improvement of 
processes and outcomes that link to the 5 core 
values. 

	 (6)	 Preparing AOT core values shirts with 
graphic patterns representing the origins of core 
values to reinforce the new image and logo for 
moving forward to the digital era.

3.	 Knowledge Management (KM) Projects

AOT prepared the Knowledge Management  
Development Plan (2021-2025) as a guideline 
for developing AOT’s knowledge management 
system which includes strategies and supporting 
plans/ projects. The Plan is linked to the strategies  
determined in the revised version of AOT Corporate  
Plan (2020-2022), and the Human Resources 
Master Plan (2017-2022), as well as the criteria 
prescribed in the State Enterprise Assessment  
Model (SE-AM) on the topic of Knowledge Management  
and Innovation.

AOT has focused on the participation of employees 
at all levels in knowledge management. AOT has 
reinforced the participation of the executives in 
communicating the knowledge management policy 
direction, setting plans for communicating KM to 
employees in fields of work, transferring AOT tacit 
to explicit knowledge and experiences of retired 
executives and senior executives as well as being 
role models in learning. With regard to the employees  
at the operating level, AOT has developed KM CoP 
New Generation to ensure their knowledge and 
abilities in using modern KM tools, such as the 
use of infographics and micro learning media for 
creating, collecting and storing the organization’s  
internal knowledge for AOT’s employees and 
external knowledge (AOT’s stakeholders). AOT 
has also developed KM Facilitators of the fields 
of work in order to enhance their knowledge and 
competencies to conform to the KM Competency, 
so that they can efficiently apply knowledge to the 
process improvement. 
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The KM Day 2021 activity entitled “Learning Agility 
in the Next Normal” was one of the activities on 
which AOT has placed importance and adjusted 
its organizing format to a virtual event to be in line 
with the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)  
outbreak situation. This activity was aimed to provide 
a platform for modern knowledge, presentation of 
knowledge manager’s works including admiration 
and recommendations from senior executives and 
executives from AOT airports for further improvement 
in knowledge management performance. Moreover, 
external agencies and educational institutions were 
also invited to participate in the activity.

In addition, AOT has also place emphasis on 
human capital development in terms of using  
employee knowledge for promoting and improving  
the organization’s knowledge sharing culture. 
AOT has applied the learning style (70:20:10) 
to its human resources development. This is to 
modify the learning style and method to be in line 
with the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) 
outbreak situation and ensure blended learning, 
for example,  blended learning of classroom and 
online methods, coaching, project assignment and  
workshop, as well as learning to apply technologies 
and digital media to create knowledge, storing 
the organization’s important knowledge in the 
Knowledge Management System (KMS) so that 
employees can apply knowledge in the KMS to their 
works or use as a basis for further development of 
corporate innovation.

AOT has stored knowledge in i ts Knowledge  
Management System (KMS) so that everyone in 
the organization can access and share knowledge 

for self-improvement and becoming competent 
people. Also, this will enable everyone to apply 
knowledge gained to operate works effectively and 
enhance the organizational capabilities toward being  
a sustainable learning organization (LO).

4. 	 Competency Development of AOT Employees

To enhance employee knowledge and skills for 
supporting AOT’s business operations towards 
its stated vision, AOT has prepared the review 
plans on managerial competency (MC), the action 
plans for reviewing core competency (CC) and 
functional competency (FC) according to the job 
family as follows:

	 (1)	 Managerial competency (MC) for 4 types 
including 1) leadership, 2) business management, 
3) change catalyst, and 4) create shared value.  
In September 2021, AOT also conducted a pilot 
assessment on managerial competency (MC) of 
employees holding executive posit ions in the 
Human Resources and Administration to analyze  
competency gaps and fur ther  formulate the  
individual development plan (IDP).  

	 (2)	 Core competency (CC), AOT was able to 
assess the core competency (CC) of employees at 
all levels through the ERP system in August 2021 
to analyze gap of individual employees and further 
formulate the individual development plan (IDP).  

	 (3)	 Functional competency (FC), AOT organized  
a workshop to review the competency of each 
posi t ion by job fami ly.  The completed 8 job 
families were 1) Legal Affairs, 2) Medical Work, 
3) Accounting and Finance, 4) Inspection and 
Supply, 5) Support, 6) Technical Professional, 7) 
Airport Standards and Operations, and 8) Analysis 
and Technical Matter. After that, the information 
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obtained from the workshop was submitted to 
the vice president of departments and head of 
each field of work for verifying and confirming the  
accuracy of information. Then, AOT shall continue 
to assess the performance of each position in the 
fiscal year 2022.   

5.  	 Human Capital Development Plan

AOT prepared the Human Capital Development 
Plan according to the State Enterprise Assessment  
Model  (SE-AM),  the State Enterpr ise Pol icy  
Office, the Ministry of Finance, by using its Human  
Resource Management Master Plan as a guideline. 
The objectives were as follows:

	 (1)  	To prepare the long-term development 
roadmap for AOT’s learning and development in 
accordance with its Human Capital Development 
Plan and the State Enterprise Assessment Model 

(SE-AM). AOT also applied learning style (70:20:10) 
for employees’ development.

	 (2)	 To prepare the long-term development 
roadmap for AOT’s succession / talent management /  
career management in accordance with its Human 
Capital Development Plan and the State Enterprise 
Assessment Model (SE-AM).  

6.	 Human Resources Development Outcome for Fiscal Year 2021  

AOT implemented 218 projects/training courses participated by 17,861 participants. Courses were 
categorized as follows:

Soft Skills Training  
34 Projects/
Training courses
2,681 Participants

Airport Management Training
55Projects/

Training courses  
1,890 Participants

General Management Training
54 Projects/

Training courses  
8,720 Participants

Functional & Operation Training
75 Projects/
Training courses

4,570 Participants
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Safety, Occupational Health and Working Environment 
Operations Administration and Management of Safety, 
Occupational Health and Working Environment

Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) 
is committed to operating business with focus on 
service quality as well as safety and health of all 
employees and staff in accordance with the safety,  
occupational health and working environment 
policy. AOT also emphasizes legal compliance, 
r isk assessment, prevention and control,  and 
improvement, including revision of processes to  
ensure safety for employees and staff working  
at  AOT. In compl iance with the internat ional  
standards, AOT has adopted the Occupational Health  
and Safety Management Systems; ISO 45001: 2018 
to its occupational health and safety operations at 
AOT Head Office and all 6 airports under AOT’s 
responsibi l i ty,  namely Suvarnabhumi Airport ,  
Don Mueang International Airport, Chiang Mai 
International Airport, Hat Yai International Airport, 
Phuket International Airport, and Mae Fah Luang 
- Chiang Rai International Airport. In addition, 
AOT has been accredited for the aforementioned 
standard since 2020 until now.

AOT has implemented safety, occupational health 
and working environment. 
To comply with the Ministerial Regulation on the 
Prescribing of Standard for Administration and 
Management of Occupational Safety, Health and 
Environment in Relation to Heat, Light and Noise 
B.E. 2559 (2016) by organizing an annual work 
environment measurement to ensure that AOT’s 
employees and staff have worked in a good and 
safe environment.

AOT organized the training courses on occupational  
health, safety and working environment.
Training courses required by the laws are work safety  
officers course for supervisor and management  
levels, basic fire fighting course, occupational health  

and safety course for supervisor and management 
levels, all of which were trained though e-training  
channe l  o rgan ized in  compl iance w i th  the  
announcement issued by the Department of Labour 
Protection and Welfare regarding the outbreak of 
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).

AOT organized the emergency response drill 
project  
The emergency response drill project: “Elevator 
Rescue Training at AOT Head Office” was organized  
to exercise and review procedures to readily  
respond to emergency situations that may arise to 
AOT’s employees and related officers. 

Awards and Accomplishments on Safety, Occupational  
Health and Working Environment
The Department of Labour Protection and Welfare,  
the Ministry of Labour, arranged the 2021 national- 
level contest of outstanding workplace for safety, 
occupational health and working environment. AOT 
joined this contest and passed the evaluation to 
receive the outstanding workplace award for safety, 
occupational health and working environment at 
national level as follows:

AOT Head Office received the outstanding workplace  
award for safety, occupational health and working 
environment for the 15th consecutive year (award 
plaque).   

Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport 
received the outstanding workplace award at  
national level for the 12th consecutive year (award 
certificate).

Ha t  Ya i  In te rna t iona l  A i rpor t  rece ived  the  
outstanding workplace award at national level for 
the 2nd consecutive year (award certificate).
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Accident Statistics

AOT’s Workplace Accident Statistics of Employees and Staff  
Workplace accident  s tat is t ics of  employees  
and staff were gathered to analyze causes of 
problems which will be helpful to set plans for risk 
mitigation and preventive measures as follows:

Accident statistics from all 6 airports under AOT’s 
responsibi l i ty,  namely Suvarnabhumi Airport ,  

Don Mueang International Airport, Chiang Mai  
International Airport, Hat Yai International Airport, 
Phuket International Airport and Mae Fah Luang -  
Chaing Rai International Airport, have been compiled 
by their Aerodrome Standards Division/ Department 
to be developed into collective data in the form 
of LTIFR and ISR as prescribed by the American 
National Standards Institute (ANSI) as below:

	   
0	 0

	 0.15	
0	 0	 0

	

1.07

	 0.11

	   0	

7.19

	 0	 0	

8.58

	 0	 0	

6.71

as of 30 September 2021

Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate (LTIFR) 

= (Number of employees injured and unable to work* 1,000,000)

Total Number of Work Hours

Lost Time Injury Severity Rate (LTISR)

= (Number of Lost Work Days from the accident* 1,000,000)

Total Number of Work Hours
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Work Environment Measurement Organized at AOT Head Office in the Fiscal Year 2021

	  Work Safety Supervisor Training was an electronic course, organized in compliance with the 
announcement issued by the Department of Labour Protection and Welfare regarding the outbreak of 
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).
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Basic Fire Fighting Training at AOT Head Office in the 
Fiscal Year 2021

Elevator Rescue Training Project Organized at AOT Head Office in the Fiscal 
Year 2021
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Airport and Aviation Safety and Security Standards 

Airport Safety Standards

In 2021, all 6 airports under AOT’s responsibility 
have gone through the safety standard inspection 
process, executed by the government, to obtain 
re-certification of public aerodromes, to ensure 
that AOT’s airports can operate in accordance with 
the Requirements of the Civil Aviation Authority 
of Thailand No. 14 Regarding Airport Standard 
issued by the government after AOT received the 
certification of public aerodromes in 2015.

Airport and Aviation Standards Group is responsible  
for overseeing AOT’s airports to enhance their 
standards in compl iance wi th the standards  
established by the government. Therefore, the Group  
has improved and developed its master plan to 
increase the efficiency of its work processes which 
cover airport standard and safety, civil aviation 
security and facilitation, and occupational health 
and safety. Therefore, the Group and AOT’s airports 
are able to maintain the standards and achieve the 
objectives of the AOT’s Corporate Plan. The Group’s  
master plan has focused on four strategies comprising 
policies and regulations, human resources, establishing  
cooperation, and information management, all of 

which have been announced and applied to the 
operations throughout 2021 as follows:

Regarding the policies and regulations in 2021,  
AOT has developed 4 regulations concerning the  
airport operation processes. They include the  
regulations on the inspection of the movement area 
and obstacle limitation surfaces, obstacle control, 
apron safety management, and protection of sites 
for radar and air navigation facility. At present,  
AOT has 18 regulations as established by the  
government,  and the regulat ions have been  
approved by the Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand 
(CAAT). AOT’s airports shall further apply all of the 
regulations to airport operations as well as setting 
up airport safety plans.

For the human resources, 2021 is the first year 
that AOT has organized a training course on safety 
management system (SMS) via e-learning system. 
All of AOT’s employees are required to attend this 
training course in order to understand the SMS  
system and be able to apply it to the airport operations  
according to their roles and responsibilities. This is 
the first step of online learning on safety including 
other courses as well.
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In addition, AOT has also organized the Global 
Reporting Format (GRF) training course for target 
employees to enable them to assess and report 
runway surface conditions in accordance with the 
standardized format used worldwide. The GRF is  
a new method which the International Civil Aviation 
Organization (ICAO) has required the member 
countries including Thailand to use. The Civil 
Aviation Authority of Thailand (CAAT) also set up 
an operational plan for all international airports to 
implement from 4 November 2021 onwards.

With regard to establishing cooperation, AOT has 
joint process of works with internal and external 
agencies, which include policy level and operational  
level. For the government pol icy level, Fl ight  
Lieutenant Thammavudth Nonsee, Senior Executive 
Vice President, Airport and Aviation Standards 
Group, was appointed to be a member of the 
National Civil Aviation Safety Board (NCASB). 
In 2021, the Board announced Thailand Aviation  
Safety  Act ion P lan 2021-2023 to  determine  
mechanisms and measures for effectively driving 
the State Safety Program (SSP).

In col laboration with ICAO, Squadron Leader  
Somchanok Tiamtiabrat, Executive Vice President,  
Airport and Aviation Standards Group, was appointed  
as Chairman of the Asia/Pacific Aerodrome Assistance 
Design and Operations Task Force, the International 
Civil Aviation Organization, Asia-Pacific Regional 
Office. The Task Force has placed importance on 
studying and considering airport standard and 
practical guidance, including guideline documents 
related to airport design and operation plans as 
well as enhancing passenger facility plan to jointly 
develop airports in the Asia-Pacific region.

In 2021, AOT and CAAT signed a Memorandum 
of Understand on the cooperation in airport safety 
inspections. Moreover, there was a preparation of 
a joint operation agreement between the Air Traffic 
Control Tower and the airport operator as well.
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Unlike previous years, AOT does not have a safety 
seminar with stakeholders in this year. However, 
AOT has carried out activities among safety airport 
staff and operators to continue fostering an airport  
safety culture i .e. the airport ’s airside safety  
campaign projects at Don Mueang International 
Airport and Phuket International Airport, aiming 
to drive, encourage, and raise safety awareness 
of airside operators and staff to understand on 
how to store equipment or prevent foreign object  
debris (FOD) not to cause damage to the aircraft.  
The activities are organized under social distancing 
measures in accordance with the disease control 
measures of the Ministry of Public Health which 
strictly requires wearing masks and gloves at all 
time during working period to prevent the spread 
of infectious diseases.

for further safety development, along with data 
links between AOT Head Office and all 6 airports. 
This data center has been activated through AOT 
intranet web portal since 2 August 2021.

In addition to the Airport and Aviation Standard’s 
implementations of the 4 strategies which have 
been improved to maintain the airport standards 
and support the re-certification, AOT has also 
ensured its preparedness in order to build airport 
users’ confidence in the event that the coronavirus 
disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic becomes less 
or the situation returns to normal.

The activities that AOT has undertaken to provide 
safety assurance for airport users, consist of  
improving and maintaining the conditions of the 
airside surface to be in ready-use condition. Before 
the air traffic returns to normal, the assessment 
on safety readiness of every airport had been 
conducted. These assessments included the 
airport infrastructures and operations, along with 
coordination and readiness preparation with the 
stakeholders within the airports. They were carried 
out in accordance with the readiness assessment 
checklist on airport safety and standards for service 
required by the government and the International 
Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO). After assessing,  
AOT furtherly reported to the state regulatory authority  
on airport safety in Thailand.

Additionally, AOT has sti l l  maintained internal 
audits on standards and safety at corporate level, 
which have been conducted by the Aerodrome 
Standard and Safety Department on a yearly basis. 
It focuses on reports and findings from staff at  
different airports. These have to be audited through 
teleconferencing system, for example, findings of 
daily audit reports, self-audits performed by the 
Aerodrome Standards and Occupational Health 
Department and the Aerodrome Standards and 
Safety Division of each airport, which must be 
directly reported to the General Manager who 
holds the position of Public Airport Manager for 
acknowledgement.

Regarding the management of data related to 
standard and safety, AOT has prepared academic 
information and those relating to airport and aviation  
standards by developing digital database for 
more convenient use and enhancing efficiency 
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In this year, rescue and fire fighting drill at every 
airport has been conducted as usual. The fire fighting  
drills with simulations of real fires are provided 
for both day and night shifts, along with the drills 
on response times to fire incidents and fighting 
fires within the time determined by the standard, 
which is no longer than 2 or 3 minutes according to  
the importance of areas, including an exercise of 
operational plans in low visibility conditions. The drills  
are conducted to perform rehearsal operations of 
officers to enhance their skills and experiences 
in working as a team and their abilities in solving 
immediate problems as well as working quickly 
and efficiently. Since accidents or incidents can 
happen any time, the officers therefore must be 
ready and able to perform their duties for the entire 
24 hours a day. Firefighting and aircraft rescue 
missions are critical and essential tasks at all 
international commercial airports because these 
activities reduce the losses of life and property 
when emergency incidents occur.

The emergency exercises includes readiness 
preparations for command, communication and 
coordination between relevant departments inside 
and outside airports, such as the agencies of the 

Ministry of Interior, the Ministry of Defense and the 
Ministry of Public Health as well as International 
Communicable Disease Control ports and Provincial 
Immigration Offices. In 2021, AOT has implemented 
online operations to reduce large gatherings to fit 
the disease prevention situation. The emergency 
plans used for exercise are the Partial Emergency 
Exercise of Phuket International Airport in the event 
of suspicion of a passenger being infected with the 
coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) and the Table-top 
Exercises of Suvarnabhumi Airport, Don Mueang 
International Airport and Hat Yai International Airport 
in incidents involving aircraft accident, dangerous 
goods and medical emergency.

To summarize, airport safety operations throughout 
2021 have focused on improving safety processes  
and enhancing cooperat ion,  connect ion and  
integration between AOT’s internal departments 
and external agencies under the New Normal 
conditions. However, AOT has still maintained its 
efficiency and level of safety, with which all staff/
officers and users can be confident, in accordance 
with the AOT slogan as “Safety and Service are 
our priorities”.
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Airport Security Standards Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT)

Security is one of the foundations of AOT Strategy 
House for organizational sustainable development. 
Although there is no information that airports in 
Thailand are likely to be threatened by acts of 
unlawful interference which is any act of various 
groups of people attempting to jeopardize the 
safety of passengers, crews, airport operators and 
people using airport services, such as terrorist 
group, protesters, motivated offenders or criminals. 
AOT as the operator of 6 public airports including 
Suvarnabhumi Airport, Don Mueang International 
Airport, Chiang Mai International Airport, Hat Yai 
International Airport, Phuket International Airport 
and Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International 
Airport, has not neglected or been inactive about 
the evolution of threats, especially the threat from 
terrorism. AOT remains aware of the importance 
of the threat and its impact since the threat from 
terrorism has a wide and significant impact on 
public confidence. AOT has set the same standard 
security measures for all airports which comply 
with the government regulations supervised by 
the Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand (CAAT) 
and standards and recommended practices of the 
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) 
contained in Annex 17 to the Convent ion on  
International Civil Aviation Regarding Security, 
with details as follows:

1. 	 Airport Security Programme (ASP)

Each of the airports under AOT’s responsibility 
has set its airport security plan in accordance 
with the National Civil Aviation Security Program 
(NCASP) formulated by CAAT as well as standards 
and recommended practices established by the 
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) to 
set out guidelines for security operations at the 
airports. The security measures contained in the 
security plan of each airport are preventive and 
proactive measures which have been reviewed and 
revised to be in line with ongoing threats and keep 
up with current situations. AOT has also submitted 
the measures to CAAT for affirmation.

2. 	 Preventive Security Measures 

AOT has determined standardized and effective 
security measures to comply with the requirements 
of the government and the international standards 
as follows:

	 2.1	Measures re lat ing to access contro l 
AOT designates restricted areas for airport security, 
issues permits for people and vehicles to enter and 
exit the restricted areas, determines entrance-exit 
channels as well as providing on-duty security  
officers at the channels to inspect people, baggage  
and vehicles before entering and exit ing the  
restricted areas in order to prevent unauthorized 
access.
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	 2.2	Measures relating to passengers and their  
cabin baggage AOT is responsible for security 
searches in accordance with Section 60/17 of the 
Air Navigation Act. Therefore, AOT has established  
the search measures and standard operating  
procedures (SOPs)  in  accordance wi th  the  
government regulat ions and the international 
standards. Moreover, AOT has also conducted 
body search and carry on baggage inspection 
before boarding the aircraft with advanced security  
equipment, such as body scanners to prevent 
delivering or carrying weapons and dangerous/
prohibited items on board. 

	 2.3	Measures relating to hold baggage AOT has 
carried out the inspection of all checked baggage 
that are carried on board by X-ray machines and 
explosive trace detection (ETD) system, including 
enhancing the screening process at Suvarnabhumi 
Airport, Don Mueang International Airport, Phuket 
International Airport and Chiang Mai International 
Airport with In-Line Screening System, while all 
airports are equipped with X-ray machines of 
advanced technology for explosives detection. 
Under supervision of aircraft operators and airport 
security guards taking patrols at Baggage Sorting 
Areas, as well as Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) 
applications, all baggage inspected at airports will 
be protected from acts of unlawful interference 
until being transported onto aircraft. 

In-line 
Screening System

Body Scanner

	 2.4	Measures relating to cargo/ mail and 

other goods The aircraft operator must prepare 

the security plan in accordance with the airport 

security plan as the aircraft operator has provided 

security for inflight catering services, inspection 

searches of air cargo and mails to be carried on 

board by X-ray machines as well as security controls  

of items that have been inspected from the beginning 

until being loaded onto aircraft, all of which are for 

the prevention of the acts of unlawful interference. 

AOT has also established the security measures 

to support the aircraft operator’s security service, 

such as entry and exit controls and area patrols, 

including controlling security quality in accordance 

with the airport security plan.

	 2.5	Measures relating to aircraft  AOT and 

aircraft operators are jointly responsible for securing  

aircraft parked in airside. AOT has installed lighting 

along the fence lines of the airside and aircraft 

parking areas and provided security patrol on foot 

and by vehicle as well as securing through the 

closed circuit television cameras (CCTV) installed 

at airports’ areas where aircraft is parked.

	 2.6	Measures relating to landside AOT has 

conducted security risk assessments of landside 

areas and determined security measures for such 

areas corresponding to the threats of each airport,  

for example, patroll ing the areas on foot and  

by vehicle, instal l ing closed-circuit television  

cameras (CCTV) appl icat ions on cont inuous  

period of time, warning passenger through voice 
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announcement for not leaving their belongings  

unattended, and publicizing channels for reporting  

any suspicious person/object/vehicle, as well  

as providing explosive ordnance disposal (EOD) 

officers and canines to inspect suspected explosives.

	 2.7	Measures re la t ing to Cyber threats 

AOT has assessed cybersecurity risks to ensure  

that appropriate measures were developed for 

protecting sensitive and confidential information 

as well as critical communications technology 

used in civil aviation from unlawful interference.

3. 	 Proactive Security Measures

Concerning local and national news coverages,  

AOT has cont inuously  coordinated wi th  the  

government security and intelligence agencies  

as well as international news agencies, such as 

Counter Terrorist Operations Center, National  

Intelligence Cooperating Center, Aviation and Maritime  

Security (AMS) of Australia, and Transportation  

Security Administration (TSA) in order to be informed 

about threats and use the obtained information 

for analyzing and assessing potential risks that 

may occur to airports under AOT’s responsibility. 

AOT also notified airports to determine proactive 

security measures that could deal with threats 

quickly and efficiently.

4. 	 Security and Emergency Measures 

	 4.1	 Each airport under AOT’s responsibility  

has prepared the airport emergency plan and  

airport contingency plan in accordance with the 

requirements of the government and the standards of 

the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO), 

including organizing exercises continuously within 

specified periods of time. In each exercise session, 

threat information received during such time is 

taken into account for determining a hypothetical  

situation as well.

	 4.2	 AOT has prepared AOT’s handbook on 

security risk assessment and the practice guidelines 

according to levels of threats against civil aviation 

security, which are in line with Thailand Aviation 

Security Risk Assessment Handbook prepared by 

the Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand (CAAT). For 

each level of preparation, the standard describing 

an increasing degree of rigor of security measures  

is determined. Each airport  can enhance i ts  

preparation according to the results of the risk 

assessment on specific situation occurs to such 

airport.  

5. 	 Aviation Security Quality Control

AOT has established the aviation security quality 

control plan and the department responsible for 

controlling and supervising the compliance with 

security measures which determined in accordance 

with the government regulations and international 

standards. AOT has also carried out quality control 

activities according to the plan by conducting the 

security survey, security inspection, security audit 

and security test at the corporate level and airport  

level ,  a long with analysing defects found to  

determine the guidelines for improvement, monitoring  

and correction of such defects to maintain quality  

and efficiency of aviation security system. AOT’s  

internal auditors have passed the auditor training  

according to the National Civil Aviation Security  

Training Programme and the standards of the 

International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO).

During the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) 

outbreak, AOT has carried out quality control 

activi t ies both on-site and remote monitoring  

by inspecting the operations through recorded 

images from closed-circuit television cameras and 

inspecting documents related to the operations to 

maintain operational efficiency.
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6. 	 Aviation Security Training

AOT recognizes the importance of human resource 

development, especially those who have duties 

and responsibilities on civil aviation security, all 

of whom shall have knowledge, abilities and skills 

in their work. Therefore, the AOT Aviation Security  

Training Programme (ASTP) has been set up 

for the security training in accordance with the  

National Civil Aviation Security Training Programme  

(NCASTP) and also in line with the security training  

s tandards of  the Internat ional  Civ i l  Aviat ion  

Organization (ICAO). The program consists of  

initial and recurrent trainings, as well as on-the-job  

training. These training programs are revised  

every year by adding training topics derived from the 

information about security of the departments being 

audited together with the information gained from 

news and technology monitoring, the government  

agencies and relevant foreign agencies. The  

information are analyzed and assessed in order 

to provide up-to-date teaching and learning  

information for training and practices to enhance 

skills and expertise including recognizing threat 

patterns, especially in the forms of terrorism in the 

current world situation.

In addition, AOT also organized training programs 

to enhance security awareness for airport staff, 

focusing on participation staff in airport security. 

AOT’s aviation security instructors are certified 

by the Civil Aviation Authority of Thailand (CAAT).

During the coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) 

outbreak, AOT has continuously conducted security 

training for its employees and staff through online 

and e-Learning systems in order to maintain AOT’s 

security officer efficiency.
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Customer Satisfaction

Stakeholders

√

Importance

Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (AOT) 
has placed an importance on customer satisfaction 
as AOT’s top priority goal and success indicator 
because it reflects customers’ perception about 
service businesses of AOT’s 6 airports. According to 
researches on the relationship between satisfaction  
and revenue disseminated worldwide, their conclusions  
are in the same direction. In other words, customer  
satisfaction is clearly related to revenue. This 
can be seen from growing businesses, whereas 
they always place great importance on customer 
satisfaction since satisfied customers can become 
good publicists for their businesses. In addition, 
maintaining loyal customers’ satisfactions means 
growing business in the long run because finding 
new customers requires up to 5-25 times more 
on investment than retaining existing customers.  
If customers are not satisfied or the business 
provides a poor customer service, customers may 
switch to use alternative products or services or 

choose to use other airports instead. As a result, 
this shall seriously undermine airport business 
growth and may affect customer acquisition as well. 
In today’s volatile business environment, it is very 
important to know how satisfied customers are in 
order to prevent the cases mentioned above. This 
can be done by conducting a customer satisfaction 
survey (C-SAT survey).
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AOT aims to enhance its services in accordance with 
the international standards and fulfill requirements  
of all customer groups through listening to the 
voice of customer. As 2021 is the second year that 
the organization has been facing the coronavirus 
disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak, AOT takes 
proactive approaches to listen to customers’ voices 
along with the annual customer satisfaction survey. 
These activities can be classified as follows:

1.	 Focus Group Discussions with Airlines and 
Commercial Operators

AOT had the focus group discussions with over 
than 60 airlines and commercial operators on the  
topic: “AOT’s Assistance Measures for Supporting  
Airlines and Operators Being Affected by COVID-19”.  
The discussions were held on 17 and 19 March 
2021 for asking satisfaction questions, exchanging 
opinions regarding AOT’s assistance measures 
and collecting information of the air l ines and 
commercial operators being affected by COVID-19  
at 6 airports under AOT’s responsibility to obtain  
complete informat ion for  fur ther determining  
appropriate assistance measures.	

With regard to an overview of the focus group 
discussions among AOT and customer groups 
of airl ines and operators, AOT received good  
feedbacks as AOT could provide great  and  
comprehensive assistances, including prompt  
issuance of assistance measures, all of which  
satisfied the airline customers and operators. AOT also 
received their additional opinions raised during the 
focus group discussions for being used as information  
for a feasibi l i ty analysis on determinat ion of  
appropriate assistance measures.

2.	 Other Proactive CRM Approaches

The secretary to the working group overseeing  
ac t iv i t ies  under  the  Customer  Re la t ionsh ip  

Management (CRM) Master Plan presented proactive 
CRM approaches to collect feedbacks on various 
assistance measures issued by AOT for supporting  
the commercial  operators and air l ines being  
affected by COVID-19 outbreak. The approaches 
comprise 3 channels as follows:

	 2.1	 AOT Airports Application 

   	  A questionnaire function is added onto the 
AOT Application for the commercial operators and 
airlines to fill in information/opinions regarding 
AOT’s assistance measures for supporting the 
commercial operators and airlines. It is noted that  
the AOT Application is suitable for collecting  
information from customers and passengers as well.

	 2.2 	AOT Official Line 

	 Through the AOT Official Line, questionnaires 
are sent to the commercial operators and airlines 
for filling in information/ opinions regarding AOT’s 
assistance measures provided to the commercial  
operators and airlines. This is a one way communication  
channel providing useful information to ensure 
that the commercial operators and airlines receive  
accurate information and are in line with AOT, 
which enables them on predictions of situation 
for their business operations. The objective of this 
approach is different from the customer needs 
survey project.

	 2.3 	AOT customer feedback 

	 This approach is designed to listen to opinions/ 
suggestions from passengers, operators and  
stakeholders of AOT. It is in the process of testing 
at the airports under AOT’s responsibility. The 
AOT customer feedback has become one of the 
service functions in the AOT Airports Application 
since April 2021. It is divided into 3 main parts 
including Feedback, Survey and Message.
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3. 	 Understanding Customer Satisfaction Project 
of the Year 2021

AOT annually conducts “Understanding Customer 
Satisfaction Project” which covers passengers,  
operators and airlines at every airport to acknowledge  
expectations, satisfying experiences and dissatisfaction  
as well as loyalty through the development of  
questionnaire form. AOT also tests the questionnaires  
that aim for objectivity, validity and reliability with 
different methodologies according to nature of 
representative samples, for instance, face-to-face  
interviews and in-depth interviews, as well as sending  
links or QR codes, and questions via electronic 
mails, etc. 

In the questionnaire development process for the 
Understanding Customer Satisfaction Project of 
the fiscal year 2021, the secretary to the working 
group modified the project questionnaires to obtain 
customer requirements as follows: 

	 3.1	 To increase customer satisfaction survey 
questions about AOT’s assistance measures for 
supporting airl ines and commercial operators 
affected by COVID-19 outbreak.

	 3.2	 To increase assistances in addition to AOT’s  
measures. In the fiscal year 2021, the sample 
groups (natural number) of passengers were 
collected by emphasizing on an adjustment of 
research methodology that focused on calculating  
the numbers of samples, which was originally 
classified as individual nationalities. In 2021, the 
numbers of samples were adjusted to cover the 
use of passenger survey results to enhance service 
at each point.

  	 3.3	 To increase the numbers of passenger 
sample groups (natural number) compared to  
the numbers in the previous year because the 
questionnaire contain more and deeper questions. 
In addition, there was an issue about missing 
numbers of some passenger sample groups, 
such as international passengers at Mae Fah 
Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport and Hat 
Yai International Airport due to the suspension of 
flights during the COVID-19 situation. Therefore, 
the numbers of sample groups must be calculated 
to fit the situation.

	 3.4	 The  passenger  sample  g roups  a re  
dispersed appropriately. Particularly, the international  
passengers arriving at Suvarnabhumi Airport must 
be quarantined for a period of 14 days according 
to the government measures, thus, it is not possible 
to collect information.

	 3.5	 The reducing numbers of commercial  
operators and airlines due to the impact of COVID-19,  
caused difficulty in collecting information.

	 3.6	 The 2021 survey results cannot be compared  
with those in 2019 and 2020 due to the impact  
o f  COVID-19  wh ich  resu l t s  i n  changes  o f  
requ i rements /sa t i s fac t ion /d issa t i s fac t ion  o f  
customers in all 3 groups. For example, originally, 
passengers may not be satisfied with the prices of 
food and goods in the airport, however, shops in 
some airports do not open for service at present.

As the situation of COVID-19 outbreak has become 
more severe and the Civil Aviation Authority of 
Thailand (CAAT) also determines the Guidelines 
for Domestic Flight Operations during COVID-19  
Pandemic S i tuat ion (No.  3)  to  enhance the  
implementation of preventive surveillance measures 
pursuant to Section 9 of the Emergency Decree 
on Public Administration in Emergency Situations 
B.E. 2558 (2015) (No. 28) proclaimed 17 July 2021,  
it is unable to perform the field data collection while 
it is also necessary to request for the approval 
on postponement of field sample data collection 
until the situation improves, all of which cause 
the delay and the information about the levels of 
satisfaction to be provided in the Understanding 
Customer Satisfaction Project for the Year 2021 
may not be completed within the fiscal year 2021.
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Airport Environmental Management

AOT manages airports environment with the best 
practices available. This determination is reflected 
in AOT’s vision of “Moving toward International 
Leading Eco-Airport” and in AOT’s environmental 
policy to establish a framework for the success in 
airport environmental management. 

AOT recognizes the need to maximize efficiency of 
resources and energy utilization. As the business 
is still expanding, AOT aims to use less energy 
while increasing added value. AOT has adopted 
eco-eff iciency principle since 2018 to ensure 
cont inuous business growth and sustainable  
environmental management. This will generate the 
balance between economic and environmental 
sustainability through enhancement of economic 
security by increasing the efficiency of resources 
utilization and controlling pollution.  
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	 - 	 Land-use planning and management: AOT 
provides necessary information, such as airport 
expansion plan and noise contour, to land-use 
planning department for the consideration of airport 
land-use compatibility.  

	 - 	 Noise abatement operational procedures: 
AOT requires airlines to apply noise abatement 
procedures for landing and take-off where safety 
allows. Other factors under consideration include 
runway capacity, preferential runway use, efficiency 
of air traffic management and accessibility. 

	 - 	 Operating restrictions: AOT announces in 
Aeronautical Information Circular (AIC) to prohibit 
aircrafts that generate noise level exceed Chapter 
3 of the Convention on International Civil Aviation 
(Chicago Convention) Annex 16 to operate at 
Suvarnabhumi Airport, Don Mueang International 
Airport and Chiang Mai International Airport. 

The main environmental aspects under airports 
environmental management

1.	 Noise Management

AOT has adopted Noise Balanced Approaches of 
International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) for 
the operation of AOT’s airports as follow

	 - 	 Reduc t ion  o f  no i se  a t  sou rce :  AOT  
encourages airlines to use less noise aircrafts 
while applying optimum take-off weight.
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	 Moreover, aircraft noise is regularly 
monitored through permanent and mobile 
aircraft noise monitoring stations as follow

	 -	 Permanent aircraft noise monitoring 
stations 

		  l	 Suvarnabhumi Airport currently 
has 19 permanent stations and 2 mobile 
stations. Preparation work is under progress 
for the installation of 6 additional stations 
during the construction of Runway 3 and  
5 additional stations during the construction 
of Runway 4.

		  l	 Phuket International Airport has  
4 permanent stations and 2 mobile stations.

		  l	 Chiang Mai International Airport has 
4 permanent stations and 2 mobile stations.

	 - 	 Mobi le a i rcraf t  noise moni tor ing  
stations: Don Mueang International Airport 
and Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International  
Airport measure aircraft noise level for 7 days  
consecutively for twice a year.

177New Normal Digital Transformation in the Aviation Industry



2.	 Air Quality Management

AOT has implemented mitigation measures for air 
quality all along, which cover air pollution sources on 
ground and in the air. Thailand has faced the problem 
of PM

2.5
 exceeding the standard in the last couple 

of years. Therefore, AOT has put in place additional 
mitigation measures for PM

2.5
 divided into short-term, 

medium-term, and long-term measures. Existing  
mitigation measures for air quality include:

	 - 	 aircrafts shall stop the engine and control the 
use of APU when approaching gate or using Passenger  
Loading Bridge. They shall use ground facilities  
provided by the airport instead.

	 -	 staff shall be encouraged to commute by 
public transports to reduce energy consumption and 
pollution. 

	 - 	 for airports located in the area with the risk 
of forest fire, AOT has initiated campaign to avoid 
burning for land clearing.

	 -	 enforce regular maintenance of vehicles 
and Ground Support Equipment (GSE) to prevent  
air pollution. 

	 -	 ground operations shall utilize environmental- 
friendly vehicles such as electric vehicles.

AOT monitors air quality, both within the airport and 
around the airport’s vicinity, as follow

	 - 	 Mobile air quality stations at Suvarnabhumi 
Airport, Don Mueang International Airport, Phuket 
International Airport, Chiang Mai International Airport 
and Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport 
monitor air quality for 7 days consecutively for twice 
a year. Parameters monitored include Nitrogen oxide 
(NO

X
), Carbon monoxide (CO), Total Hydrocarbons 

(THC), Total suspended particles (TSP), Particulate  
matter 10 micrometers (PM

10
), Volatile organic  

compounds (VOCs), wind direction and wind speed. 

Air quality monitoring results of AOT’s airports are 
complied with environmental laws and regulations. Air 
monitoring quality helps preventing impacts from air 
pollution on the health of people in nearby communities.  

	 -	 Suvarnabhumi Airport will install 2 permanent 
air quality monitoring stations during the construction 
of Runway 3.   

	 -	 manage ground traffic flow within the airports, 
especially around terminal buildings and parking 
space, to avoid congestion which helps reducing  
air pollution. 
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3.	 Wastewater and Solid Wastes Management

Wastewater management Airports under AOT’s 
responsibility have central wastewater treatment  
plant that has sufficient capacity for daily 
wastewater treatment. The system is under 
control and maintenance to ensure that the 
system functions efficiently. Treated water is 
analyzed to ensure that water quality is complied  
wi th environmental  laws and regulat ions.  
Additionally, for Suvarnabhumi Airport and 
Phuket International Airport, advanced water 
treatment is employed to facilitate recycle of 
water. 

Solid wastes management AOT has encouraged  
staf f  and passengers to minimize wastes  
generation while maximize wastes separation. 
Bins for different types of wastes are provided 
in terminal buildings and office buildings such 
as general wastes and recyclable wastes. 
Hazardous wastes and infectious wastes are 
collected separately for special treatment  
following related wastes treatment and sanitary 
regulations.
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4.	 Greenhouse Gases Management 

Greenhouse gases management is Standard  
Business Practice that many world-class companies  
fol low. It  is the indicator reflecting corporate  
social and environmental responsibility. Investors 
express interest in companies that disclose data 
on greenhouse gases emission as climate change 
affects sustainability of the business.  

All of 6 AOT airports have participated in Airport 
Carbon Accreditation Programme (ACA) of Airports 
Council International (ACI) to take responsibility  
of climate change problems. Carbon emission,  
in the form of carbon equivalent (CO

2
e), has been  

calculated f rom the sources wi th in a i rpor ts ’  
operational boundary following Airport Carbon 
Accreditation Guidance. This has led to carbon 
reduction and carbon management measures.     

 ACA consists of 6 levels including Level 1 Mapping, 
Level 2 Reduction, Level 3 Optimisation, Level 3+  
Neutrality, Level 4 Transformation and Level 4+ 
Transition. In order to progress on the levels, 
airports have to keep improving the efficiency of 
greenhouse gases management. Suvarnabhumi 
Airport, Don Mueang International Airport, Chiang 
Mai International Airport, Mae Fah Luang - Chiang 
Rai International Airport and Hat Yai International  
A i rpor t  are  cur rent ly  accredi ted wi th  Leve l  
3 Optimisation. Phuket International Airport is 
currently accredited with Level 1 Mapping.  

CERTIFICATE
of ACCREDITATION

have earned the accreditation level of OPTIMISATION, in recognition of the 
airport’s exemplary work in managing and reducing its CO2 emissions and 
engaging other stakeholders to do the same, as part of the Global airport 
industry’s response to the challenge of Climate Change.

www.airportCO2.org

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

WSPACI Asia-Pacific

15 February 2019 - 14 February 2021

SUVARNABHUMI AIRPORT
implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.

Simon Clouston
Director
WSP

Stefano Baronci 
Director General
ACI Asia-Pacificwww.airportCO2.org

CERTIFICATE
of ACCREDITATION

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

have earned the accreditation level of MAPPING, in recognition of the airport’s 
actions to address its CO2 emissions, as part of the Global airport industry’s 
response to the challenge of Climate Change.

8 December 2020 - 7 December 2022

PHUKET INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.

Simon Clouston
Director
WSP

Stefano Baronci 
Director General
ACI Asia-Pacific

CERTIFICATE 
of ACCREDITATION

have earned the accreditation level of OPTIMISATION, in recognition of the 
airport’s exemplary work in reducing its CO2 emissions and engaging other 
stakeholders to do the same, as part of the Global airport industry’s response 
to the challenge of Climate Change.

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

www.airportCO2.org

6 August 2020 - 5 August 2022

implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.

MAE FAH LUANG CHIANG RAI INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT

Simon Clouston
Director
WSP

Stefano Baronci 
Director General
ACI Asia-Pacific

CERTIFICATE 
of ACCREDITATION

have earned the accreditation level of OPTIMISATION, in recognition of the 
airport’s exemplary work in reducing its CO2 emissions and engaging other 
stakeholders to do the same, as part of the Global airport industry’s response 
to the challenge of Climate Change.

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

www.airportCO2.org

6 August 2020 - 5 August 2022

DON MUEANG INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.

Simon Clouston
Director
WSP

Stefano Baronci 
Director General
ACI Asia-Pacific

CERTIFICATE 
of ACCREDITATION

have earned the accreditation level of OPTIMISATION, in recognition of the 
airport’s exemplary work in reducing its CO2 emissions and engaging other 
stakeholders to do the same, as part of the Global airport industry’s response 
to the challenge of Climate Change.

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

www.airportCO2.org

6 August 2020 - 5 August 2022

CHIANG MAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.

Simon Clouston
Director
WSP

Stefano Baronci 
Director General
ACI Asia-Pacific

CERTIFICATE 
of ACCREDITATION

have earned the accreditation level of OPTIMISATION, in recognition of the 
airport’s exemplary work in reducing its CO2 emissions and engaging other 
stakeholders to do the same, as part of the Global airport industry’s response 
to the challenge of Climate Change.

This is to certify that Airport Carbon Accreditation, under the administration of 
WSP, confirms that the carbon management processes at

www.airportCO2.org

6 August 2020 - 5 August 2022

HAT YAI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
implemented by Airports of Thailand Public Co. Ltd.
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5.	 Environmental Sanitation

AOT is committed to operate airports with environmental  
responsibility and sanitation management to facilitate  
travel and to prevent unnecessary delays of aircrafts,  
crew, passengers, and cargo. AOT has implemented  
environmental  moni tor ing and environmental 
management to prevent hazards that might affect 
airport users as follow: 

	 5.1	Sanitation Monitoring

	  AOT uses Integrated Pest Management (IPM) 
to control, prevent and eliminate pests and disease  
vectors. The method integrates physical and  
biological techniques, which is selected over the 
utilization of chemicals, to prevent environmental 
impacts. Besides, AOT carries out building sanitation  
monitoring, water sanitation monitoring and food 
sanitation test. Water sanitation monitoring is 
done by analyzing samples of drinking water and 
water supply. Food sanitation tests for restaurants 
in passenger terminal building include physical, 
microbiological, and chemical tests.

	 5.2	Environmental Monitoring at Suvarnabhumi 
Airport 

		  -	 Indoor air quality is monitored in various 
buildings at Suvarnabhumi airports include Airport 
Operation Building (AOB), Airport Information 
Management System Building (AIMS), Passenger 
Terminal and Sorting Area. Parameters monitored 
include Carbon Monoxide (CO), Carbon Dioxide 
(CO

2
) ,  Volat i le  Organic Compounds (VOCs), 

Temperature, Relative Humidity, Microorganisms 
and Fungi in the air. Moreover, Particulate Matter 
10 micrometers (PM

10
) and Part iculate Matter  

2.5 micrometers (PM
2.5

) are monitored in ground 
traffic control tower, Airport Rescue & Fire Station 
and Sorting Area.

		  -	 Suvarnabhumi Airport has also monitored 
wastewater from stakeholders’ activities to prevent 
health impacts on people in nearby communities. 
Moreover, surface water quality in the canal within 
Suvarnabhumi Airport is monitored regularly.  
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Corporate Social Responsibility

Economic Aspect

The “AOT’s Application of Sufficiency Economy” activity has 
been continuously conducted since 2016 until now to sustain the 
inheritance of the Royal Initiative of the Philosophy of Sufficiency 
Economy. In the fiscal year 2021, about 40 participants comprising 
AOT executives and staff attended a briefing session, jointly grew 
mung bean, vegetable tops, home-grown vegetables and activities  
including making dishwashing liquid soap and ice cream at the 
Chaipattana Foundation’s Agricultural Service Center, Bueng Thong 
Lang Subdistrict, Lam Luk Ka District, Pathum Thani Province.  
AOT also contributed 139,800.-Baht to support the center’s  
operations and allow farmers to obtain benefits as well, such as 
procurement of tricycle, moldboard plow, equipment for turning soil 
and eliminating pests, engine for watering vegetables and fruits, 
and high-pressure liquid spray engine for horizontal spraying or 
plot sprayer. This activity enhanced employees’ understanding 
of sufficiency economy which can be applied to their daily lives 
or part-time jobs.

AOT has focused on taking care of the community, the society and the environment while conducting its 
business in accordance with the AOT’s Corporate Social Responsibility Master Plan, (Extension 2020-2023). 
Under the theme “Corporate Citizenship Airport”, in the fiscal year 2021, AOT carried out projects and activities 
beneficial to the community, the society and the environment as follows:
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Social Aspect 

•	 Education

Social Contribution in the Coronavirus Disease 
2019 (COVID-19) Crisis 

“AOT Standing By and Sharing” Project 

The project was organized on the auspicious 
occas ions  o f  He r  Ma jes t y  Queen  Su th ida  
Bajrasudhabimalalakshana’s Birthday Anniversary on 
3 June 2021, His Majesty King Maha Vajiralongkorn 
Phra Vajiraklaochaoyuhua’s Birthday Anniversary 
on 28 July 2021 and Her Majesty Queen Sirikit The 
Queen Mother’s Birthday Anniversary on 12 August 
2021. Under the activity called “AOT Standing  
By and Sharing”, AOT contributed 1,800 sets of 
necessities to the surrounding communities in order 
to ease suffering of people in Don Mueang District.

Drinking Water Support for Social Contribution 

The coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak  
has af fected people’s l ives,  l ive l ihoods and  
occupations. Being well aware of such impact, 
AOT had provided 99,480 bottles of drinking water 
to alleviate suffering for people being affected by 
COVID-19. This activity supported the public and 
private sectors as well as the communities to boost 
morale and ease troubles of people.

Provide Support to Border Patrol Police Schools

AOT has given importance to youth development, 
particularly educational opportunities for children 
in remote areas. AOT, therefore, has continuously  
supported 7 Border Patrol Police Schools in Narathiwat,  
Mukdahan, Chiang Rai, Chanthaburi, Tak (2 schools) 
and Chiang Mai provinces.  In the fiscal year 2021, 
AOT contributed 1,050,000 Baht to the Border Patrol  
Police Bureau (BPP) for building development 
and improvement projects and instructional media  

improvement, at the AOT Board Meeting Room, 7th 

floor, AOT Head Office. AOT has continuously provided 
scholarships and educational equipment as well as 
supporting other operations for over than 20 years, 
total of 72,807,853 Baht. In the fiscal year 2021, AOT 
visited the Border Patrol Police School (Ban Mong 
Khua), Chiang Mai Border Patrol Police School and 
Chiang Rai Border Patrol Police School. For other 
border patrol police schools, AOT has been informed 
of operational results via teleconference.
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Helping the Communities in 
Don Mueang Area

AOT organized a fair to promote 
OTOP communities called “AOT 
Collection of Good Things in Don 
Mueang Area” aiming to help people  
affected by the coronavirus disease 
2019 (COVID-19) outbreak and  
support generation of income of  
disabled people and communities 
surrounding AOT Head Office and 
Don Mueang International Airport. 
The fair was held at the courtyard, 
Airport Club Building. AOT provided  
areas and facilities without any 
charges for the community members 
to bring their own OTOP products to 
display and sell. Previously there were 
20 interested entrepreneurs joining 
the activity to sell a wide range of 
products such as painted fabric bags, 
products made from loincloth, herbal 
shampoo, organic products, Sunisa 
fermented pork, Korean food, and 
Thai desserts. AOT executives and 
employees, representatives of Don 
Mueang District Office, and other 
people visited the fair and supported 
OTOP products. “AOT Collection of 
Good Things in Don Mueang Area” 
is held every last Friday of the month 
(1 time per month).

•	 Customs, Traditions, and Culture

“Buddhist Lent Candle Offering Ceremony for the Year 2021” Project 

AOT collaboratively promoted, preserved and continued a Thailand’s 
traditional Candle Festival as well as boosting relationships with the 
communities surrounding its Head Office and Don Mueang International 
Airport. AOT Buddhist Lent Candle Offering Ceremony was held with  
a format suitable with the situation of the coronavirus disease 2019 
(COVID-19) outbreak. AOT, led by senior executives and staff, presented 
candles, rain clothes, and offerings to monks at Wat Don Mueang Phra 
Aram Luang, Wat Si Kan (Phut Siam) and Wat Khlong Ban Mai, all of 
which are the faith centers of communities in Don Mueang District areas.

AOT Giving Gifts on Children’s Day 2021” 

AOT provided gifts to support Children’s Day 2021 activities. There were 
more than 100 organizations including the public and private agencies, 
temples, schools, and communities surrounding its Head Office and Don 
Mueang International Airport. The distribution of approximately 15,000 
pieces of gifts was held at the Auditorium, 2nd floor, AOT Head Office.
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Environmental Aspect

The Volunteer Activity “Great Aspiration, Begins with 
the Great Heart”

AOT organized the volunteer activity called “Great  
Aspiration, Begins with the Great Heart” in remembrance 
of the passing of the late King Rama IX on 13 October 
2020 and the late King Rama V on 23 October 2020. 
The activity was arranged to instill consciences and 
social responsibility. AOT President presided over this 
activity along with AOT executives and employees 
and representatives from external agencies for 400 
persons in total mutually planted Yellow Star trees, 
cut grass, removed invasive plants, as well as tidying 
up and adjusting landscape along the way from AOT 
Head Office, Don Mueang Taharnargardbumrung 
School to Nai Chai Canal in Don Mueang District. Such 
activity would create great environment, sanitation 
and hygiene for communities. 

“AOT Volunteers for Mangrove Forest Protection of the Year 
2021” Project

AOT realizes the importance of mangrove forest conservation 
and sustainable ecological system. As a result, The “AOT  
Volunteers for Mangrove Forest Protection” project, a consecutive 
project, has been annually held since 2014 until the present. 
However, in 2021 where the COVID-19 pandemic occurred and 
the government imposed social distancing measures on any 
projects/activities to prevent the transmission of COVID-19, 
AOT then decided to reduce the number of participants. AOT 
representatives and employees provided 9,999 seedlings 
and jointly planted trees at Bangpu Nature Education Center, 
Bang Pu Mai Subdistrict, Mueang District, Samut Prakan  
Province. AOT donated the trees to the province aiming to  
preserve the ecosystem. As a summary, AOT planted around 
70,000 mangrove trees during 2014-2020. Their average growth 
rate is 80%, with a total of more than 60,000 trees which can 
absorb up to 3,991.31 tons of carbon dioxide per year. 
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Community Relations Activities

AOT is committed to operating its airport business  
under the “Corporate Citizenship Airport” concept, 
referring to an acceptional and preferable airport for  
participation of community and society. It creates 
value in terms of economic, social and environmental  
aspects for the community, society and the country  
in a concrete manner. AOT gives an impetus 
to steady business growth from the inside out 
and creates value for stakeholders by balancing  
economic, social and environmental aspects.  
With regard to AOT’s mobilizations, AOT focuses 
on operating business in accordance with the 
principles of good governance, being responsible 
and creating sustainable value for the society as  
a whole in accordance wi th the Sustainable  
Development Goals (SDGs) adopted by the United 
Nations.

Meanwhile, the Extended Sustainable Development 
Master Plan for 2020-2023 is set and comprises 
3 major strategies as Strategy 1: Sustainability 
Management, Strategy 2: Stakeholder Engagement  
and Strategy 3: Sustainability Initiatives. For the  
implementat ion according to the Strategy 3: 
Sustainability Initiatives, it aims at becoming the 
corporate citizenship airport through 3 levels of 
activities, namely the corporate-level activities, the 
airport-level activities responding to the positioning 
of each airport and other activities/projects which 
will be beneficial to maintaining the relationships  
be tween the  organ iza t ion  and sur round ing  
communities or societies at large.
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Suvarnabhumi Airport

2021 was a period of time with which Thailand has 
been facing the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) 
outbreak, causing Suvarnabhumi Airport activities 
to be reformed or reduced in accordance with the 
disease control measures advised by the Information 
Center for COVID-19 Response Measures (CCSA). 
However, AOT could carry out social activities and 
participations in sustainable community development 
under the Corporate Citizenship Airport concept by 
organizing activities, such as providing a wide range 
of assistance and support to communities, educational  
inst i tut ions and local authori t ies surrounding  
Suvarnabhumi Airport throughout the past year.

Supporting the Health Care for Patients at Risk of Getting  
COVID-19: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport donated bottled water with 
the Suvarnabhumi Airport logo for 12,000 bottles  
to 2 field hospitals located in Dhonburi Rajabhat  
University Samut Prakan Campus, Samut Prakan; 6,000 
bottles to the Lat Krabang District Office, Bangkok; 
and 3,360 bottles to the Subdistrict Administrative 
Organization (SAO) in Khlong Bang Pla Kot, Phra 
Samut Chedi District, Samut Prakan Province; Lam 
Phutsa Community, Lat Krabang District; and Nurun 
Phatthana Community, Minburi District, Bangkok, all 
of which were to be used in the mission of detention 
of people at risk. Moreover, 300 of survival bags were 
given to the Internal Security Operations Command 
(ISOC) for distributing to people in communities 
around Suvarnabhumi Airport.

Joint Mission for Disaster Mitigation: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport jointly helped those being 
affected by the gas pipeline explosion in Preng 
Subdistrict, Bang Bo District, Samut Prakan Province 
by giving financial support for 50,000 Baht each, 
totaling 100,000 Baht, to Wat Preng Rat Bamrung 
and Prengwisutatibodee School for buying shoes 
and school supplies as well as providing lunches for 
students. For the fire incident at the plastic pellet plant 
of Mingty Chemical Co., Ltd. in Soi King Kaew 21,  
Bang Phli District, which was considered as one of the  
accidents that widely affected people, Suvarnabhumi  
Airport supported disaster relief missions undertaken  
by various agencies by arranging space close to 
the fire and rescue station on the west of the airside 
as a landing space for the Department of Disaster  
Prevention and Mitigation’s helicopters as well as  
a free parking lot for people who evacuated from  
the disaster. Suvarnabhumi Airport also provided 
2,400 of bottled water with the Suvarnabhumi Airport 
logo to Bang Phli District for distributing to people 
in collective centers.

Promoting New Normal Educational Activities: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport adjusted the activity format  
for the National Children’s Day 2021 to be in line with the  
COVID-19 control measures by refraining from the  
activities that required gatherings like those arranged  
in previous years. However, Suvarnabhumi Airport  
still provided gifts, instructional media, stationery  
and equipment, promoting the development of children  
in school-age to the government agencies, schools, 
child development centers and communities around 
Suvarnabhumi Airport, altogether 73 organizations,  
in order to be an encouragement to children during 
the period of time that they had to face the pandemic.
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Jointly Support Community Products: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport had changed the way of supporting community products from allowing the communities  
to sell their products in the areas of Suvarnabhumi Airport to be sold on the AOT Market Place which is 
an exclusive channel for AOT employees to sell products online via Facebook. The Community Relations 
team was a middleman to receive order and deliver products to employees who placed orders. This helped 
increase sales channel for the communities suffering from sales drop due to the pandemic. The products 
being presented for sale were varied, such as sun-dried gouramies from Bang Pla Subdistrict, Bang Phli 
District; coconut brooms from Racha Thewa Subdistrict, Bang Phli District; and vegetable salads and 
flowers from Minburi, Bangkok, including souvenir from the Bang Phli Glass Blowing Group. 

Cultural and Religion Preservation: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport jointly supported Rab Bua (lotus 
throwing) festival which was arranged by Bang Phli 
District, Samut Prakan Province; Kathin ceremonies 
held at 10 temples around Suvarnabhumi Airport; 
and the activities taken to give date palms, sanitary 
face masks and alcohol-based hand sanitizer to  
16 mosques around Suvarnabhumi Airport in order 
to support the fasting of Muslim brothers and sisters 
during the month of Ramadan, including candle and 
offering given as alms on the Buddhist Lent Day at 
Wat Pluk Sattha, Lat Krabang, Bangkok.

Volunteering Activity for the Public Benefit: 

Suvarnabhumi Airport organized the volunteering 
activity entitled “Doing Good Deeds for the Nation, 
Religion, and King”. Its volunteer staff had carried out 
the activity within Suvarnabhumi Airport and mutually 
participated in the activities arranged on different 
occasions by various agencies in Samut Prakan 
Province to develop and maintain public places, 
all of which were implemented in order to join the 
Royal Initiative Volunteer Project of His Majesty King 
Maha Vajiralongkorn Bodindradebayavarangkun.
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Don Mueang International Airport

The Treasury Department, Ministry of Finance, and AOT in 
collaboration with Mongkutwatthana Hospital conducted the 
opening ceremony of the 3rd field hospital called “Tai Rom 
Pra Baramee Field Hospital” at the 4th outbound warehouse of  
Don Mueang International Airport on His Majesty the King’s 
Birthday Anniversary as it was deemed as an auspicious time 
for the operational unit fighting against COVID-19 to protect 
the lives of the King’s people. With the approval of the Treasury 
Department, Ministry of Finance, AOT provided building and 
space to Tai Tom Pra Baramee Field Hospital; the 4th outbound 
warehouse of Don Mueang International Airport.  Mongkutwatthana  
Hospital improved the area, set up field hospital system and 
medical equipment as well as organizing the medical personnel  
to alleviate suffering of numerous COVID-19 patients who were 
waiting for treatment in Bangkok. To provide suitable area for 
establishing the field hospital (temporary) to accommodate 
COVID-19 patients with mild symptoms (classified as “green,”), 
the 4th warehouse at Don Mueang International Airport was 
renovated to be the field hospital (temporary) with 1,800 beds. 
It was inspected and certified by the public health agency 
and Bangkok Metropolitan Administration. The field hospital  
operation did not affect the airport business and the surrounding  
communities.

Don Mueang International Airport 
donated 100 sets of survival bags 
containing essential consumables 
to Phra Kru Wiwiththammanusi t ,  
D r .  A s s i s t a n t  A b b o t  o f  W a t  
Weluwanaram (Phai Khiao), Don Mueang  
Distr ict, in order to support and  
a l lev iate in i t ia l  problems of  the  
commun i t y  members  su f fe r i ng 
from the impact of the coronavirus  
disease (COVID-19) outbreak and 
experiencing problems in l iving. 
This activity took place at the DMK1 
Meeting Room, the 4th floor, Office 
Building, Don Mueang International 
Airport.

Don Mueang International Airport donated 6,000 bottles of 
drinking water to Bhumibol Adulyadej Hospital, Directorate 
of Medical Services, Royal Thai Air Force, in order to support  
and encourage medical teams, nurses and medical personnel  
who had fought against the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) 
as well as supporting the operations of the government 
and the Ministry of Public Health in dealing with COVID-19 
situation. This activity took place at the Nursing Division, 
Bhumibol Adulyadej Hospital, Directorate of Medical Services,  
Royal Thai Air Force.
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Chiang Mai International Airport

Operation during the situation of COVID-19 outbreak

Throughout the past year amid the coronavirus disease (COVID-19)  
pandemic situation, Chiang Mai International Airport, as 
the Corporate Citizenship Airport, thoroughly support the 
missions in fighting, controlling and preventing the spread 
of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19). These consisted  
of donating drinking water for the field hospital, providing area for 
vaccination center, and communities under quarantine. Moreover, 
care such as food, drinking water, and other essential consumables  
to aid the people affected by the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) 
outbreak was also provided. Chiang Mai International Airport 
also performed as intermediary in purchasing and donating 
oxygen high flow devices to hospitals as well as fully facilitating 
the medical personnel on their operations.

Responsibility to Surrounding Communities in Business 
Operation

Chiang Mai Internat ional Airport  has real ized i ts  
responsibility to the surrounding communities which are  
stakeholders in the airport business operation. In accordance  
with the “Chiang Mai International Airport’s Community Care  
2020” project, Chiang Mai International Airport organized  
hearing test activities for people in Mae Hia Subdistrict 
and Suthep Subdistrict, Mueang District, Chiang Mai 
Province by arranging mobile hearing services conducted  
by hear ing special is ts and otolaryngologists as  
consultations. Chiang Mai International Airport also took 
part in caring for disabled persons and the elderly living 
in the community by allocating budget and drinking 
water to the Promotion and Rehabilitation Center for 
Elderly and Disabled Persons in Mae Hia Community.

Preserving Buddhism and Upholding 
Traditions

Chiang Mai International Airport does 
not abandon its mission in participating 
in a wide range of community activities,  
especially in preserving Buddhism and 
upholding traditions such as Kathin  
ceremony or candle offerings. They are 
the activities showing unity and good 
relationships among senior management, 
employees and staff, representatives from 
government agencies, entrepreneurs, 
airline representatives and community 
members.
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Hat Yai International Airport

“Elderly Care” Activity of the Fiscal Year 2021 

Hat Yai International Airport made a donation for 
the “Elderly Care” Activity of the Fiscal Year 2021 to  
Khlong Hoi Khong Hospital. Hat Yai International  
Airport ,  Airport ’s  execut ives and employees  
participated in the ceremony at Khlong Hoi Khong 
Hospital, Khlong Hoi Khong District, Songkhla 
Province in accordance with AOT’s policy on  
the business operation under the “Corporate  
Citizenship Airport” concept.

“National Annual Tree Care Day 2020” Activity

Hat Yai International Airport organized “National 
Annual Tree Care Day 2020” Activity in remembrance 
of Her Royal Highness Princess Srinagarindra to 
raise awareness of sustainable forest conservation 
and environmental concern. Hat Yai International 
Airport’s executives, employees and staff together 
with airline companies, government agencies, and 
leaders of the communities surrounding the airport 
participated in the tree planting activity at the model  
farm project according to the Royal initiative of 
Her Majesty Queen Sirikit of the Ninth Reign at Fort  
Rattanapol, Development Division 4, Khlong Hoi 
Khong District, Songkhla Province.

“Providing scholarship to Thammasakon 
Hatyai School for the Blind, the Fiscal Year  
2021”

Hat Yai International Airport organized 
the activity to provide scholarship in the 
amount of 20,000 Baht to Thammasakon 
Hatyai School for the Blind to promote 
education to the society and boost morale 
for underprivileged students. Hat Yai 
International Airport’s executives and 
employees participated in the activity 
taking place at Thammasakon Hatyai 
School for the Blind.
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Phuket International Airport

Phuket International Airport donated date 
palms, rice and drinking water to 12 mosques 
surrounding the airport in accordance with 
the Phuket International Airport Supporting 
Fasting in the Month of Ramadan Project. 
Phuket International Airport conducted social 
responsibility activities under the “Corporate 
Citizenship Airport” concept.

Phuket International Airport organized “National  
Annual  Tree Care Day 2020” Act iv i ty  in  
remembrance of Her Royal Highness Princess 
Srinagarindra who had strong determination 
in restoring balance of nature, while raising 
awareness of employees and people participated  
in the “National Annual Tree Care Day 2020” 
Activity which was taken place at the heliport, 
Sirinat National Park, Nai Yang Beach, Phuket 
Province.

Phuket International Airport hosted the annual Kathin Ceremony 2020 to raise funds for the 
construction of Phra Maha Uthesik Chedi Sri Mongkol (Pho Than Nang Suea Image Hall) at Wat 
Mongkol Wararam (Wat Nai Yang). Phuket International Airport carried out the annual Kathin 
Ceremony. For this year, the contribution amount was 539,227.75 Baht.
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Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai International Airport supplies bottled 
water with AOT logo and consumer goods to the temples and 
government agencies surrounding the airport to support those 
being affected by the coronavirus disease (COVID-19).

Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai International Airport 

Mae Fah Luang-Chiang Rai International Airport organized  
a project called “Physical and Mental Happiness for Children  
2021” to financially support 2 schools, namely Ban Pasakkai  
School locating at Moo 12, Ban Du Subdistrict, Mueang  
District, Chiang Rai Province and Ban Hua Doi School locating  
at Tha Sai Subdistrict, Mueang District, Chiang Rai Province.  
The 10,000 Baht budget allocated for each school was  
intended for food supplies. Mr. Weerasak Insang, Deputy  
General Manager of Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International  
Airport, granted the budgets to the Directors of both schools 
himself.

M a e  F a h  L u a n g - C h i a n g  R a i  
Internat ional  Airport  organized  
“Inheritance of Buddhist Lent Candle  
Offer ing 2021”.  I ts execut ives, 
employees and staff jointly offered 
candles to Wat Pang Lao and Wat Pa  
Wai Khum Ngeon, Ban Du Subdistrict,  
Mueang District, Chiang Rai Province  
on the Buddhist Lent Day. The Buddhist  
Lent Candle Offering is the annual 
activity that Mae Fah Luang-Chiang 
Rai International Airport organizes to 
conserve and uphold Thai tradition 
as well as preserving Buddhism. 
The activity also helps Mae Fah 
Luang-Chiang Rai International 
Airport building good relationship 
with the temples and communities 
around the airport.
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Awards of Pride

	 Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) 2021

AOT has been listed on the Dow Jones Sustainability Indices 
(DJSI) in two categories, namely DJSI World for 3 consecutive  
years and Emerging Markets for 7 consecutive years, within 
the Transportation and Transportation Infrastructure sector 
(TRA). AOT was ranked the 4th out of 105 organizations  
participating in the assessment and the 1st airport operators 
in the TRA sector.

	 Thailand Sustainability 		
	 Investment 2021 (THSI)

AOT has been listed as “THSI sustainable  
stocks 2021” or SET Thailand Sustainability  
Investment Index (SETTHSI) for 7 consecutive  
years. This reflects that AOT has showed 
responsibility for sustainable development 
on environmental, social and governance 
aspects (ESG).

1 2

	 CG Awards and Recognition 
	 (Corporate Governance Report 
	 of Thai Listed Companies 2021)  

AOT’s result of assessment according to the Corporate 
Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies 2021 
conducted by the Thai Institute of Directors (IOD) 
was “Excellent” which reached the highest level. 

	 ASEAN Corporate Governance Awards 

AOT is one among Thai l isted companies that  
received ASEAN Asset Class PLCs; the awards 
for good corporate governance given to the listed 
companies in ASEAN. The results of assessment will 
be announced on a 2-year basis.

3
4
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	 The 2021 Outstanding Workplace 
	 Award for Safety, Occupational Health 
	 and Working Environment at the 
	 National Level

The Department of Labour Protection and Welfare,  
Ministry of Labour, organized 2021 national-level 
contest for outstanding workplace on safety, 
occupational health and working environment. 
AOT Head Office met the assessment criteria  
and rece ived the award for  Outs tanding  
Workplace on Safety, Occupational Health 
and Working Environment at National Level for  
14 consecutive years (Plaque Award).

	 AOT Received 
	 “Model Organization 
	 on Morality” certificate 

AOT was assessed and issued with  
a  ce r t i f i ca te  o f  Be ing  a  Mode l  
Organization on Morality from the  
Ministry of Transport on 29 January 
2021. 

6

7

	 Suvarnabhumi Airport and Don Mueang International Airport have received Airport Health 
	 Accreditation Certificates from ACI.

Suvarnabhumi Airport and Don Mueang International Airport have been awarded Certificate of Airport 
Health Accreditation (AHA) by the Airports Council International (ACI).

5
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	 Hat Yai International Airport Received the 2021 
	 National Award as the Organization Having Excellent 
	 Labour Management System 

Hat Yai International Airport received the 2021 Outstanding  
Workplace Award for Safety, Occupational Health and Working 
Environment at national level from the Department of Labour 
Protection and Welfare, the Ministry of Labour on 23 September 
2021. The award confirms that Hat Yai International Airport 
is a modern business establishment that places important on 
labour management as a socially responsible organization,  
resulting in social security and good quality of life of its  
employees. This also creates investor confidence as well as 
a model for other business establishments to apply for further 
organizational development.

9

	 Occupational Health and Safety Management 
	 System Certificate According to ISO 45001:2018, 
	 Certificate No. OHS 734558

Don Mueang International Airport received Occupational  
Heal th and Safety Management System Cert i f icate  
according to ISO 45001:2018, Certificate No. OHS 734558, 
valid from 30 September 2020 to 29 September 2023. 
The certificate was granted by BSI Group (Thailand)  
Co., Ltd.; the certify body (CB) accredited by ANSI  
National Accreditation Board (ANAB) which is the agency 
under the American National Standard Institute. The Award  
ceremony was held on 24 December 2020 at Miracle 
Grand Convention Hotel, Bangkok.

8
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	 Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport 
	 received the Outstanding Workplace Award 
	 (Platinum Level)

Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport received the  
2021 Outstanding Workplace Award for Safety, Occupational 
Health and Working Environment at national level (Platinum  
Level) for 12 consecutive years. Acting Lt. Narong Rojanasothon,  
Deputy Governor of Chiang Rai Province, presented the 
award at Chiang Rai Province, Office of Labour Protection 
and Welfare on 27 September 2021.

			   Suvarnabhumi Airport, Chiang Mai International Airport, and Hat Yai International Airport received 
			   THAI STOP COVID PLUS certificates. 

Suvarnabhumi Airport, Chiang Mai International Airport, and Hat Yai International Airport received THAI 
STOP COVID PLUS certificates from the Department of Health, Ministry of Public Health, as the organization 
that provides clean, safe and disease-free airport services, by continuously maintaining service standards 
under strict measures to prevent the spread of disease (COVID Free Setting).

10

11
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F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s
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The AOT Board of Directors is responsible for the 
financial statements of AOT and its subsidiaries.  
The financial statements are prepared in accordance  
with the generally accepted accounting principles  
and the appropriate accounting policy, and with  
carefu l  d iscret ion and reasonable est imate.  
Significant information is also adequately and 
transparently disclosed in the notes to financial 
statements for the benefits of the shareholders 
and general investors.

The AOT Board of Directors has in place good  
corporate governance, risk management system and 
internal control to ensure that accounting records 
are accurate, complete, timely and adequate to 
protect the assets as well as to prevent fraud or 
significant irregular operations.

The AOT Board of Directors appointed the Audit 
Committee comprising independent directors to 
review credibil ity and correctness of financial 
reports as well as evaluate efficiency of internal 
control and internal audit. The Audit Committee’s 
opinions were presented in the Audit Committee 
report and included in this annual report.

The AOT Board of  Directors v iewed that the  
Company’s internal control and internal audit  
system can ensure credibility of financial statements 
of AOT and its subsidiaries for the year ended 
30 September 2021 which correctly showed the 
financial position, operating result and cash flow, 
and were audited by the independent auditor in 
accordance with the financial reporting standards. 
The auditor’s opinions were presented in the  
auditor’s report and included in this annual report.

(Mr. Sarawut  Benjakul)	 (Mr. Nitinai  Sirismatthakarn)
          Chairman	  President

Report of Responsibilities for the 
Financial Reports of the AOT Board of Directors
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To the Shareholders of Airports of Thailand Public 
Company Limited

Opinion

I have audited the accompanying consolidated 
financial statements of Airports of Thailand Public  
Company Limited (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries  
(“the Group”), which comprise the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 30 September 
2021, and the related consolidated statements of 
income and comprehensive income, changes in 
shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year 
then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial  
statements, including a summary of significant 
account ing pol ic ies,  and have a lso audi ted  
the separate financial statements of Airports of 
Thailand Public Company Limited for the same 
period.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred  
to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Airports of Thailand Public  
Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of  
Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited as at  
30 September 2021, their financial performance and 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with Thai Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with the State 
Audit Standards and Thai Standards on Auditing. 
My responsibil it ies under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of my report. I am independent of the Group in 
accordance with the State Audit Standards issued 
by the State Audit Commission and the Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants as issued  
by the Federation of Accounting Professions as 
relevant to my audit of the financial statements, 
and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with the State Audit Standards and 

the Code. I believe that the audit evidence I have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for my opinion.

Emphasis of Matters

I draw attention to the following matters.

	 a)	 As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated 
financial statements, the COVID-19 pandemic is 
more intense and widespread, resulting in adverse 
impacts on the aviation and tourism industries due 
to temporary ban placed on international flights, 
including business activities in aviation business 
and related services of the Group. The Group’s 
management has cont inuously monitored the  
ongoing developments and assessed the financial  
impact in respect of the valuat ion of assets,  
provisions and contingent liabilities, and will record 
the impact when it is possible to do so.

	 b)	 As discussed in Note 4 to the consolidated 
financial statements, during the current year, the 
Group changed its accounting policies due to the 
adoption of financial reporting standards related to 
financial instruments and TFRS 16 Leases, which 
the Group recognised the cumulative effect from 
the adoption of new financial reporting standards 
as an adjustment to the retained earnings as at 
1 October 2020, and the comparative information 
was not restated.

My opinion is not modified in respect of these 
matters.  

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my 
professional judgement, were of most significance 
in my audit of the financial statements of the current  
period. These matters were addressed in the context  
of my audit of the financial statements as a whole, 
and in forming my opinion thereon, and I do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Independent Auditor’s Report
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I have fulfilled the responsibilities described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of my report, including 
in relation to these matters. Accordingly, my audit 
included the performance of procedures designed 
to respond to my assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements. The results 
of my audit procedures, including the procedures 
performed to address the matters below, provide 
the basis for my audit opinion on the accompanying 
financial statements as a whole.

Key audit matters and how audit procedures respond  
to each matter are described below.

Revenue recognition related to landing and parking 
charges and departure passenger service charges

Revenue from landing and parking charges and 
departure passenger service charges is a significant 
accounting transaction as the amount of revenue 
recorded has a direct impact on the Company’s 
profit and is a key indicator of operating results of 
the airport operations. In addition, the Company 
has a variety of businesses and operations with 
different groups of customers and commercial 
conditions. I therefore considered the revenue 
recognition of landing and parking charges and 
departure passenger service charges to be a key 
audit matter and addressed the occurrence and 
measurement of revenue recognised.

The following significant audit procedures were performed 
with respect to the above matter.

	 •	 Assessing and testing the Company’s IT 
system and its internal controls with respect to the 
cycle of revenue by making enquiry of responsible  
execut ives, gaining an understanding of  the  
controls, and selecting representative samples to 
test the operation of the designed controls.

	 •	 Applying a sampling method to select 
service transaction documents to assess whether 
revenue recognition was in compliance with the 
terms of service and the Company’s accounting 
policy. 

	 •	 On a sampling basis, examining supporting  
documents for service transactions occurring during 
the year and near the end of the accounting period.

	 •	 Reviewing credit notes that the Company 
issued after the period-end.

	 •	 Performing substantive analytical procedures  
on revenue from landing and parking charges 
and departure passenger service charges and 
analytical procedures on disaggregated data to 
detect possible irregularities throughout the period, 
particularly for accounting entries made through 
journal vouchers.

Contingent liabilities from litigations and disputes

As discussed in Note 45 to the consolidated financial  
statements, the Group has multiple contingent 
liabilities arising from litigation and disputes, each 
case may take a relatively long time to process 
and, as at 30 September 2021, the combined 
amounts of claims under litigation and disputes 
is material. Additionally, since they are still under 
legal processes, the management has to exercise 
judgement in determining the possible outcome  
of the lit igation and disputes and whether the  
Group needs to recognise provisions in the financial 
statements or merely disclose contingent liabilities 
in the notes to financial statements, taking into  
account the opinions of the Group’s legal department 
on the facts and related legal provisions. When the 
litigation and disputes are finalised, the outcomes 
could differ from the management’s disclosures. 
Therefore, I considered this as a key audit matter.

The following significant audit procedures were performed 
with respect to above matter.

	 •	 Inquired with the management and legal 
department regarding the procedures followed to 
collect and monitor all litigation and disputes.

	 •	 Reviewed statements, relevant documents 
and the correspondence between the Group and 
its legal representative who monitors litigation and 
disputes, together with the claims and objections 
submitted by the Group and counterparties for the 
purpose of providing background into the litigation 
and disputes.

	 •	 Inquired with the legal department as to 
the progress of the litigation and disputes and 
their opinion on the possibility of outcomes.
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	 •	 Inquired with the management regarding the 
judgement exercised by management in estimating  
and recognising provisions for litigation and disputes  
or disclosing contingent liabilities in the notes to 
financial statements.

	 •	 Reviewed whether appropriate disclosures 
were made in the notes to financial statements.

Other Matters

The State Audit standards as described in the 
Basis for  Opin ion  sect ion and the  Audi tor ’s  
Responsibil i t ies for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section are relevant only to the audit 
of the financial statements, which are prepared 
by management in accordance with Thai Financial 
Reporting Standards.

The consolidated financial statements of Airports 
of  Thai land Publ ic Company Limited and i ts  
subsidiaries, and the separate financial statements 
of Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited for 
the year ended 30 September 2020, were audited 
by another auditors who, under their report dated 
23 November 2020, expressed an unmodified 
opinion on those statements.

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. 
The other information comprises the information 
included in annual report of the Group, but does not 
include the financial statements and my auditor’s 
report thereon. The annual report of the Group 
is expected to be made available to me after the 
date of this auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information and I do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connect ion wi th my audi t  of  the f inancial  
statements, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or my knowledge obtained 
in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

When I read the annual report of the Group, if  
I conclude that there is a material misstatement 
therein, I am required to communicate the matter 
to those charged with governance for correction 
of the misstatement.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged 
with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements  
in accordance with Thai  Financial  Report ing  
Standards,  and for  such internal  contro l  as  
management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management  
is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting  
unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for 
overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibi l i t ies for the Audit  of the  
Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is  
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee  
that an audit conducted in accordance with the  
State Audit Standards and Thai Standards on  
Auditing will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually  
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be  
expected to influence the economic decisions  
of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with the State 
Audit Standards and Thai Standards on Auditing, 
I exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

I also:

	 •	 Identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

	 •	 Obta in  an unders tanding o f  in terna l  
control relevant to the audit in order to design audit  
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,  
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

	 •	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting  
est imates and re lated disc losures made by  
management.

	 •	 Conclude on the appropr ia teness of 
management’s use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, based on the audit evidence  
obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related  
to events or conditions that may cast significant  
doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty  
exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of 
my auditor’s report. However, future events or  
condit ions may cause the Group to cease to  
continue as a going concern.

	 •	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure 
and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements  
represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

	 •	 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 
regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the Group to express an 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements.  
I am responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the group audit. I remain solely 
responsible for my audit opinion.

I communicate with those charged with governance  
regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that I identify during my audit.

I also provide those charged with governance with 
a statement that I have complied with the State 
Audit Standards and relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with 
them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on my independence,  
and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged 
with governance, I determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the financial 
statements of the current period and are therefore 
the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my 
auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes  
public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, I determine that  
a matter should not be communicated in my report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so 
would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 
public interest benefits of such communication.

I am responsible for the audit resulting in this 
independent auditor’s report.

                  

  Rungnapa Lertsuwankul
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3516

EY Office Limited
Bangkok: 22 November 2021
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of financial position 	 										        
As at 30 September 2021									       

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Note
Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8 8,478,749,143 5,828,085,548 7,953,078,523 5,450,228,488

Short-term investments 5, 13  -  37,729,476,268  - 37,709,268,423 

Trade accounts receivable 9 3,636,585,655  3,225,187,099 3,556,527,683 3,137,194,467 

Other receivables 10 60,502,483 2,789,129,846  75,196,595 2,804,049,593 

Inventories and supplies 11 307,005,628 340,225,460 293,321,062 326,509,952 

Other current financial assets 5, 13 8,624,665,046 -  8,604,297,113 - 

Other current assets 12 391,420,393  579,334,696 370,707,157 623,716,582 

Total current assets 21,498,928,348 50,491,438,917 20,853,128,133 50,050,967,505 

Non-current assets

Restricted bank deposit 60,088,856 - -  - 

Non-current trade accounts receivable 9 623,056,008 -  623,056,008  - 

Other non-current financial assets 5, 16 1,142,975,978  -  1,142,975,978 - 

Available-for-sale investments 5, 16 -  646,670,062  - 646,670,062 

Investments in subsidiaries 14 -  -  1,298,015,500 978,168,000 

Investment in associate 15 5,905,027 997,015 6,000,000 1,000,000 

General investments 5, 16 - 74,550,000  - 74,550,000 

Investment properties 17  8,943,576,662  8,478,563,251  8,943,576,662  8,478,563,251 

Property, plant and equipment 18 112,156,944,742  110,129,810,248  110,701,212,757 108,804,959,506 

Right-of-use assets 24  35,809,360,502  - 35,732,347,047 - 

Intangible assets 19 837,406,640 534,819,782  831,480,918 533,012,490 

Deferred tax assets 37 8,412,978,233  1,584,807,416  8,350,741,401 1,574,868,137 

Non-current derivative assets  161,034,611 -  161,034,611 -  

Other non-current assets 20 5,433,510,045 1,616,914,305  5,367,256,722 1,614,182,385 

Total non-current assets 173,586,837,304 123,067,132,079  173,157,697,604 122,705,973,831 

Total assets  195,085,765,652  173,558,570,996 194,010,825,737 172,756,941,336
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of financial position 	 										        
As at 30 September 2021									       

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Note
Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Short-term loans from financial 

	 institution 27,006,361 

 

- 

 

-  - 

Trade accounts payable  929,821,086  1,808,528,257  965,611,943  1,780,606,632 

Work in processes payable  3,702,933,487  2,363,762,473  3,702,933,487  2,363,762,473 

Other payables 21  4,416,847,753  6,565,258,074  4,786,370,844  6,693,982,536 

Current portion of long-term liabilities 23, 24  3,158,831,062  2,847,969,357  3,090,064,241  2,807,066,471 

Income tax payable  -  1,802,922  -  - 

Short-term provisions 26  116,957,232  114,927,594  116,957,232  114,927,594 

Other current liabilities 22  1,257,881,067  1,630,897,533  1,206,882,442  1,593,387,788 

Total current liabilities  13,610,278,048  15,333,146,210  13,868,820,189  15,353,733,494 

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans - net of 

	 current portion 23 

 

6,079,744,260 

 

8,245,000,482 

 

5,988,179,865 

 

8,153,436,086 

Lease liabilities - net of current portion 24  54,768,394,610 -  54,720,994,911 - 

Finance lease liabilities - net of 

	 current portion 24 

 

- 

 

29,874,072 

 

- 

 

29,874,072 

Employee benefit obligations 25  4,532,772,869  4,288,158,380  4,488,185,301  4,252,464,454 

Long-term provisions 26  107,268,486  108,284,859  107,268,486  108,284,859 

Non-current derivative liabilities  851,436,646  -  851,436,646  - 

Other non-current liabilities 27  1,714,498,217  2,522,436,402  1,740,733,215  2,636,027,631 

Total non-current liabilities  68,054,115,088  15,193,754,195  67,896,798,424  15,180,087,102 

Total liabilities  81,664,393,136  30,526,900,405  81,765,618,613  30,533,820,596 
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of financial position 	 										        
As at 30 September 2021									       

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Note
Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

Registered share capital

   14,285,700,000 ordinary shares 

	 of Baht 1 each

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

Issued and fully paid-up share capital

   14,285,700,000 ordinary shares 

	 of Baht 1 each 28 

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

 

14,285,700,000 

Premium on share capital 28  12,567,669,243  12,567,669,243  12,567,669,243  12,567,669,243 

Retained earnings

   Appropriated - Legal reserve 29  1,428,570,000  1,428,570,000  1,428,570,000  1,428,570,000 

   Unappropriated  83,224,690,708  113,453,902,035  83,126,127,098  113,441,445,447 

Other components of shareholders' equity 837,140,783  499,736,050  837,140,783  499,736,050 

Equity attributable to owners 

	 of the Company

 

112,343,770,734 

 

142,235,577,328 

 

112,245,207,124 

 

142,223,120,740 

Non-controlling interests of the 

	 subsidiaries

 

1,077,601,782 

 

796,093,263  - 

 

- 

Total shareholders' equity  113,421,372,516  143,031,670,591  112,245,207,124  142,223,120,740 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  195,085,765,652  173,558,570,996  194,010,825,737  172,756,941,336 

	(Nitinai Sirismatthakarn)	 (Chenwit Musikarat)
	 President  	 Senior Executive Vice President
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Income statement				    									       
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Note
Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Revenues from sales or services

Landing and parking charges  987,039,188  3,788,812,591  987,039,189  3,788,812,591 

Departure passenger service charges  1,140,885,696  12,351,285,738  1,140,885,696  12,351,285,738 

Aircraft service charges   200,756,000  485,589,490  200,756,000  485,589,490 

Office and state property rents  1,436,520,311  1,838,383,685  1,463,039,192  1,864,819,645 

Service revenues  1,946,313,697  4,550,260,216  1,457,847,900  3,846,300,164 

Concession revenues  1,374,083,821  8,164,767,181  1,390,094,061  8,191,283,390 

Total revenues from sales or services  7,085,598,713  31,179,098,901  6,639,662,038  30,528,091,018 

Other income

Interest income  233,252,978  990,890,934  232,526,805  989,268,714 

Gain on sale of assets  1,929,725  3,969,317  2,111,020  3,950,850 

Gain on derivatives  120,778,160  -  120,778,160  - 

Other income 31  396,880,508  959,959,507  312,912,001  933,350,050 

Total other income  752,841,371  1,954,819,758  668,327,986  1,926,569,614 

Total revenues  7,838,440,084  33,133,918,659  7,307,990,024  32,454,660,632 

Expenses

Employees benefit expenses  7,029,809,988  6,314,228,047  5,822,108,870  5,721,854,853 

Utilities expenses  2,145,479,572  2,215,701,910  2,118,026,933  2,190,408,645 

Outsourcing expenses  2,386,533,209  4,030,442,851  3,514,022,138  4,380,130,282 

Repairs and maintenance  1,889,525,979  3,045,525,734  1,880,705,707  3,036,381,946 

State property rental 32  239,253,929  2,393,307,000  239,253,929  2,393,307,000 

Depreciation and amortisation expenses  9,027,381,293  5,441,250,923  8,908,506,867  5,379,222,149 

Loss on impairment of assets 33  952,168,008  1,228,257,561  952,168,008  1,228,257,561 

Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 34  173,693,435  (141,596,260)  173,481,731  (141,573,594)

Other expenses 35  1,566,535,074  2,624,020,182  1,276,179,164  2,250,848,639 

Total expenses  25,410,380,487  27,151,137,948  24,884,453,347  26,438,837,481 

Operating profit (loss)  (17,571,940,403)  5,982,780,711  (17,576,463,323)  6,015,823,151 

Share of loss from investment in associate  (91,988)  (2,985)  -  - 

Finance costs 36  (2,972,997,606)  (646,202,257)  (2,964,000,614)  (638,993,017)

Profit (loss) before income tax  (20,545,029,997)  5,336,575,469  (20,540,463,937)  5,376,830,134 

Income tax revenues (expenses) 37  4,173,165,068  (1,038,039,438)  4,130,857,854  (1,036,632,595)

Profit (loss) for the year  (16,371,864,929)  4,298,536,031  (16,409,606,083)  4,340,197,539 

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company  (16,322,014,074)  4,320,675,067  (16,409,606,083)  4,340,197,539 

Non-controlling interests of the 

	 subsidiaries

 

(49,850,855)

 

(22,139,036)  - 

 

- 

(16,371,864,929)  4,298,536,031 (16,409,606,083)  4,340,197,539 

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share 38  (1.14)  0.30  (1.15)  0.30 

	(Nitinai Sirismatthakarn)	 (Chenwit Musikarat)
	 President  	 Senior Executive Vice President
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of comprehensive income				    						    
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit (loss) for the year  (16,371,864,929)  4,298,536,031  (16,409,606,083)  4,340,197,539 

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

   in subsequent periods

Loss on remeasuring available-for-sale investments  -  (386,282,483)  -  (386,282,483)

Income tax relating to loss from remeasuring 

   available-for-sale investments

 

- 

 

77,256,497 

 

- 

 

77,256,497 

Total items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

   in subsequent periods  -  (309,025,986)  -  (309,025,986)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   in subsequent periods

Loss on remeasuring of post-employment benefit 

	 obligations

 

- 

 

(845,244,109)

 

- 

 

(845,905,729)

Income tax relating to loss from remeasuring of

   post-employment benefit obligations

 

- 

 

169,048,822 

 

- 

 

169,181,146 

Gain on changes in value of equity investments 

	 designated at fair value through other 

	 comprehensive income

 

217,679,576 

 

- 

 

217,679,576 

 

- 

Income tax relating to gain on changes in value 

	 of equity investments designated at fair value 

	 through other comprehensive income

 

(43,535,915)

 

- 

 

(43,535,915)

 

- 

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

   in subsequent periods  174,143,661  (676,195,287)  174,143,661  (676,724,583)

Other comprehensive income for the year 

	 - net of income tax

 

174,143,661 

 

(985,221,273)

 

174,143,661 

 

(985,750,569)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (16,197,721,268)  3,313,314,758  (16,235,462,422)  3,354,446,970 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company  (16,147,870,413)  3,335,242,076  (16,235,462,422)  3,354,446,970 

Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries  (49,850,855) (21,927,318)  -  - 

 (16,197,721,268)  3,313,314,758  (16,235,462,422)  3,354,446,970 

	(Nitinai Sirismatthakarn)	 (Chenwit Musikarat)
	 President  	 Senior Executive Vice President
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of cash flows	
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

(Unit: Baht)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit (loss) before income tax  (20,545,029,997)  5,336,575,469  (20,540,463,937)  5,376,830,134 

Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) before income tax

   to net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:

   Expected credit losses / Doubtful accounts  183,148,079  477,023,095  148,187,453  463,289,556 

   Allowance (reversal) for damaged and obsoleted supplies  1,493,949  (11,193,501)  1,492,962  (11,193,501)

   Depreciation and amortisation expenses  9,027,381,293  5,441,250,923  8,908,506,867  5,379,222,149 

   Income from donated assets  (57,225,385)  (39,278,000)  (57,225,385)  (39,278,000)

   Loss on impairment of assets  952,168,008  1,228,257,561  952,168,008  1,228,257,561 

   Loss (gain) on foreign exchange  173,167,443  (141,658,526)  173,167,443  (141,658,526)

   Loss (gain) on disposal of equipment  4,103,845  (72,001)  3,922,549  (53,533)

   Gain on contract amendment  (2,474,762)  -  -  - 

   Gain on derivatives  (120,778,160)  -  (120,778,160)  - 

   Share of loss from investments in associate  91,988  2,985  -  - 

   Deferred income  (172,844)  (2,272,990)  (272,990)  (2,272,990)

   Provisions  4,743,286  (566,331,098)  4,743,286  (566,331,098)

   Dividend income  (8,654,907)  (99,432,176)  (8,654,907)  (99,432,176)

   Employee benefit obligations expenses  407,255,281  336,744,062  396,056,359  305,467,942 

   Interest income  (233,252,978)  (990,890,934)  (232,526,805)  (989,268,714)

   Finance costs  2,972,997,606  646,202,257  2,964,000,614  638,993,017 

Operating profit (loss) before changes in operating assets 

   and liabilities  (7,241,038,255)  11,614,927,126  (7,407,676,643)  11,542,571,821 

Decrease (increase) in operating assets

   Trade accounts receivable  (1,275,727,212)  (120,163,368)  (1,247,332,395)  (133,783,929)

   Other receivables  640,457,534  (640,646,403)  648,198,123  (665,990,421)

   Inventories and supplies  31,726,870  5,675,341  31,695,928  14,192,903 

   Other current assets  194,203,572  2,310,869  177,789,536  (48,230,088)

   Other non-current assets  (1,103,095,176)  (190,345,400)  (1,103,669,833)  (188,964,692)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities

   Trade accounts payable  (849,063,670)  282,864,856  (787,119,562)  326,173,493 

   Other payables  (2,071,069,403)  (4,558,516,690)  (1,811,784,443)  (4,397,977,538)

   Other current liabilities  (280,343,322)  (1,630,133,219)  (298,896,028)  (1,606,821,336)

   Paid for employee benefit obligations  (161,439,134)  (140,240,680)  (160,335,512)  (139,800,614)

   Other non-current liabilities  (76,228,953)  (92,195,217)  (163,587,955)  6,472,004 

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities  (12,191,617,149)  4,533,537,215  (12,122,718,784)  4,707,841,603 

   Interest received  378,362,464  1,165,796,619  377,587,163  1,163,956,817 

   Corporate income tax paid  (121,256,077)  (5,440,662,065)  (81,320,369)  (5,405,234,438)

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities  (11,934,510,762)  258,671,769  (11,826,451,990)  466,563,982 
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Statement of cash flows 	 	
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash received from other current financial assets /
   short-term investments

 
56,555,000,000 

 
68,454,790,082 

 
56,555,000,000 

 
68,454,790,082 

Invested in other current financial assets / 
   short-term investments

 
(27,450,188,778)  (40,152,408,905)

 
(27,450,028,690)  (40,152,201,060)

Invested in restricted bank deposit  (60,088,856)  -  -  - 

Invested in investment in subsidiaries  -  -  (240,957,500)  (171,500,000)

Invested in investment in associate  (5,000,000)  -  (5,000,000)  - 

Dividend received from investments  8,654,907  99,432,176  8,654,907  99,432,176 

Cash received from disposal of assets  2,727,624  6,350,243  2,677,570  6,314,393 

Invested in investment properties  (77,844,866)  (3,296,426)  (77,844,866)  (3,296,426)

Invested in property, plant and equipment  (8,409,415,224)  (13,483,707,848)  (8,172,225,139)  (13,440,191,684)

Invested in intangible assets  (2,780,100)  (215,710,302)  -  (213,831,966)

Net cash flows from investing activities  20,561,064,707  14,705,449,020  20,620,276,282  14,579,515,515 

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash received from issuing shares of subsidiaries  332,902,500  178,500,000  -  - 

Cash received from short-term loans from financial institution  27,006,361  -  -  - 

Cash paid for repayment of finance lease liabilities  -  (166,530,240)  -  (166,530,240)

Cash paid for repayment of lease liabilities  (256,871,749)  -  (228,315,477)  - 

Cash paid for repayment of long-term loans  (2,821,277,242)  (3,397,838,955)  (2,812,970,813)  (3,269,162,551)

Dividend paid  (2,714,110,035)  (14,998,778,664)  (2,714,110,035)  (14,998,778,664)

Interest paid  (227,201,828)  (683,852,002)  (219,239,575)  (676,625,389)

Cash paid for cross currency and interest rate swap contracts  (316,338,357)  -  (316,338,357)  - 

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (5,975,890,350)  (19,068,499,861)  (6,290,974,257)  (19,111,096,844)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,650,663,595  (4,104,379,072)  2,502,850,035  (4,065,017,347)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year (Note 8)  5,828,085,548  9,932,464,620  5,450,228,488  9,515,245,835 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 8)  8,478,749,143  5,828,085,548  7,953,078,523  5,450,228,488 

Supplemental cash flows information

Non-cash items consist of 
	 Increase in investment properties from rental income 
		  received in advance 638,892,799 - 

 

638,892,799 

 

- 

   	Increase in property, plant and equipment from donation  50,219,385  38,533,866  50,219,385  38,533,866 

   	Increase in intangible assets from donation  7,006,000  -  7,006,000  - 

   	Invested in property, plant and equipment on payables  3,668,860,765  2,220,912,370  3,666,862,316  2,195,381,439 

   	Invested in equipment under financial lease liabilities  -  60,672,413  -  60,672,413 

   	Increase in right-of-use assets from lease liabilities  295,718,079  -  256,605,414  - 

   	Interest on lease liabilities that has not yet been paid  2,765,636,202  -  2,765,182,589  - 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.			 

	(Nitinai Sirismatthakarn)	 (Chenwit Musikarat)
	 President  	 Senior Executive Vice President
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Notes to financial statements				    							     
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

1. General information 

2. Coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic

3. Basis of financial statements preparation

4. New financial reporting standards

5. Effects of changes in accounting policies 
due to the adoption of new financial 
reporting standards

6. Significant accounting policies

7. Significant accounting judgements 
and estimates

8. Cash and cash equivalents

9. Trade accounts receivable

10. Other receivables

11. Inventories and supplies

12. Other current assets

13. Other current financial assets / Short-term 
investments

14. Investment in subsidiaries

15. Investment in associate

16. Other non-current financial assets / 
Available-for-sale investments /  
General investments

17. Investment properties

18. Property, plant and equipment

19. Intangible assets

20. Other non-current assets

21. Other payables

22. Other current liabilities

23. Long-term loans

24. Leases

25. Employee benefit obligations

26. Provisions

27. Other non-current liabilities

28. Share capital and premium on share capital

29. Legal reserve

30. Revenue from contracts with customers

31. Other Income

32. State property rental 

33. Loss on impairment of assets

34. Loss (gain) on foreign exchange 

35. Other expenses 

36. Finance costs

37. Income tax

38. Basic earnings (loss) per share 

39. Segment information

40. Dividends

41. Fair value hierarchy

42. Financial instruments

43. Related party transactions

44. Commitments

45. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

46. Suvarnabhumi airport development project

47. Capital management

48. Events after the reporting date

Notes			           Contents Notes			           Contents
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Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries						    
Notes to financial statements				    							     
For the year ended 30 September 2021 								      

1.	 General information 

	 Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited (“AOT”) which was registered as a public limited company  
	 on 30 September 2002. The Ministry of Finance is the major shareholder with 70% stake. AOT performs  
	 and promotes the business operation of international airports as well as related businesses. At present,  
	 AOT operates six international airports: Suvarnabhumi Airport (BKK), Don Mueang International Airport  
	 (DMK), and four regional airports, comprise of Chiang Mai (CNX), Hat Yai (HDY), Phuket (HKT) and  
	 Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai (CEI). The Company’s address of the registered office is No. 333,  
	 Cherdwutagard Road, Sikan, Don Mueang, Bangkok 10210.

	 The Audit Committee, authorised by the Board of Directors of AOT, approved the issue of these  
	 consolidated and separate financial statements on 22 November 2021.

2.	 Coronavirus Disease 2019 pandemic

	 The outbreak of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic in early 2020 has intensified and  
	 expanded globally. This severely affected both the aviation and tourism industries due to temporary  
	 ban placed on international flights in order to prevent and control the pandemic. These restrictions  
	 caused airlines around the world to become inoperative and forced to cancel all their domestic and  
	 international services. Consequently, the six airports under AOT’s supervision are affected by decline  
	 in the number of flights and passengers. For the year ended 30 September 2021, the air traffic  
	 volume was reported 245,458 flights while the total number of passengers was 20.01 million  
	 passengers, a decrease of 52.35% and 72.45% respectively, comparing to the same period of  
	 the last year. This has resulted in a decrease in aeronautical revenue. The situation affected both  
	 concessionaires and airlines. The Group has therefore implemented measures to assist those who  
	 are affected by the outbreak of COVID-19 to relieve the impact during the crisis, which also affected  
	 non-aeronautical revenue.

	 The Group’s management has continuously monitored the ongoing developments and assessed the  
	 financial impact in respect of the valuation of assets, provisions, and contingent liabilities, and will  
	 record the impact when it is possible to do so.

3.	 Basis of financial statements preparation

3.1	 The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards  
	 enunciated under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547 and their presentation has been made  
	 in compliance with the stipulations of the Notification of the Department of Business Development,  
	 issued under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543.

	 The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise  
	 disclosed in the accounting policies.
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3.2 	 Basis of consolidation

a)	 The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Airports of Thailand Public  
	 Company Limited and the following subsidiary companies (“the subsidiaries”) (collectively as  
	 “the Group”):

		                       Subsidiaries			               Holding Interest (%)
	 Suvarnabhumi Airport Hotel Co., Ltd. (SAH)	 60
	 AOT Ground Aviation Services Co., Ltd. (AOTGA)	 49
	 AOT Aviation Security Co., Ltd. (AVSEC)	 49
	 AOT TAFA Operator Co., Ltd. 	 49

b)	 AOT is deemed to have control over an investee or subsidiaries if it has rights, or is exposed, to variable  
	 returns from its involvement with the investee, and it has the ability to direct the activities that affect the  
	 amount of its returns.

c)	 Subsidiaries are fully consolidated, being the date on which AOT obtains control, and continue to be  
	 consolidated until the date when such control ceases.

d)	 The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared using the same significant accounting policies  
	 as AOT.

e)	 Material balances and transactions between the Group have been eliminated from the consolidated  
	 financial statements. 

f)	 Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets of the subsidiaries that  
	 are not held by AOT and are presented separately in the consolidated profit or loss and within equity in  
	 the consolidated statement of financial position. 

3.3	 The separate financial statements present investments in subsidiaries and associate under the cost  
	 method.

	 These financial statements are presented in Baht currency and rounded to the nearest Baht and notes  
	 to financial statements is presented in million Baht. 

	 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Thai generally accepted accounting principles  
	 requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement  
	 in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of  
	 judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial  
	 statements are disclosed in Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements.

	 An English language version of the consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared  
	 from the financial statements that are in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in  
	 interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language financial statements shall prevail.

4.	 New financial reporting standards	

4.1	 Thai financial reporting standards issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions, which the Group  
	 has applied

	 During the year, the Group has adopted the revised (revised 2019) and new financial reporting standards  
	 and interpretations which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These  
	 financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial  

215New Normal Digital Transformation in the Aviation Industry



	 Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and  
	 providing accounting guidance for users of the standards. However, the new standard involves changes  
	 to key principles, which are summarised below: 

	 Financial reporting standards related to financial instruments

	 The set of TFRSs related to financial instruments consists of five accounting standards and  
	 interpretations, as follows:

	 Financial reporting standards:
		  TFRS 7		 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
		  TFRS 9 	 Financial Instruments

	 Accounting standard:
		  TAS 32 	 Financial Instruments: Presentation

	 Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations:
		  TFRIC 16 	 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
		  TFRIC 19	 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

	 These TFRSs related to financial instruments make stipulations relating to the classification of financial  
	 instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortised cost (taking into account the type  
	 of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company’s business  
	 model), calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and hedge accounting.  
	 These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial instruments.

	 The adoption of these standards has the impact on the Group’s financial statements to result in  
	 the following adjustments.

	 -	 Classification and measurement of non-listed equity investments and investments in available- 
		  for-sale equity securities - The Group has decided to measure these investments at fair value  
		  and classifies them as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income.

	 -	 Recognition of expected credit losses - The Group recognises an allowance for expected  
		  credit losses on its debt instruments measured at amortised cost, and it is no longer necessary  
		  for a credit-impaired event to have occurred. 

	 -	 Recognition of derivatives - The Group initially recognises derivatives at their fair value on  
		  the contract date and subsequently measures them at fair value at the end of each reporting  
		  period. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss.

	 The Group recognised the cumulative effect of the adoption of these financial reporting standards  
	 as an adjustment to retained earnings and other components of shareholders’ equity as at 1 October  
	 2020, and the comparative information was not restated.

	 The effect of the change is described in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.
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	 TFRS 16 Leases

	 TFRS 16 supersedes TAS 17, Leases, together with related Interpretations. The financial reporting  
	 standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of  
	 leases, and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more  
	 than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value.

	 Accounting by lessors under TFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from TAS 17. Lessors will continue  
	 to classify leases as either operating or finance leases.

	 The Group recognised the cumulative effect of the adoption of this financial reporting standard  
	 as an adjustment to retained earnings as at 1 October 2020, and the comparative information was  
	 not restated.

	 The effect of the change is described in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

4.2	 Thai financial reporting standards issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions, which  
	 the Group has not applied before an effective date

	 The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of revised financial reporting standards  
	 and interpretations, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2021 and 2022.  
	 These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International  
	 Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting  
	 treatment, providing accounting guidance for users of the standards and, for some standards,  
	 providing temporary reliefs or temporary exemptions for users. 

	 The management of the Group is currently evaluating the impact of these standards on the financial  
	 statements in the year when they are adopted.

5. 	 Effects of changes in accounting policies due to the adoption of new financial reporting standards

	 As described in Note 4.1 to the consolidated financial statements, during the current year,  
	 the Group has adopted the set of financial reporting standards related to financial instruments and  
	 TFRS 16. The cumulative effect of initially applying these standards was recognised as an adjustment  
	 to retained earnings and other components of shareholders’ equity as at 1 October 2020. Therefore,  
	 the comparative information was not restated.
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements
The effect of

30 
September 

2020

Financial 
reporting 
standards 
related to 
financial 

instruments TFRS 16
1 October           

2020

Statement of financial position

Assets

Current assets

Short-term investments 37,729.48 (37,729.48) - -

Trade accounts receivable 3,225.19 (56.76) - 3,168.43

Other current financial assets - 37,729.48 - 37,729.48

Non-current assets

Other non-current financial assets - 925.31 - 925.31

Available-for-sale investments 646.67 (646.67) - -

General investments 74.55 (74.55) - -

Property, plant and equipment 110,129.81 - (199.53) 109,930.28

Right-of-use assets - - 39,343.74 39,343.74

Intangible assets 534.82 - 24.54 559.36

Deferred tax assets 1,584.81 36.89 2,720.93 4,342.63

Non-current derivative assets - 172.28 - 172.28

Other non-current assets 1,616.91 (307.26) - 1,309.65

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Other payables 6,565.26 (87.82) - 6,477.44

Current portion of long-term liabilities 2,847.97 - 760.10 3,608.07

Current derivative liabilities - 131.75 - 131.75

	 The impacts of changes in accounting policies on the statements of financial position at beginning  
	 year due to the adoption of these standards are presented as follows:
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements
The effect of

30 
September 

2020

Financial 
reporting 
standards 
related to 
financial 

instruments TFRS 16
1 October           

2020

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - net of current portion - - 52,043.20 52,043.20

Finance lease liabilities - net of current portion 29.87 - (29.87)                 -

Non-current derivative liabilities                - 1,168.05                 - 1,168.05

Other non-current liabilities 2,522.44 (1,015.12)                 - 1,507.32

Shareholders’ equity

Retained earnings  - unappropriated 113,453.90 (310.88) (10,882.21) 102,260.81

Other components of  shareholders’ equity 499.74 163.26                 - 663.00

Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries 796.09 - (1.54) 794.55
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(Unit: Million Baht) 

Separate financial statements
The effect of

30 
September 

2020

Financial 
reporting 
standards 
related to 
financial 

instruments TFRS 16
1 October           

2020

Statement of financial position

Assets

Current assets

Short-term investments 37,709.27 (37,709.27)                  -                -

Trade accounts receivable 3,137.19 (56.76)                  - 3,080.43

Other current financial assets                - 37,709.27                  - 37,709.27

Non-current assets                  

Other non-current financial assets                - 925.31                  - 925.31

Available-for-sale investments 646.67 (646.67)                  -                -

General investments 74.55 (74.55)                  -                -

Property, plant and equipment 108,804.96                  - (199.53) 108,605.43

Right-of-use assets                -                  - 39,241.65 39,241.65

Intangible assets 533.01                  - 24.54 557.55

Deferred tax assets 1,574.87 36.89 2,720.18 4,331.94

Non-current derivative assets                - 172.28                  - 172.28

Other non-current assets 1,614.18 (307.26)                  - 1,306.92

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Other payables 6,693.98 (87.82)                 - 6,606.16

Current portion of long-term liabilities 2,807.07 - 727.85 3,534.92

Current derivative liabilities - 131.75 - 131.75
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(Unit: Million Baht) 

Separate financial statements
The effect of

30 
September 

2020

Financial 
reporting 
standards 
related to 
financial 

instruments TFRS 16
1 October           

2020

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - net of current portion - - 51,969.58 51,969.58

Finance lease liabilities - net of current portion 29.87              - (29.87) -

Non-current derivative liabilities - 1,168.05 - 1,168.05

Other non-current liabilities 2,636.03 (1,015.12) - 1,620.91

Shareholders’ equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 113,441.45 (310.88) (10,880.72) 102,249.85

Other components of shareholders’ equity 499.74 163.26 - 663.00

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and Separate                                   
financial statements

Retained earnings

Other components 
of shareholders’ 

equity

Fair value measurement of non-listed equity investments - 204.09

Recognition of an allowance for expected credit losses on financial  

	 assets at amortised cost (56.76) -

Recognition of derivatives at fair value through profit or loss (331.84) -

Related tax income 77.72 (40.83)

Impacts of the adoption of financial reporting standards related 

	 to financial instruments (310.88) 163.26

5.1	 Financial instruments

	 Details of the impact on retained earnings and other components of shareholders’ equity as at 1 October 2020  
	 due to the adoption of financial reporting standards related to financial instruments are presented  
	 as follows:
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Separate financial statements

Classification and measurement in accordance with TFRS 9

The former 
carrying 
amount

Fair value 
through             
profit or 

loss

Fair value           
through other 
comprehensive 

income
Amortised 

cost Total

Financial assets as at 1 October 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 5,450.23 - - 5,450.23 5,450.23
Trade accounts receivable 3,137.19 - - 3,080.43 3,080.43

Other receivables 2,804.05 - - 2,804.05 2,804.05
Other current financial assets
	 -   Fixed deposits 37,654.27 - - 37,654.27 37,654.27
	 -   Bank of Thailand’s bond 55.00 - - 55.00 55.00
Other non-current financial assets
	 -   Investments in equity instruments 721.22 - 925.31 - 925.31
Non-current derivative assets - 172.28 - - 172.28
Total financial assets 49,821.96 172.28 925.31 49,043.98 50,141.57

	 As at 1 October 2020, the Group has not designated any financial liabilities at fair value through  
	 profit or loss except derivative liabilities of which fair value is Baht 1,299.80 million (Separate  
	 financial statements: Baht 1,299.80 million)

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 As at 1 October 2020, classification and measurement of financial assets required by TFRS 9, in comparison  
	 with classification and the former carrying amounts, are as follows:

Consolidated financial statements

Classification and measurement in accordance with TFRS 9

The former 
carrying 
amount

Fair value 
through             
profit or 

loss

Fair value           
through other 
comprehensive 

income
Amortised 

cost Total

Financial assets as at 1 October 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 5,828.09 - - 5,828.09 5,828.09
Trade accounts receivable 3,225.19 - - 3,168.43 3,168.43
Other receivables 2,789.13 - - 2,789.13 2,789.13
Other current financial assets
	 -  Fixed deposits 37,674.48 - - 37,674.48 37,674.48
	 -  Bank of Thailand’s bond 55.00 - - 55.00 55.00
Other non-current financial assets
	 -  Investments in equity instruments 721.22 - 925.31 - 925.31
Non-current derivative assets - 172.28 - - 172.28
Total financial assets 50,293.11 172.28 925.31 49,515.13 50,612.72
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(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 The adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption as at 1 October 2020 are summarised  
	 below:

Consolidated                
financial statements

Separate                 
financial statements

Operating lease commitments as at 30 September 2020 76,771.28 76,551.74

Less: Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets (435.00) (354.42)

Less: Cancelled lease contracts (22.98) -

Less: Contracts reassessed as service agreements (62.75) (62.17)

Less: Deferred interest expenses (23,477.12) (23,467.59)

Increase in lease liabilities due to the adoption of TFRS 16 52,773.43 52,667.56

Liabilities under finance lease agreements as at 30 September 2020 93.03 93.03

Lease liabilities as at 1 October 2020 52,866.46 52,760.59

Weighted average incremental borrowing rate (percent per annum) 5.28 5.28

Comprise of:

	 Current lease liabilities 823.26 791.01

	 Non-current lease liabilities 52,043.20 51,969.58

52,866.46 52,760.59

Consolidated                
financial statements

Separate                 
financial statements

Land 38,660.17 38,660.17

Machinery, tools and appliances, equipment 344.15 266.93

Vehicle 338.55 314.55

Furniture, fixture, office equipment 0.87 -

Total right-of-use assets 39,343.74 39,241.65

5.2	 Leases

	 On adoption of TFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases that previously  
	 classified as operating leases measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,  
	 discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 October 2020. For leases that  
	 previously classified as finance leases, the Group recognised the carrying amount of the lease  
	 assets and lease liabilities before transition as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, respectively  
	 at the date of initial application.
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6.	 Significant accounting policies

6.1	 Revenue and expense recognition

	 Revenue from sale of goods or service

	 Revenue is recognised when the Group satisfies a performance obligation by transferring goods  
	 or services to customers. The goods and services are transferred when the customers obtain control  
	 over the goods and services. A receivable is recognised when the goods and services are delivered  
	 as this is the performance obligations satisfied at a point in time or over time depending on the  
	 nature of each product or service.

	 Revenue is recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of output tax, discounts and  
	 rebate. The Group uses accumulated experience to estimate the discounts and rebates. An amount of  
	 variable consideration is only recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant  
	 reversal will not occur. 

	 Any bundled goods or services that are distinct are separately recognised, and any discounts or  
	 rebates on the contract price are generally be allocated to the separate elements.

	 Landing and parking charges, departure passenger service charges, aircraft service charges, and  
	 service charges are recognised as revenues in which services are provided.

	 Concession revenues are recognised as revenues according to the period of time and commission  
	 rates specified in the contract.

	 Revenues from hotel business and restaurant are recorded as revenues in which services are provided  
	 in accordance with the price in invoice (excluding VAT) for goods and services after discount and  
	 added service charges.

 	  Interest income

	 Interest income is calculated using the effective interest method and recognised on an accrual basis.  
	 The effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, unless the financial  
	 assets subsequently become credit-impaired when it is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial  
	 asset (net of the expected credit loss allowance).   

	 Dividend income

	 Dividends are recognised when the right to receive the dividends is established. 

	 Finance cost 

	 Interest expense from financial liabilities at amortised cost is calculated using the effective interest  
	 method and recognised on an accrual basis. 

6.2 	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows comprise cash on hand, deposits held at  
	 call with banks but do not include deposits with banks which are held to maturity, and other short-term  
	 highly liquid investments with maturities of 3 months or less from the date of acquisition and not  
	 subject to withdrawal restrictions.  

	 Bank overdrafts are included in current liabilities on the statements of financial position.
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6.3	 Inventories and supplies

	 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Cost is determined by the weighted  
	 average method. The cost of purchase comprises both the purchase price and costs directly attributable  
	 to the acquisition of the inventory, such as import duties and transportation charges. Net realisable  
	 value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs to complete  
	 and to make the sale of inventories and supplies including selling expenses. 

	 The Group recognises allowance for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories and supplies  
	 in profit or loss.

6.4	 Investments in subsidiaries and associate

	 •	 Investments in subsidiaries

		  Investments in subsidiaries are recorded at cost less impairment (if any) in the Company’s  
		  separate financial statements.

		  The Group required to test for impairment of investments in subsidiaries when there is an indication  
		  that an investment might be impaired. If the carrying value of the investment is higher than its  
		  recoverable amount, impairment loss is charged to the income statement.

	 •	  Investment in associate 

		  Investment in associate is accounted for using the cost method in the separate financial statements.

	 	 Investment in associate is accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements.

		  The investment is initially recognised at cost which is consideration paid and directly attributable  
		  costs under the equity method.

		  The Group’s subsequently recognises shares of its associates’ profits or losses and other comprehensive  
		  income in the profit or loss and other comprehensive income, respectively. The subsequent cumulative  
		  movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. 

		  When the Group’s share of losses in associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate including  
		  other long-term interests, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations  
		  or made payments on behalf of the associate. 

6.5	 Investment properties

	 Investment properties mean properties that are held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation  
	 or both, and they are not occupied by the Group.

	 Investment properties are measured initially at its cost including related transaction costs. After initial  
	 recognition, investment properties are carried at cost less accumulated impairment loss (if any). 

	 Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset, except for land  
	 which is considered to have an indefinite life, to its residual value over the estimated useful life.

	 Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each asset as  
	 follows:

                                                          	           Useful life (years)
		  -	 Building with rental space                             30 and 50 
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	 Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset’s carrying amount only when it is probable that  
	 future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the  
	 item can be measured reliably. All repairs and maintenance costs are recognised at the time they  
	 are incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced  
	 part is derecognised. 

6.6 	 Property, plant and equipment 

	 Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost as of the date of acquisition or at the completion  
	 date. All AOT buildings are constructed on state properties leased from the Treasury Department,  
	 Ministry of Finance. According to the regulations of the Ministry of Finance and the Royal Thai Air Force,  
	 all constructions become the property of the Ministry of Finance upon completion. However, AOT records  
	 such properties as assets since AOT accepts all risks and benefits of such properties, and pays  
	 compensation for the use of state properties to the Treasury Department. After AOT was converted to  
	 a public limited company, the Ministry of Finance and the Royal Thai Air Force issued a new regulation.  
	 Moreover, the Ministry of Finance and the Department of Commercial Aviation issued 2 new regulations.  
	 These new regulations came into effect on 30 September 2002. Clause 8 of three new regulations  
	 stated that the ownership of the buildings and constructions will belong to the Ministry of Finance when  
	 the contract to use the state property land made under these regulations is terminated. The total period  
	 of time shall not exceed 50 years from the effective date of utilisation agreement. AOT had committed  
	 to 4 utilisation agreements since 30 September 2002, and amended 1 utilisation agreement on 28 September  
	 2004. The use of state property land lasts for 30 years (30 September 2032). AOT is allowed to extend  
	 the period for using state property land 2 times, 10 years each extension (30 September 2052). On  
	 29 September 2021, AOT entered into the amendment to the term of use of the state property from  
	 the term of 30 years (30 September 2002 - 29 September 2032) to the term of 19 years (30 September  
	 2002 - 29 September 2021) and entered into the new term of use with a term of 30 years (30 September  
	 2021 - 29 September 2051), under which AOT is to pay the state property rental to the Treasury  
	 Department as discussed in Note 32 to the consolidated financial statements. The term of use stipulates  
	 that the rate of return on utilisation from 30 September 2032 to 29 September 2051 will be adjusted  
	 based on the study from consultants provided by the Treasury Department, which is to be arranged  
	 within 3 years before the rental due in 2032.

	 An item of property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and  
	 any accumulated impairment loss.

	 The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, import duties and  
	 non-refundable input taxes (after deducting trade discounts and rebates) and any costs directly  
	 attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of  
	 operating in the manner intended by management. 

	 Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset’s carrying amount only when it is probable that  
	 future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the  
	 item can be measured reliably. All repairs and maintenance costs are recognised at the time they are  
	 incurred. When part of property, plant and equipment is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced  
	 part is derecognised. 

	 Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset, to its residual  
	 value over the estimated useful life as follows:
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                                                                              	 Useful life (years)
		  -	 Building, construction, and landscape architecture	 10	 -	 50
		  - 	 Electricity, water supply, fuel, communication and air conditioning systems	 10	 -	 20
		  - 	 Machinery, tools & appliances and equipment	 5	 -	 10
		  - 	 Vehicles                                                                                         	 5	 -	 8
		  - 	 Furniture, fixture and office equipment	 5	 -	 10

	 The asset’s residual value, useful lifes, and depreciation method are regularly reviewed at least at  
	 the end of each reporting period. No depreciation is provided on land and assets under construction.

	 Where the carrying amount of an asset is higher than its recoverable amount, it is written down  
	 immediately to its recoverable amount.

	 Gain or loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment is determined by the difference between  
	 the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is recognised as other income or expense in the  
	 income statement.

	 Interest costs on loans to finance the construction of property, plant and equipment or the production  
	 of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of cost of the asset, during the period of time required  
	 to complete and prepare the property for its intended use. 

6.7	 Intangible assets

	 The Group intangible assets are software licenses which can be detached from the related equipment  
	 presented at cost deducted by accumulated amortisation expense. Software licenses are amortised  
	 on a straight-line basis according to the 5-10 years estimated useful life of assets.

6.8	 Leases

	 At inception of contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is,  
	 or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for  
	 a period of time in exchange for consideration.

	 The Group as a lessee

	 Accounting policies adopted since 1 October 2020 

	 The Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term  
	 leases and leases of low-value assets. At the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the  
	 underlying asset is available for use), the Group recognises right-of-use assets representing the right  
	 to use underlying assets and lease liabilities based on lease payments.	

	 Right-of-use assets

	 Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation, any accumulated impairment  
	 losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes  
	 the amount of lease liabilities initially recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments  
	 made at or before the commencement date of the lease less any lease incentives received.

	 Depreciation of right-of-use assets are calculated by reference to their costs, on the straight-line  
	 basis over the shorter of their estimated useful lives and the lease term.
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                                                                 	 Useful life (years)
		  -	 Land 	 16 - 30 	
		  -	 Machinery, tools and appliances, equipment	 2 - 5	
		  -	 Vehicle	 5	
		  -	 Furniture, fixture, office equipment	 4

	 If ownership of the leased asset is transferred to the Group at the end of the lease term or the cost  
	 reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life  
	 of the asset.

	 Right-of-use assets which are classified as investment properties are presented as part of investment  
	 properties in the statement of financial position.

	 Lease liabilities

	 Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the lease  
	 term. The lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives receivable. Variable lease  
	 payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses in the period in which  
	 the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

	 The Group discounted the present value of the lease payments by the interest rate implicit in the lease  
	 or the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. After the commencement date, the amount of lease  
	 liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made.  
	 In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a change in the lease term,  
	 a change in the lease payments or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the  
	 underlying asset.

	 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

	 A lease that has a lease term less than or equal to 12 months from commencement date or a lease  
	 of low-value assets is recognised as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

	 The Group as a lessor

	 Leases of property, plant or equipment which do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards  
	 of ownership are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an  
	 expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in  
	 obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying assets and  
	 recognised as an expense over the lease term on the same basis as the lease income.

	 Accounting policies adopted before 1 October 2020 

	 The Group as a lessee

	 Leases of assets which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified  
	 as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lower of the fair value of the leased assets  
	 and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated to the  
	 principal and to the finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance  
	 outstanding. The outstanding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other  
	 long-term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement  
	 over the lease period so as to achieve a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance  
	 of the liability for each period. The assets acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the  
	 shorter period of the useful life of the assets or the lease term.
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	 Leases not transferring a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessees are  
	 classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received  
	 from the lessors) are recognised at the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of  
	 the lease. 

	 When an operating lease is terminated before the lease has expired, any payment required to be  
	 made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period which the termination  
	 takes place.

	 The Group as a lessor

	 Assets from operating leases are included in investment properties, present in their statements of  
	 financial position. The depreciation shall be consistent with the Group’s normal depreciation policy  
	 for similar assets. Rental income (net of any incentives given to lessees) is recognised on a straight-line  
	 basis over the lease term.

6.9	 Related party transactions

	 Related parties comprise individuals or enterprises that control, or are controlled by, AOT, whether  
	 directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with AOT.

	 They also include associated companies, and individuals or enterprises which directly or indirectly  
	 own a voting interest in AOT that gives them significant influence over the Company, key management  
	 personnel, directors, and officers with authority in the planning and direction of AOT’s operations.

6.10	 Foreign currency

	 (a)	 Functional and presentation currency

		  Items presented in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using  
		  the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group’s entities operate (the  
		  functional currency). The financial statements are presented in Baht, which is the company’s  
		  functional and presentation currency.  

	 (b)	 Transactions and balances

		  Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates  
		  prevailing at the dates of transactions or valuation where items are remeasured. Foreign exchange  
		  gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from translation at  
		  year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies  
		  are recognised in the profit or loss.

		  When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any  
		  exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income.  
		  Conversely, when a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any  
		  exchange of that gain or loss is recognised in profit and loss.

6.11	 Impairment of non-financial assets

	 At the end of each reporting period, the Group performs impairment reviews in respect of the property,  
	 plant and equipment, right-of-use asset, investment properties and other intangible assets whenever  
	 events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. An impairment loss is  
	 recognised when the recoverable amount of an asset, which is the higher of the asset’s fair value  
	 less costs to sell and its value in use, is less than the carrying amount. In determining value in use,  
	 the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate  
	 that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  
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	 In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations  
	 are corroborated by a valuation model that, based on information available, reflects the amount that  
	 the Group could obtain from the disposal of the asset in an arm’s length transaction between  
	 knowledgeable, willing parties, after deducting the costs of disposal.

	 An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss. 

	 If there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may  
	 have decreased, the Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. A previously recognised  
	 impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine  
	 the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The increased carrying  
	 amount of the asset attributable to a reversal of an impairment loss shall not exceed the carrying  
	 amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in  
	 prior years. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss. 

6.12	 Employee benefit obligations

	 •	 Post-employment benefits

		  The Group has post-employment benefits including defined contribution and defined benefit  
		  plans. The defined contribution plan is the pension plan under which the Group pays fixed  
		  contributions into a separate entity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay  
		  further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits  
		  relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. The defined benefit plan is the  
		  pension plan that is not the defined contribution plan. Typically, defined benefit plans define  
		  an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on  
		  one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation.

		  Post-employment benefits comprise of:

		  Defined contribution plan

		  AOT has established a “Provident fund for employees of Airport Authority of Thailand” (“the  
		  provident fund”) which is registered on 28 March 1994 in accordance with the Provident Fund  
		  Act, B.E. 2530 (1987). (Currently, the name has changed to “Provident fund for employees of  
		  Airports of Thailand Public Company Limited”). Employees are required to contribute to the  
		  provident fund at the rates 2-15 % of their salaries/wages and AOT will contribute to the provident  
		  fund for each staff and employee who are members of the fund at rates as follows:

		  (1)	 Employees and permanent staff

			   	 Year of service	 % of salaries
          			   Less than 10 years	 9
          			   Over 10 years	 10
          			   Over 20 years	 12
          			   Over 25 years	 15
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	 	 (2)	 For temporary employees who are hired for 5 years and 3 years, AOT will pay contributions  
			   with the rate of 3% of wages. 

			   AOT contributions are recognised as expenses in the income statement in which they incurred.  
			   The provident fund is separated from the Group which managed by provident fund  
			   management company that is under the regulation of the provident fund committee.

		  Defined benefit plan

		  (a)	 Retirement benefit

			   Case 1.   60-year-old employees

			   The Group provides post-retirement benefit to its retirees. The employees are entitled to benefits  
			   which are the amount of retirement benefit based on relevant regulations which are notification  
			   of State Enterprise Workers Relations Confederation or Thai Labor Law. The severance pay will  
			   be at the rate according to salary and number of years of service which will happen in the future.

			   Case 2.   Early retirement - only AOT’s staff

			   AOT provides an early retirement benefit program to its employees. The qualifications of  
			   employees and the basis of payment have to be approved by AOT’s Board of Directors.  
			   The qualifications of employees who will join the program varies year by year following the  
			   management’s policy. This makes difficultly in estimating the number of employees who wish  
			   to participate in the plan. AOT, therefore, has not included such scheme as part of an  
			   employee benefit obligations.

		  (b)	 The staff pension fund of Airport Authority of Thailand (AAT) - only AOT’s staff 

			   AOT has established “The Staff Pension Fund of Airport Authority of Thailand” (“the fund”) and  
			   contributed to the fund at the rate 10% of its employees’ salaries who did not transfer to  
			   the provident fund, to provide an adequate reserve of the obligation due at the end of each  
			   accounting period. Contributions are included in employee benefit obligations in the  
			   statements of financial position. The benefit will be paid to retirees based on the AOT regulation  
			   on Staff Pension Fund B.E. 2546 (2003). The calculation of this benefit composes of 2 parts.

			   1.	 An amount calculated from the service period for AAT until 29 September 2002, multiplied  
				    with the salary rate as at 29 September 2002.

			   2.	 An amount calculated from the service period for AOT multiplied with the salary rate of  
				    the last service month.

	 •	 Other long-term employee benefit - only AOT’s staff

		  AOT provides a reward for 25-service year employees. The number of service years includes  
		  probation period and is counted till July 1 of each year. 

		  The obligation arising from post-employment benefits which classified as defined benefit plan  
		  and other long-term benefit mentioned above is calculated by an independent actuary using the  
		  projected unit credit method. The present value of liabilities from the plan is stipulated by discount  
		  future paid cash flows with government bond interest rate which is the same currency with the  
		  benefit paid to employees, included the condition and due date similar to condition of the liability  
		  of estimated benefit after retirement.
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		  Gain and loss from actuarial estimation for post-employment benefit is recognised immediately  
		  in the statements of comprehensive income. Gain and loss from actuarial estimation for other  
		  long-term employee benefit is recognised in the income statement in the period which they are  
		  incurred.

	 •	 Short-term employee benefits

		  The Group recognises liabilities and expenses arising from employees’ unused annual leave  
		  which are permitted to carry forward to the next period at the expected cost of the carried forward  
		  annual leave. The amount is undiscounted.

6.13	 Provisions

	 Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result  
	 of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and  
	 a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Where the Group expects a provision to be reimbursed,  
	 for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but  
	 only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

6.14	 Income tax

	 The income tax for the year comprises current income tax and deferred tax.

	 •	 Current income tax

		  The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively  
		  enacted at the end of reporting period in the country where the Group operates and generate  
		  taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect  
		  to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions  
		  where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

	 •	 Deferred income tax

		  Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising from differences between  
		  the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements.  
		  However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an  
		  asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction  
		  affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using  
		  tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting  
		  period and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred  
		  tax liability is settled. 

		  The Group recognises deferred tax liabilities for all taxable temporary differences while it  
		  recognised deferred tax assets only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will  
		  be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. 

		  Deferred tax liabilities is provided on temporary differences arising from investments in  
		  subsidiaries except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences is controlled by  
		  the Group and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable  
		  future.
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		  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset  
		  current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred tax assets and liabilities  
		  relate to income tax levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entities or different  
		  taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

		  At each reporting date, the Group reviews and reduces the carrying amount of deferred tax assets  
		  to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow  
		  all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. 

		  The Group records deferred tax directly to shareholders’ equity if the tax relates to items that are  
		  recorded directly to shareholders’ equity.

6.15 	Financial instruments

	 Accounting policies adopted since 1 October 2020 

	 The Group initially measures financial assets at its fair value plus, in the case of financial assets that  
	 are not measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. However, trade accounts  
	 receivable, that do not contain a significant financing component, are measured at the transaction  
	 price as disclosed in the accounting policy relating to revenue recognition. 

	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as to be subsequently measured at amortised  
	 cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), or fair value through profit or loss  
	 (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets at initial recognition is driven by the Group’s business  
	 model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flows characteristics of the financial  
	 assets. 

	 Financial assets at amortised cost 

	 The Group measures financial assets at amortised cost if the financial asset is held in order to collect  
	 contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates  
	 to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

	 Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (“EIR”)  
	 method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the  
	 asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

	 Financial assets designated at FVOCI (equity instruments) 

	 Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to irrevocably classify its equity investments which are  
	 not held for trading as equity instruments designated at FVOCI. The classification is determined on  
	 an instrument-by-instrument basis. 

	 Gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income on these financial assets are never  
	 recycled to profit or loss. 

	 Dividends are recognised as other income in profit or loss, except when the dividends clearly  
	 represent a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, the gains are recognised  
	 in other comprehensive income. 

	 Equity instruments designated at FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment.
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	 Financial assets at FVTPL

	 Financial assets measured at FVTPL are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with  
	 net changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.

	 These financial assets include derivatives, security investments held for trading, equity investments  
	 which the Group has not irrevocably elected to classify at FVOCI and financial assets with cash flows  
	 that are not solely payments of principal and interest.

	 Dividends on listed equity investments are recognised as other income in profit or loss. 

	 Derivatives 

	 The Group uses derivatives, such as cross currency swaps and interest rate swaps, to hedge its  
	 foreign currency risks and interest rate risks respectively. 

	 Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered  
	 into and are subsequently remeasured at fair value. The subsequent changes are recognised in profit  
	 or loss. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial  
	 liabilities when the fair value is negative. 

	 Derivatives are presented as non-current assets or non-current liabilities if the remaining maturity  
	 of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due to be realised or settled within 12 months.  
	 Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

	 Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

	 Except for derivative liabilities, at initial recognition the Group’s financial liabilities are recognised  
	 at fair value net of transaction costs and classified as liabilities to be subsequently measured at  
	 amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the  
	 liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. In determining amortised  
	 cost, the Group takes into account any discounts or premiums on acquisition and fees or costs that  
	 are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in profit or loss. 

	 Derecognition of financial instruments

	 A financial asset is primarily derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset  
	 have expired or have been transferred and either the Group has transferred substantially all the  
	 risks and rewards of the asset, or the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the  
	 risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

	 A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled  
	 or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on  
	 substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an  
	 exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition  
	 of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.
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	 Impairment of financial assets

	 The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) for all debt instruments not  
	 held at FVTPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance  
	 with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an  
	 approximation of the original effective interest rate. 

	 For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial  
	 recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within  
	 the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant  
	 increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected  
	 over the remaining life of the exposure (a lifetime ECL).

	 For trade accounts receivable, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs.  
	 Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance  
	 based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. It is based on its historical credit loss experience and  
	 adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

	 A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual  
	 cash flows.

	 Offsetting of financial instruments 

	 Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of  
	 financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and  
	 there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

	 Accounting policies adopted before 1 October 2020 

	 Trade accounts receivable

	 Trade accounts receivable are carried at the original invoice amount and subsequently measured at  
	 the remaining amount less any allowance for doubtful receivables based on a review of all outstanding  
	 amounts at the year end. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the carrying amount  
	 of the receivable and the amount expected to be collectible based on past collection experience  
	 and the current status of accounts receivable as of the statements of financial position. Bad debts  
	 are written off during the year in which they are identified and recognised in the income statement  
	 within other expenses.	

	 Short-term investments 

	 Short-term investments comprise fix-term deposits with maturity over 3 months but not over 1 year,  
	 bills of exchange, promissory notes and investments in debt and equity securities that the  
	 management intends to hold for less than 12 months.  

	 Investments

	 Investments other than investments in subsidiaries and associate are classified into the following  
	 two categories: 1) available-for-sale investments. 2) general investments. The classification is  
	 dependent on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the  
	 appropriate classification of its investments at the time of the purchase and re-evaluates such  
	 designation on a regular basis. 
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	 (1)	 Available-for-sale investments are investments intended to be held for an indefinite period of time,  
		  which may be sold in response to liquidity needs or changes in interest rates, are classified as  
		  available-for-sale investments; and are included in non-current assets unless management has  
		  expressed the intention of holding the investment for less than 12 months from the statements of  
		  financial position date or unless they required to be sold for raise operating capital, in which case  
		  they are included in current assets. 

		  Investments in equity securities which are marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale  
		  investments and carried at fair value in the statements of financial position. Any value changes  
		  are recognised as unrealised gain (loss) and presented separately in other components of equity.  
		  Changes in value during period are presented in the statements of comprehensive income.   

	 (2) 	General investments are investments in non-marketable equity securities are classified as general  
		  investments and presented at cost less allowance for impairment of investments.

	 The Group tests for impairment whenever there is indication that the investment might be impaired.  
	 If the carrying value of the investment is higher than its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is  
	 recognised to the income statement.

	 On disposal of an investment, the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount  
	 is recognised to the income statement. When disposing of part of the Group’s holding of a particular  
	 investment in debt or equity securities, the carrying amount of the disposed part is determined by  
	 the weight average carrying amount of the total holding of the investment.

	 Derivatives

	 A financial asset and financial liability from cross currency interest rate swap contracts are translated  
	 into Baht at the rates of exchange ruling at the end of reporting period which shall be offset and  
	 presented a net amount in the statements of financial position when the Group has a legally enforceable  
	 right to set off the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis. Gains and losses  
	 resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions denominated in foreign currencies are  
	 recognised in the income statement.

6.16	 Segment information 

	 Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the  
	 chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-marker, who is responsible for allocating  
	 resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as President. 

6.17	 Fair value measurement

	 Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels of fair  
	 value hierarchy categorised by Fair value measurement have been defined as follows: 

	 Level 1	 Quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities  
			   that the entity can access at the measurement date.

	 Level 2	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the  
			   assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly.

	 Level 3	 Unobservable inputs for the assets or liabilities.
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	 At the end of each reporting period, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between  
	 levels within the fair value hierarchy for assets and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period  
	 that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. 

7.	 Significant accounting judgements and estimates

	 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with financial reporting standards at times  
	 requires management to make subjective judgements and estimates regarding matters that are  
	 inherently uncertain. These judgements and estimates affect reported amounts and disclosures; and  
	 actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant judgements and estimates are as follows:

	 Allowance for expected credit losses of trade accounts receivable 

	 In determining an allowance for expected credit losses of trade accounts receivable, the management  
	 needs to make judgement and estimates based upon, among other things, past collection history,  
	 aging profile of outstanding debts and the forecast economic condition for groupings of various  
	 customer segments with similar credit risks. The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast  
	 economic conditions may also not be representative of whether a customer will actually default in  
	 the future.

	 Leases

	 Determining lease term with extension and termination options - The Group as a lessee 

	 In determining the lease term, the management is required to exercise judgement in assessing  
	 whether the Group is reasonably certain to exercise the option to extend or terminate the lease  
	 considering all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the Group to  
	 exercise either the extension or termination option.

	 Estimating the incremental borrowing rate - The Group as a lessee

	 The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, the management  
	 is required to exercise judgement in estimating its incremental borrowing rate to discount lease  
	 liabilities. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate of interest that the Group would have to pay  
	 to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset  
	 of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. 

	 Lease classification - The Group as lessor

	 In determining whether a lease is to be classified as an operating lease or finance lease, the management  
	 is required to exercise judgement as to whether significant risk and rewards of ownership of the leased  
	 asset has been transferred, taking into consideration terms and conditions of the arrangement.

	 Property plant and equipment/Depreciation

	 In determining depreciation of plant and equipment, the management is required to make estimates  
	 of the useful lives and residual values of the plant and equipment and to review estimate useful lives  
	 and residual values when there are any changes. 
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	 In addition, the management is required to review property, plant and equipment for impairment on  
	 a periodical basis and record impairment losses when it is determined that their recoverable amount  
	 is lower than the carrying amount. This requires judgements regarding forecast of future revenues  
	 and expenses relating to the assets subject to the review.

	 Deferred tax assets

	 Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses  
	 to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary  
	 differences and losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine  
	 the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of  
	 estimate future taxable profits. 

	 Allowance for impairment of non-financial assets 

	 In determining allowance for impairment of a non-financial asset, the management is required to  
	 exercise judgements regarding determination of the recoverable amount of the asset, which is the  
	 higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal  
	 calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm’s length,  
	 for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset.  
	 The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. The recoverable amount  
	 is sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected  
	 future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. These estimates are most  
	 relevant to property, plant and equipment recognised by the Group. 

	 Post-employment benefits under defined benefit plans and other long-term employee benefits

	 The Group provides for post-employment benefits or retirement benefit, payable to employees based  
	 on relevant regulations which are notification of State Enterprise Worker Relations Confederation and  
	 Thai Labour Law and other long-term employee benefit which is reward for 25-service year employees.  
	 The present value of these employee benefits obligations is determined based on various assumptions  
	 which include the discount rate, the rate of salary inflation, mortality rate and employee turnover. 

	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 In determining the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position  
	 that are not actively traded and for which quoted market prices are not readily available, the  
	 management exercise judgement, using a variety of valuation techniques and models. The input  
	 to these models is taken from observable markets, and includes consideration of credit risk, liquidity,  
	 correlation and longer-term volatility of financial instruments. Change in assumptions about these  
	 factors could affect the fair value recognised in the statement of financial position and disclosures  
	 of fair value hierarchy.

	 Intangible assets

	 The initial recognition and measurement of intangible assets, and subsequent impairment testing,  
	 require management to make estimates of cash flows to be generated by the asset or the cash-generating  
	 units and to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash  
	 flows.
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	 Litigation 

	 The Group has contingent liabilities as a result of litigation. The Group’s management has used  
	 judgement to assess of the results of the litigation and believes that the loss incurred will not exceed  
	 the recorded amounts as at the end of reporting period. 

8.	 Cash and cash equivalents

9.	 Trade accounts receivable

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Trade accounts receivable are classified as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Cash 18.43 45.96  17.00 44.82

Current accounts and saving deposits  5,629.19 5,051.01  5,104.95 4,674.29

Fixed deposits    2,800.00 700.00 2,800.00 700.00

Savings deposits at the AOT Saving 
   and Credit Cooperatives Limited

 
31.13 31.12

 
31.13 31.12

Total  8,478.75 5,828.09 7,953.08 5,450.23

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Not overdue 3,655.35 1,059.18 3,603.57 1,037.59

Not over 6 months  209.78 1,856.82 181.26 1,833.32

Over 6 months - 1 year 23.50 585.14 17.28 528.60

Over 1 year - 2 years 93.99 243.71 53.93 243.60

Over 2 years  609.48 613.48 609.20 613.22

Total 4,592.10 4,358.33 4,465.24 4,256.33

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Trade accounts receivable - third parties 4,592.10         4,358.33 4,446.71 4,244.96

Trade accounts receivable - related parties 
	 (Note 43.1)

 
- -

 
18.53 11.37

Total 4,592.10 4,358.33 4,465.24 4,256.33

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses / 
	 Allowance for doubtful accounts

 
(955.51) (1,133.14)

 
(908.71) (1,119.14)

Trade accounts receivable - net 3,636.59 3,225.19 3,556.53 3,137.19
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(Unit: Million Baht)

	 Set out below is the movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivable.

Consolidated                          
financial 

statements

Separate                      
financial 

statements
As at 30 September 2020 1,133.14 1,119.14
Adjustment of allowance for expected credit losses due to 
	 TFRS9 adoption 56.76 56.76
Allowance for expected credit losses 183.14 148.18
Classification of allowance for expected credit losses of 
	 non-current trade account receivable (417.53) (415.37)
As at 30 September 2021 955.51 908.71

	 On 20 January 2021, AOT extended the additional period for some of the rights according to the  
	 assistance measures for concessionaires and airlines affected by the COVID-19 pandemic by further  
	 extending the credit term of payment to another 6 months from the measures as formerly informed.  
	 On 22 July 2021, AOT extended the additional period by further extending the credit term of payment  
	 to another 5 months. Subsequently, on 25 August 2021, AOT extended the additional period for some  
	 of the rights according to the assistance measures for concessionaires and airlines by further  
	 extending the credit term of payment to another 9 months from the measures as formerly informed  
	 including allow to payment in installments without considered as late payments for the period that  
	 extending the credit term. 

	 As at 30 September 2021, trade accounts receivable included debtors who have encountered  
	 business issues and entered into the business rehabilitation process of Baht 479.64 million (Separate  
	 financial statements: Baht 479.64 million). In addition, the Group classified debtors who has entered  
	 the business rehabilitation process and the business rehabilitation plan was approved by the Central  
	 Bankruptcy Court as non-current trade accounts receivable to comply with the repayment plan as  
	 specified in the business rehabilitation plan of such receivable. The balance of accounts receivable  
	 amounted to Baht 1,040.59 million (Separate financial statements: Baht 1,038.43 million). However,  
	 the Group has recognised the allowance for expected credit losses for the abovementioned receivable  
	 amounted to Baht 417.53 million (Separate financial statements: Baht 415.37 million).

10.	 Other receivables
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Accrued interest 46.62 191.73 46.42 191.48

Receivables from the Revenue Department - 2,582.36 - 2,572.56

Other receivables - related parties (Note 43.1) -              - 18.86 28.11

Others 13.88 15.04 9.92 11.90

Total 60.50 2,789.13 75.20 2,804.05
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11.  Inventories and supplies

13.	 Other current financial assets / Short-term investments

12.  	Other current assets

	 As at 30 September 2021, the Group classified short-term investments to other current financial  
	 assets in according to financial reporting standards related to financial instruments.

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Deferred input tax 334.88 508.70 316.09 504.95

Prepaid insurances 3.24 4.52 2.33 4.21

Prepaid expenses 53.30 66.11 52.29 35.67

Advance payment of shares subscription - 
	 related parties (Note 43.1)

             
-

             
-

             
-  78.89

Total 391.42 579.33 370.71 623.72

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Inventories  9.43 4.17              -   -

Supplies  350.04 387.03  345.78 377.48

Less: Allowance for damaged and obsolete supplies (52.46) (50.97) (52.46) (50.97)

Inventories and supplies - net  307.01 340.23  293.32 326.51

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Debt instruments measured at amortised cost

Fixed deposits  8,624.67 37,674.48 8,604.30 37,654.27

Bank of Thailand’s bond              -   55.00              -   55.00

Total  8,624.67 37,729.48 8,604.30 37,709.27
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งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท

14.	 Investments in subsidiaries

(Unit: Million Baht)

Company’s name Country 
of

incorpora-
tion

Nature 
of business

Percentage of 
shareholding

Separate financial statements

Carrying amounts 
based on cost 

method
Dividend 
received

2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Suvarnabhumi Airport Hotel Co., Ltd. (SAH) Thailand Hotel and 	
	 restaurant 60.00 60.00 610.67 610.67 - -

AOT Ground Aviation Services Co., Ltd. 
   (AOTGA)

Thailand Services or rental 
	 of ground 	
	 equipment 49.00 49.00 511.56 196.00 - -

AOT Aviation Security Co., Ltd. (AVSEC) Thailand Security services 49.00 49.00 171.50 171.50 - -

AOT TAFA Operator Co., Ltd. Thailand Manage the 	
	 project on 	
	 perishable 	
	 goods

     

49.00

           

-

        

4.29

             

- - -

1,298.02 978.17 - -

	 During August 2020, AOTGA issued a letter notifying the rights to subscribe for the newly issued  
	 ordinary shares according to the special resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders  
	 of AOTGA to increase the registered share capital by Baht 644.00 million, total registered share of  
	 Baht 1,044.00 million. By issuing new shares for 6,440,000 shares at the value of Baht 100.00 per share  
	 consists of ordinary shares 96% and preferred shares 4%. AOTGA registered the capital increase  
	 on 25 November 2020. AOT subscribed for the new ordinary shares in the proportion of 49%, totaling  
	 Baht 315.56 million, and paid for the first payment of shares at 25% of the subscription value or a total  
	 of Baht 78.89 million on 29 September 2020. Subsequently, on 29 December 2020, AOT paid for the  
	 second payment of shares at 50% of the subscription value or a total of Baht 157.78 million, and on  
	 15 July 2021, AOT paid for the third payment of shares at 25% of the subscription value or a total of  
	 Baht 78.89 million.

	 On 4 February 2021, AOT executed a joint investment with a private company to establish AOT TAFA  
	 Operator Co., Ltd. with the Ministry of Commerce with an aim to manage the project on perishable  
	 goods at Suvarnabhumi Airport. The registered share capital is Baht 35.00 million. In this regard,  
	 AOT holds 49% ordinary shares and the private company holds 51% interest comprising 47% ordinary  
	 shares and 4% preferred shares. The preferred shares have the same rights as the ordinary shares,  
	 except for voting rights at the shareholders’ meeting whereby 10 preferred shares carry 1 vote. Therefore,  
	 AOT has 50.83% voting rights and has control over the investee. On that day, AOT TAFA Operator  
	 Co., Ltd. called for the first payment of share subscription at 25% of the registered share capital from  
	 shareholders, which is Baht 4.29 million for AOT and Baht 4.46 million for the private company.
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15.	 Investment in associate

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 AOT has jointly invested in Forth MRO Service Co., Ltd., which was registered for incorporation with the  
	 Ministry of Commerce on 16 March 2020 with the objective of operating an aircraft maintenance center  
	 at Don Mueang Airport. AOT holds 25% of ordinary shares, totaling 100,000 shares, with a par value  
	 of Baht 10 per share, which AOT had already paid for share subscription.

	 On 10 May 2021, Forth MRO Service Co., Ltd. issued a letter requesting AOT to pay for the newly issued  
	 shares in accordance with the resolution of the 2021 Annual General Meeting held on 30 April 2021  
	 to increase the registered share capital by Baht 20.00 million, or a total registered share of Baht 24.00 million  
	 by issuing 2,000,000 new ordinary shares at of Baht 10 per share. AOT subscribed for 25% of the total  
	 newly issued ordinary shares, and on 29 July 2021, AOT paid for the newly issued shares to Forth MRO  
	 Service Co., Ltd. at the rate of 15% of the total value of the new shares, and the remaining 10% shares  
	 were offered to AOT by private company with no charges, totaling 25% of the new ordinary shares or  
	 a total of Baht 5.00 million. 

	 The investment in an associate is recorded by the equity accounting method using unaudited financial  
	 statement and adjusting the accounting policies to conform with AOT’s accounting policies. AOT did  
	 not disclose summarised financial information for the associate company because the amount is  
	 insignificant. 

	 Movement in investment in an associate for the year ended 30 September 2021 is as follows:

Consolidated                   
financial statements

Separate 
financial statements

Company’s name Country of
incorpora-

tion

Nature of 
business Percentage of 

shareholding

Carrying amounts
based on equity 

method

Carrying amounts 
based on cost 

method
Dividend 
received

2021
(%)

2020 
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Forth MRO Service 
   Co., Ltd.

Thailand Aircraft 
	 Maintenance 25.00 25.00 5.91 0.997 6.00 1.00 - -

   5.91 0.997 6.00 1.00 - -

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial

 statements 

Separate 
financial

statements 

Equity method Cost method

Balance as at 1 October 2020 1.00 1.00

-  Addition 5.00 5.00

-  Share of loss (0.09) -

Balance as at 30 September 2021 5.91 6.00
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16.	 Other non-current financial assets / Available-for-sale investments / General investments

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Company’s name

Percentage of
shareholding Cost Fair value

Dividend 
received

2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Investments in equity designated at fair value through other comprehensive income/Available-for-sale investments/General investments

Bangkok Aviation Fuel Services Plc. 4.94 4.94 21.00 21.00 905.63 645.75 - 32.13

Vayupak mutual fund 1 0.00037 0.00037 1.00 1.00 1.23 0.92 0.05 0.01

22.00 22.00 906.86 646.67

Phuket Air Catering Co., Ltd. 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 57.11 7.00 10.00

Don Mueang International Airport Hotel Co., Ltd. 9.00 9.00 10.80 10.80 18.97 - -

Trade Siam Co., Ltd. 1.50 1.50 0.75 0.75 1.14 0.29 0.27

Thai Aviation Refuelling Co., Ltd. 10.00 10.00 53.00 53.00 158.90 1.31 57.02

Thai Airport Ground Services Co., Ltd. 28.50 28.50 311.26 311.26 - - -

Less: Allowance for impairment in value of investment (311.26) (311.26)

74.55 74.55 236.12

Total 96.55 96.55 1,142.98 8.65 99.43

Separate financial statements

Company’s name

Percentage of
shareholding Cost Fair value

Dividend 
received

2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Investments in equity designated at fair value through other comprehensive income/Available-for-sale investments/General investments

Bangkok Aviation Fuel Services Plc. 4.94 4.94 21.00 21.00 905.63 645.75 - 32.13

Vayupak mutual fund 1 0.00037 0.00037 1.00 1.00 1.23 0.92 0.05 0.01

22.00 22.00 906.86 646.67

Phuket Air Catering Co., Ltd. 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 57.11 7.00 10.00

Don Mueang International Airport Hotel Co., Ltd. 9.00 9.00 10.80 10.80 18.97 - -

Trade Siam Co., Ltd. 1.50 1.50 0.75 0.75 1.14 0.29 0.27

Thai Aviation Refuelling Co., Ltd. 10.00 10.00 53.00 53.00 158.90 1.31 57.02

Thai Airport Ground Services Co., Ltd. 28.50 28.50 285.00 285.00 - - -

Less: Allowance for impairment in value of investment (285.00) (285.00)

74.55 74.55 236.12

Total 96.55 96.55 1,142.98 8.65 99.43
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	 AOT invests in 2,850,000 ordinary shares, at fully paid-up Baht 100 each, of Thai Airport Ground Services  
	 Co., Ltd., totalling Baht 285.00 million. In 2019, Thai Airport Ground Services Co., Ltd. is adjudged bankrupt  
	 by the Central Bankruptcy Court. At present, it is under the operation of the official receiver, Legal Execution  
	 Department. AOT already recorded full allowance for impairment of this investment. Even though AOT  
	 hold 28.50% of voting rights, it does not have a significant influence because AOT does not have a power to  
	 participate in the financial and operating policy decisions. Therefore, Thai Airport Ground Services Co., Ltd.  
	 is not considered as associate.

 17.	 Investment properties 

	 Investment properties considering by type of assets are as follows:
	 •	 Building or space occupied by AOT and rented under operating lease contract
	 •	 Building or space occupied by AOT to be rented under operating lease contract
	 •	 Land held by AOT for a currently undetermined future use

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

Land
Building with 
rental space Total

Cost  
As at 1 October 2019  1,730.68   11,217.91  12,948.59 
Transfer from assets under construction                   -  3.30  3.30 
Reclassifications 506.52 38.24 544.76
As at 30 September 2020 2,237.20 11,259.45 13,496.65
Additions 183.25 533.50  716.75 
Reclassifications                   - 14.54  14.54 
As at 30 September 2021  2,420.45  11,807.49  14,227.94 
Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 October 2019                   - 4,742.57 4,742.57
Depreciation for the year                   -  252.56  252.56 
Reclassifications                   -  15.45  15.45 
As at 30 September 2020                   - 5,010.58 5,010.58
Depreciation for the year                   -  250.22 250.22
Reclassifications                   - 13.22 13.22
As at 30 September 2021                   -  5,274.02 5,274.02
Allowance for impairment

As at 1 October 2019                   -                   -                   -
Allowance for impairment for the year                   - 7.51 7.51
As at 30 September 2020                   - 7.51 7.51
Allowance for impairment for the year                   -  2.83 2.83
As at 30 September 2021                   -  10.34  10.34 
Book value - net

As at 30 September 2020 2,237.20 6,241.36 8,478.56
As at 30 September 2021  2,420.45  6,523.13  8,943.58
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18.	 Property, plant and equipment 

	 During 2021, AOT recorded impairment loss of investment properties at HDY and CEI for Baht 1.74 million  
	 and Baht 1.09 million respectively. (2020: HDY Baht 7.51 million) The indication for the impairment of  
	 those assets was identified, therefore, AOT performs impairment testing and the result shows that the  
	 recoverable amount which determines from value-in-use does not cover the carrying value of the assets.

	 As at 30 September 2021, the fair value of investment properties in the consolidated and separate financial  
	 statements are Baht 173,660.95 million (2020: Baht 212,810.56 million). The fair value of land amounted to  
	 Baht 3,168.73 million (2020: Baht 3,036.53 million) was determined by market approach and the fair value of  
	 building and building improvement amounted to Baht 170,492.22 million (2020: Baht 209,774.03 million)  
	 were determined by income approach due to the use of significant unobservable inputs such as estimated  
	 revenue.

	 Amounts recognised in profit or loss that are related to investment properties are as follows:

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Revenues from sale or services 
	 Office and state property rents 699.78 967.13 700.13 973.76
	 Service revenues 737.02 1,084.70 758.79 1,103.78
	 Concession revenues 1,010.74 6,956.12 1,019.94 6,957.73
Direct operating expenses arise from 
	 investment properties that generated 
	 rental income for the year 3,909.50 3,360.51 3,920.24 3,879.64

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)
Consolidated financial statements

Land

Building, 
construction,

landscape 
architecture 

Electricity, 
water supply, 

fuel, 
communication 

and air 
conditioning 

systems 

Machinery, 
tools & 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture,
fixture, 
office 

equipment

Assets 
under 

construction Total
Cost

As at 1 October 2019 2,108.22 104,562.75 18,032.27 41,719.13 451.80  1,744.13 26,893.27 195,511.57 

Additions  159.71 55.32 56.54 749.33 48.5 29.07 11,956.75 13,055.30 

Transfer from assets under construction - 694.60 459.79  434.82               -    9.99 (1,803.13)  (203.93)

Reclassifications  (506.52)  (38.35) 15.28 (11.96) (0.59) 0.53 - (541.61)

Donations received - - 25.74 12.79 - - - 38.53 

Disposals and written off - (36.92) (152.18) (869.18) (12.68) (5.50) - (1,076.46)
As at 30 September 2020 1,761.41 105,237.40 18,437.44 42,034.93 487.11 1,778.22 37,046.89 206,783.40 

Transfer to right-of-use assets 

	 due to TFRS 16 adoption - - - (409.48)
              

-   
                

-   
             

-   (409.48)

Additions  26.04 8.88 5.13 254.33 5.48 14.51 8,065.48 8,379.85

Transfer from assets under construction -                 244.91 259.11  3,833.91  15.11  7.62 (4,790.98) (430.32)

Reclassifications -                 (14.54) (7.46)  12.29  (0.74) (5.49)               -   (15.94)

Donations received -                  11.21  28.16  8.40  2.45                 -                 -    50.22 

Disposals and written off - (22.21)  (90.62)  (100.47)  (8.97)  (10.06)               -   (232.33)

As at 30 September 2021 1,787.45 105,465.65 18,631.76 45,633.91 500.44 1,784.80 40,321.39 214,125.40
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(Unit: Million Baht)
Consolidated financial statements

Land

Building, 
construction,

landscape 
architecture 

Electricity, 
water supply, 

fuel, 
communication 

and air 
conditioning 

systems 

Machinery, 
tools & 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture,
fixture, 
office 

equipment

Assets 
under 

construction Total

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 October 2019 - 40,951.63 11,365.33 37,145.44 340.68 1,639.08 - 91,442.16

Depreciation for the year - 2,645.73  809.86  1,551.42  34.82  41.64 -  5,083.47 

Reclassifications -  (15.46)  2.99  (0.50)  (0.03)  0.01 -  (12.99)

Disposals and written off -  (33.52)  (150.42)  (868.29)  (12.68)  (5.26) -  (1,070.17)

As at 30 September 2020 - 43,548.38 12,027.76 37,828.07 362.79 1,675.47 - 95,442.47

Transfer to right-of-use assets 
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption - -                   -                   (205.38)

             
 -   

              
-   -  (205.38)

Depreciation for the year -  2,569.50  771.42 1,727.35  34.60  39.32 - 5,142.19

Reclassifications -  (13.22) (3.50) 1.42               -   (5.48) - (20.78)

Disposals and written off -  (16.70)  (89.02) (99.45)  (8.97) (10.06) - (224.20)

As at 30 September 2021 -  46,087.96 12,706.66 39,252.01  388.42  1,699.25 - 100,134.30

Allowance for impairment

As at 1 October 2019 - - - - - - - -

Allowance for impairment for the year - 613.01 352.89 206.79 15.28 11.56 11.59 1,211.12 

As at 30 September 2020 - 613.01 352.89 206.79 15.28 11.56 11.59 1,211.12

Transfer to right-of-use assets 
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption - - - (4.57) - - - (4.57)

Allowance for impairment for the year - 283.34 155.59 144.90 9.26 2.03 34.02 629.14

Disposals and written off - - (1.50) (0.03) - - - (1.53)

As at 30 September 2021 - 896.35 506.98 347.09 24.54 13.59 45.61 1,834.16 

Book value – net

As at 30 September 2020 1,761.41 61,076.01 6,056.79 4,000.07 109.04 91.19 37,035.30 110,129.81

As at 30 September 2021 1,787.45  58,481.34 5,418.12 6,034.81 87.48 71.96 40,275.78 112,156.94 
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Separate financial statements

Land

Building, 
construction,

landscape 
architecture 

Electricity, 
water supply, 

fuel, 
communication 

and air 
conditioning 

systems 

Machinery, 
tools & 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture,
fixture, 
office 

equipment

Assets 
under 

construction Total

Cost

As at 1 October 2019 2,108.22 102,947.93 17,510.06 41,411.47  451.77  1,365.54 26,888.34 192,683.33 

Additions 159.71  54.07  54.80  719.38  36.74  16.47 11,946.20  12,987.37 

Transfer from assets under construction -    692.49  459.13  434.82                -    9.95 (1,800.32)  (203.93)

Reclassifications (506.52)  (38.35)  15.28  (11.96)  (0.59)  0.53                -    (541.61)

Donations received -                   -  25.74  12.79                -                   -                -    38.53 

Disposals and written off -    (36.02)  (152.18)  (869.14)  (12.68)  (5.47)                -    (1,075.49)

As at 30 September 2020 1,761.41 103,620.12 17,912.83 41,697.36 475.24 1,387.02 37,034.22 203,888.20

Transfer to right-of-use assets 

	 due to TFRS 16 adoption -
                   

-
                   

- (409.48)
              

-
                

-
               

-   (409.48)

Additions 26.03 3.87                - 52.93  5.37 10.94 8,062.99 8,162.13

Transfer from assets under construction -  244.91 257.19  3,833.91  15.11  7.45 (4,787.09)  (428.52)

Reclassifications  -  (14.54) (6.90)  16.50  (0.74)                 -                  -    (5.68)

Donations received -  11.21  28.16  8.40  2.45                 -                  -    50.22 

Disposals and written off -  (22.05)  (84.03)  (56.29)  (8.97) (0.95)                -    (172.29)

As at 30 September 2021 1,787.44 103,843.52 18,107.25 45,143.33  488.46  1,404.46 40,310.12 211,084.58 

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 October 2019  -    40,530.99 10,847.37 36,932.58  340.68  1,281.20 -  89,932.82 

Depreciation for the year  -    2,613.12  809.00  1,530.24  34.54  34.61 -  5,021.51 

Reclassifications  -    (15.46)  2.99  (0.50)  (0.03)  0.01 -  (12.99)

Disposals and written off  -    (32.62)  (150.42)  (868.25)  (12.68)  (5.25) -  (1,069.22)

As at 30 September 2020                - 43,096.03 11,508.94 37,594.07 362.51 1,310.57 - 93,872.12

Transfer to right-of-use assets 
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption -

                   
-

                   
- (205.38)

              
-

               
 -   - (205.38)

Depreciation for the year  -    2,536.59  770.20  1,686.88  32.21  31.29 - 5,057.17

Reclassifications  -    (13.22)  (2.94)  5.61               -                 -   -  (10.55)

Disposals and written off  -    (16.54)  (82.43)  (55.27)  (8.97)  (0.94) -  (164.15)

As at 30 September 2021  -    45,602.86 12,193.77 39,025.91  385.75  1,340.92 -  98,549.21

248 ANNUAL REPORT 2021 | AIRPORTS OF THAILAND PLC.



(Unit: Million Baht)
Separate financial statements

Land

Building, 
construction,

landscape 
architecture 

Electricity, 
water supply, 

fuel, 
communication 

and air 
conditioning 

systems 

Machinery, 
tools & 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture,
fixture, 
office 

equipment

Assets 
under 

construction Total
Allowance for impairment

As at 1 October 2019 - - - - - - - -

Allowance for impairment for the year                -  613.01  352.89  206.79  15.28  11.56  11.59  1,211.12 

As at 30 September 2020                - 613.01 352.89 206.79 15.28 11.56 11.59 1,211.12

Transfer to right-of-use assets 
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption -   

                 
-

                  
-

 
(4.57)

              
 -   

             
 -   

            
 -

 
(4.57)

Allowance for impairment for the year  -    283.34  155.59  144.90  9.26  2.03  34.02  629.14 

Disposals and written off  -                   -  (1.50)  (0.03)               -                 -                -  (1.53)

As at 30 September 2021  -    896.35  506.98  347.09  24.54  13.59  45.61  1,834.16

Book value - net

As at 30 September 2020  1,761.41  59,911.08  6,051.00  3,896.50  97.45  64.89 37,022.63 108,804.96 

As at 30 September 2021  1,787.44  57,344.31  5,406.50  5,770.33  78.17 49.95 40,264.51 110,701.21 

	 During 2021, AOT recorded impairment loss for property, plant and equipment of HDY and CEI for Baht  
	 62.06 million and Baht 567.08 million respectively. (2020: HDY Baht 1,211.12 million) The indication for  
	 the impairment of those assets was identified, therefore, AOT performs impairment testing and the result  
	 shows that the recoverable amount which determines from value-in-use does not cover the carrying value  
	 of the assets.

19.	 Intangible assets 
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated                          
financial 

statements

Separate                      
financial 

statements
Cost
As at 1 October 2019 2,241.12 2,241.12 
Additions 15.08 13.20
Transfer from assets under construction 200.63 200.63
Reclassifications (3.16) (3.16)
Donation received 0.75 0.75
As at 30 September 2020 2,454.42 2,452.54
Adjustment of intangible assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 27.61 27.61
Additions  2.79 -
Transfer from assets under construction  430.32  428.52 
Reclassifications  (8.86)  (8.86)
Donation received  7.01  7.01 
Disposals and written off  (0.09)  (0.09)
As at 30 September 2021 2,913.20 2,906.73
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated                          
financial 

statements

Separate                      
financial 

statements
Accumulated amortisation
As at 1 October 2019 1,807.22 1,807.22
Amortisation for the year 105.22 105.15
Reclassifications (2.47) (2.47)
As at 30 September 2020 1,909.97 1,909.90
Adjustment of intangible assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 3.07 3.07
Amortisation for the year 149.97 149.50
Reclassifications (2.67) (2.67)
Disposals and written off (0.05) (0.05)
As at 30 September 2021 2,060.29 2,059.75
Allowance for impairment
As at 1 October 2019                         - -
Allowance for impairment for the year 9.63 9.63
As at 30 September 2020 9.63 9.63
Allowance for impairment for the year 5.91 5.91
Disposals and written off (0.04) (0.04)
As at 30 September 2021 15.50 15.50
Book value - net
As at 30 September 2020 534.82 533.01
As at 30 September 2021 837.41 831.48

20.	 Other non-current assets

	 During 2021, AOT recorded impairment loss for intangible asset of CEI for Baht 5.91 million (2020: HDY  
	 Baht 9.63 million) The indication for the impairment of those assets was identified, therefore, AOT performs  
	 impairment testing and the result shows that the recoverable amount which determines from value-in-use  
	 does not cover the carrying value of the assets.

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Receivables from the Revenue Department 3,404.44 178.51 3,370.81 178.51

Cash place to the court 188.92 192.08 188.92 192.08

Advance payment 1,834.89 933.49 1,804.71 933.49

Guarantee money 5.23 5.57 2.82 2.84

Cross currency and interest rate swap contracts         - 307.26       - 307.26

Others 0.03           - - -

Total 5,433.51 1,616.91 5,367.26 1,614.18

(Unit: Million Baht)
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22.  	Other current liabilities

	 Receivables from the Revenue Department in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 September  
	 2021, amounting to Baht 3,404.44 million comprise of refundable corporate income tax and value added  
	 tax amounting to Baht 2,297.59 million and Baht 1,106.85 million, respectively. (Separate financial statements:  
	 Baht 2,263.97 million and Baht 1,106.84 million, respectively) (2020: Receivables from the Revenue  
	 Department amounting to Baht 178.51 million comprise of refundable corporate income tax and value  
	 added tax by AOT amounting to Baht 176.18 million and Baht 2.33 million, respectively.)

	 Advance payment in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2021, amounting to Baht  
	 1,834.89 million mainly were advance payment from the third runway construction for Suvarnabhumi  
	 Airport expansion project amounting to Baht 861.71 million and Suvarnabhumi Airport development  
	 project amounting to Baht 582.63 million. (2020: Advance payment amounting to Baht 933.49 million  
	 mainly was advance payment from Suvarnabhumi Airport development project amounting to Baht 919.28  
	 million)

21.  	Other payables

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Employee’s bonus payable 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Refundable and guarantee deposits 202.44 719.49 194.88 710.80

Refundable and guarantee deposits 
   - Related parties (Note 43.1) - - 0.64 -

Undue output tax 302.52 269.89 270.08 253.47

Accrued property tax 459.93 404.16 459.93 401.65

Value added tax payable 0.10                - -               -

Withholding tax payable 62.64 37.69 61.01 36.31

Other liabilities 229.75 199.17 219.84 190.66

Total 1,257.88 1,630.90 1,206.88 1,593.39

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Accrued expenses 3,832.46  5,914.72 3,794.24  5,869.39 

Advances received from customers 368.93  521.26 366.62  518.11 

Other payables - related party (Note 43.1) -               - 448.59 184.04

Others 215.46  129.28 176.92  122.44 

Total 4,416.85 6,565.26 4,786.37 6,693.98

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)
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23.	 Long-term loans 
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
2021 2020 2021 2020

Million Yen Million Baht Million Yen Million Baht Million Yen Million Baht Million Yen Million Baht

Foreign loans 26,847.18 8,245.17 35,882.19 10,897.35 26,847.18 8,245.17 35,882.19 10,897.35

Less: Current portion (7,349.02) (2,256.99) (9,035.01) (2,743.91) (7,349.02) (2,256.99) (9,035.01) (2,743.91)

Net 19,498.16 5,988.18 26,847.18 8,153.44 19,498.16 5,988.18 26,847.18 8,153.44

Domestic loans - 124.16 - 132.46 - - - -

Less: Current portion - (32.60) - (40.90) - - - -

Net - 91.56 - 91.56 - - - -

Total 19,498.16 6,079.74 26,847.18 8,245.00 19,498.16 5,988.18 26,847.18 8,153.44

	 Foreign loans

	 AOT foreign loans were borrowed in Japanese Yen from oversea financial institutes, guaranteed by the  
	 Ministry of Finance with fixed annual interest rate at 1.05 - 2.20% per annum and 2023 - 2027 payment  
	 due. AOT entered into cross currency and interest rate swap contracts for 99.40% (2020: 99.37%) of the  
	 remaining balance of loan as at 30 September 2021, exchange rate was Yen 100 = Baht 30.7115 (2020:  
	 Yen 100 = Baht 30.3698). Fair value of cross currency and interest rate swap contracts as at 30 September  
	 2021 was recorded in derivative assets and derivative liabilities.

	 Domestic loans

	 SAH entered into a loan agreement with a local financial institution in order to refinance the existing loan  
	 and use for its operation. The credit facility is Baht 778.00 million. A right to use land and hotel system  
	 from land rental agreement between AOT (lessor) and SAH (lessee) and a right of hotel management  
	 contract have been pledged as a collateral of the loan. The interest rate is BIBOR: Bangkok Interbank  
	 offered rate (one month) plus 2.36 - 2.92% per annum. The loan is due for payment within 7 years 3 months  
	 from the date of agreement (27 November 2017). Subsequently, on 18 December 2020, the financial  
	 institution approved an amendment of the loan repayment conditions, whereby only the interest is to be  
	 paid on a monthly basis from December 2020 to November 2021 and the repayment term is extended  
	 to May 2026.

	 The movement in the long-term loans for the year ended 30 September 2021 can be analysed as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated                          
financial 

statements

Separate                      
financial 

statements

Balance as at 1 October 2020 11,029.81 10,897.35

Repayment (2,821.28) (2,812.98)

Recognised realised gain on foreign exchange rate 69.06 69.06

Difference from exchange rate 91.74 91.74

Balance as at 30 September 2021 8,369.33 8,245.17
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	 As at 30 September 2021, the Group’s loan facilities of Baht 562.66 million, which have not yet been drawn  
	 down, are comprised of long term loan facility of SAH amounting to Baht 360.00 million and short term loan  
	 facility, letter of guarantee and bank overdraft of AVSEC amounting to Baht 202.66 million, whereby AVSEC  
	 pledged its savings deposit of Baht 60.00 million as collateral for the loan facility. 

24.	 Leases

24.1 	The Group as a lessee

	 The Group has lease contracts for various assets used in its operations. Leases generally have lease terms  
	 between 2 - 30 years.

	 a)	 Right-of-use assets

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Land

Machinery, 
tools  and 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture, 
fixture, office 

equipment Total

Cost

As at 30 September 2020 -                   -                     -                      - -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment 
   	due to TFRS 16 adoption - 409.48

                     
 -   

                     
- 409.48

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption 50,227.53 419.14 378.07 0.99 51,025.73

As at 1 October 2020 50,227.53 828.62 378.07 0.99 51,435.21

Additions -  198.40  97.33                     -  295.73

Decrease from contract amendment -  (60.10)                     -                       -  (60.10)

As at 30 September 2021 50,227.53  966.92  475.40  0.99  51,670.84 
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Land

Machinery, 
tools  and 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle

Furniture, 
fixture, office 

equipment Total

Accumulated depreciation

As at 30 September 2020 -                    -                     -                    -                    -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption - 205.38

                    
- - 205.38

Adjustment of right-of-use assets due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption 11,071.42 266.10 34.54 0.10 11,372.16

As at 1 October 2020 11,071.42 471.48 34.54 0.10 11,577.54

Depreciation for the year 3,221.68 154.90 108.17  0.25 3,485.00

Decrease from contract amendment -  (29.28)                     -                     -  (29.28)

As at 30 September 2021 14,293.10 597.10 142.71  0.35  15,033.26

Allowance for impairment

As at 30 September 2020 -                     -                     -                     -                    -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment
	 due to TFRS 16 adoption - 4.57

                    
-

                   
- 4.57

Adjustment of right-of-use assets due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption 495.94 8.42 5.00

                   
 - 509.36

As at 1 October 2020 495.94 12.99 5.00                     - 513.93

Allowance for impairment for the year 278.67  29.47  6.15                    -  314.29 

As at 30 September 2021 774.61  42.46  11.15                     -  828.22 

Book value - net

As at 30 September 2020 - - - - -

As at 30 September 2021 35,159.82 327.36 321.54  0.64  35,809.36
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Separate financial statements

Land

Machinery, 
tools and 

appliances, 
equipment Vehicle Total

Cost

As at 30 September 2020 - - -                 -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption - 409.48 - 409.48

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption 50,227.53 303.31 347.16 50,878.00

As at 1 October 2020 50,227.53 712.79 347.16 51,287.48

Additions -  171.92  84.69 256.61

As at 30 September 2021 50,227.53  884.71  431.85 51,544.09

Accumulated depreciation

As at 30 September 2020 - - -                  -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption - 205.38 - 205.38

Adjustment of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 11,071.42 227.49 27.61 11,326.52

As at 1 October 2020 11,071.42 432.87 27.61 11,531.90

Depreciation for the year 3,221.68 133.11 96.83 3,451.62

As at 30 September 2021 14,293.10 565.98 124.44 14,983.52

Allowance for impairment

As at 30 September 2020 - - - -

Transfer from property, plant and equipment due to 
	 TFRS 16 adoption - 4.57 - 4.57

Adjustment of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 495.94 8.42 5.00 509.36

As at 1 October 2020 495.94 12.99 5.00 513.93

Allowance for impairment for the year 278.67 29.47 6.15 314.29

As at 30 September 2021 774.61 42.46 11.15 828.22

Book value - net

As at 30 September 2020 - - - -

As at 30 September 2021 35,159.82 276.27 296.26 35,732.35
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	 During 2021, AOT recorded impairment loss for right-of-use assets of HDY and CEI for Baht 17.68 million  
	 and Baht 296.61 million respectively. The indication for the impairment of those assets was identified,  
	 Therefore, AOT performs impairment testing and the result shows that the recoverable amount which  
	 determines from value-in-use does not cover the carrying value of the assets.

	 As at 1 October 2020, AOT initially adopted TFRS 16 Leases and recognised right-of-use assets that  
	 were previously classified as operating leases by measuring them individually by contract as if this  
	 financial reporting standard had been applied at the commencement date of lease contracts,  
	 discounted using AOT’s incremental borrowing rate.

	 The movements of right-of-use assets exclude the right-of-use assets which are classified as  
	 investment property which is presented in Note 17 to the consolidated financial statements. 

	 b)	 Lease liabilities/Finance lease liabilities

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Lease liabilities 76,365.08 97.71 76,275.95 97.71

Less: Deferred interest (20,727.45) (4.68) (20,721.89) (4.68)

Total 55,637.63 93.03 55,554.06 93.03

Less: Current portion (869.24) (63.16) (833.07) (63.16)

Lease liabilities (over 1 year) 54,768.39 29.87 54,720.99 29.87

Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 9,780.42 29.87 9,733.02 29.87

Later than 5 years 44,987.97                   - 44,987.97                   -

Total 54,768.39 29.87 54,720.99 29.87

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 Movements of lease liabilities are summarised below:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated                          
financial 

statements

Separate                      
financial 

statements

Balance as at 1 October 2020 -                       -

Transfer from finance lease liabilities due to TFRS 16 adoption 93.03 93.03

Adjustments of lease liabilities due to TFRS 16 adoption 52,773.43 52,667.56

Additions during the year 295.73 256.61

Accretion of interest 2,790.18 2,785.41

Decrease from contract amendment (33.31)                       -

Principal payment of lease liabilities (256.87) (228.32)

Interest paid (24.56) (20.23)

Balance as at 30 September 2021 55,637.63 55,554.06
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	 A maturity analysis of lease payments is disclosed in Note 42.2 to the consolidated financial statements  
	 under the liquidity risk.

	 c) 	 Expenses relating to leases that are recognised in profit or loss
(Unit: Million Baht)

For the year ended 
30 September 2021

Consolidated 
financial 

statements

Separate 
financial 

statements

Depreciation expenses of right-of-use assets 3,485.00 3,451.62

Interest expenses on lease liabilities 2,790.18 2,785.41

Expenses relating to short-term leases 85.55 76.65

Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets 222.39 201.70

Expenses relating to variable lease payments 239.48 239.48

	 The Group has lease contracts for the state property that contains variable payments based on  
	 revenue-sharing approach at 5% of total revenues of Suvarnabhumi Airport. The lease term is 30 years.

	 d) 	 Others 	

	 The Group had total cash outflows for leases for the year ended 30 September 2021 of Baht 589.37 million  
	 (Separate financial statements: Baht 526.90 million) including the cash outflow related to short-term  
	 lease, leases of low-value assets and variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate.  
	 Moreover, the Group had non-cash additions to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of Baht 295.73  
	 million (Separate financial statements: Baht 256.61 million)
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24.2	 Group as a lessor

	 The Group has entered into operating leases for its investment property portfolio consisting of office  
	 building (Note 17). The lease terms are between 1 and 30 years.

	 The Group has future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 September  
	 2021 and 2020 as follows (depending on the consideration for rental reduction (if any) under the outbreak  
	 of COVID-19):

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Within 1 year 1,226.57 791.75 1,256.62 811.30

Over 1 and up to 5 years 4,708.74 4,930.43 4,803.49 5,041.19

Over 5 years 6,466.39 7,461.88 6,669.07 7,685.21

Total 12,401.70 13,184.06 12,729.18 13,537.70

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

1.	 Short-term employee benefits

	 -	 Accumulating absences 118.50 97.25 118.50 97.25

 2.	 Long-term employee benefits

	 -	 Post-employment benefits 4,395.72 4,173.50 4,351.14 4,137.80

	 -	 Other long-term employee benefits 18.55 17.41 18.55 17.41

	 Total 4,414.27 4,190.91 4,369.69 4,155.21

Total employee benefit obligations 4,532.77 4,288.16 4,488.19 4,252.46

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Present value of employee benefit obligations 4,414.27 4,190.91 4,369.69 4,155.21

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 During 2021, the Group has sub-lease income amounting to Baht 731.06 Million (2020: Baht 847.91 million)  
	 (Separate financial statements: Baht 746.41 million (2020: Baht 867.70 million)). 

25.	 Employee benefit obligations

	 The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position as at 30 September 2021 and 2020 are  
	 as follows:

	 Long-term employee benefit obligations are as follows:
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	 The movements in the long-term employee benefit obligations for the years ended 30 September 2021 and 2020  
	 are as follows:

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Balance as at 1 October 4,190.91 3,159.06 4,155.21 3,153.54

Current service cost 321.43 219.85 310.74 210.43

Interest cost 64.57 88.38 64.07 87.93

Past service cost - 21.41 - -

Actuarial loss

    - Experience  - 73.98 - 74.13

    - Demographic assumption - 48.83 - 49.01

    - Financial assumption - 719.64 - 719.97

Transfer Out (1.20)              - -             -

Benefits paid (161.44) (140.24) (160.33) (139.80)

Balance as at 30 September 4,414.27 4,190.91 4,369.69 4,155.21

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Current service cost 342.68 229.75 331.99 220.33

Interest cost 64.57 88.38 64.07 87.93

Past service cost             - 21.41              -            -

Actuarial gain         - (2.80)             - (2.80)

Expenses recorded in the income statements 407.25 336.74 396.06 305.46

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Weighted average discount rate (%) 1.41 - 1.92 1.41 - 1.92 1.89 1.89

Average salary increase rate (%) 1.00 - 9.50 1.00 - 9.50 7.50 - 9.50 7.50 - 9.50

Inflation rate (%) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

	 Expenses recorded in the income statement for the years ended 30 September 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:
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	 During 2020, the Group had reestimate the employee benefit obligations by changing assumption.  
	 This resulted in actuarial loss of Baht 842.44 million (Separate financial statements: Baht 843.10 million),  
	 which consisted of actuarial loss from post-employment benefits of Baht 845.24 million (Separate financial  
	 statements: Baht 845.90 million), actuarial gain from other long-term employee benefits of Baht 2.80  
	 million.

	 The sensitivity analysis for each significant assumption

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Change in assumption
Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption
2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Discount rate 1.00 1.00 (525.09) (502.13) 629.68 599.82

Salary growth rate 1.00 1.00 610.94 541.98 (517.88) (461.85)

Separate financial statements

Change in assumption
Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption
2021
(%)

2020
(%)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Discount rate 1.00 1.00 (520.42) (498.42) 624.25 595.49

Salary growth rate 1.00 1.00 605.54 538.06 (513.18) (458.43)

	 As at year 2021 and 2020, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 21 years.

26.	 Provisions
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

Noise impact
Lawsuit

compensation Total

As at 1 October 2020 146.04 77.17 223.21

Increase in provisions 5.35 4.74 10.09

Used during the year (9.07)              - (9.07)

As at 30 September 2021 142.32 81.91 224.23
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(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

Noise impact
Lawsuit

compensation Total

Short-term provisions 116.96 - 116.96

Long-term provisions 25.36        81.91 107.27

Total 142.32 81.91 224.23

	 Provisions as at 30 September 2021 of Baht 224.23 million (2020: Baht 223.21 million) consisted of:

	 Provisions from noise pollution arisen from the building and construction improvement of Baht 142.32  
	 million which are noise pollution claim of Suvarnabhumi Airport Baht 77.89 million and Phuket International  
	 Airport Baht 64.43 million (2020: Baht 146.04 million, Baht 81.61 million and Baht 64.43 million,  
	 respectively).

	 Provisions for liabilities arising from 45 lawsuit cases with the claim of Baht 81.91 million. There are  
	 2 general cases with the claim of Baht 12.80 million. Noise pollution claims, 43 cases, are Baht 69.11  
	 million (2020: Baht 77.17 million, Baht 12.22 million and Baht 64.95 million, respectively).

27.	 Other non-current liabilities

	 AOT had authorised share capital of 14,285,700,000 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share  
	 (2020: 14,285,700,000 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share). The shares were issued  
	 and fully paid-up share capital.

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Retentions 230.12 585.66 228.63 583.84

Refundable and guarantee deposits over 1 year 803.69 878.64 797.88 875.43

Refundable and guarantee deposits over 1 year 

	 -  related parties (Note 43.1) -              - 39.72 124.99

Deferred revenue 671.91 33.47 672.09 33.47

Cross currency interest rate swap contracts - 1,012.86 - 1,012.86

Other non-current liabilities 8.78 11.81 2.41 5.44

Total 1,714.50 2,522.44 1,740.73 2,636.03

No. of 
shares Share capital

Premium on
share capital Total

(Shares) (Baht) (Baht) (Baht)

As at 30 September 2021 and 2020 14,285,700,000 14,285,700,000 12,567,669,243 26,853,369,243

28. 	 Share capital and premium on share capital
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29.	 Legal reserve

	 According to Article 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E.2535 (1992), AOT is required to  
	 appropriate not less than 5% of its annual net income as a reserve until the reserve fund reaches 10%  
	 of the authorised share capital. AOT reserve fund was already appropriated to 10% of the issued and  
	 fully paid-up share capital. 

30.	 Revenue from contracts with customers 
(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Type of goods or service:

Landing and parking charges 987.04 3,788.81 987.04 3,788.81

Departure passenger service charges 1,140.89 12,351.29 1,140.89 12,351.29

Aircraft service charges 200.76 485.59 200.76 485.59

Service revenues 1,946.31 4,550.26 1,457.85 3,846.30

Concession revenues 1,374.08 8,164.77 1,390.09 8,191.28

Total revenue from contracts with customers 5,649.08 29,340.72 5,176.63 28,663.27

Timing of revenue recognition:

Revenue recognised at a point in time 2,359.94 17,788.74 2,359.94 17,788.74

Revenue recognised over time 3,289.14 11,551.98 2,816.69 10,874.53

Total revenue from contracts with customers 5,649.08 29,340.72 5,176.63 28,663.27

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
External customers 7,078.88 31,174.49 6,561.56 30,446.38

Inter-segment 1,381.97 622.21 71.68 77.11

8,460.85 31,796.70 6,633.24 30,523.49

Adjustments and eliminations (1,381.97) (622.21)                  - - 

Office and state property rents (1,436.52) (1,838.37) (1,463.04) (1,864.82)

Revenue at head office 6.72 4.60 6.43 4.60

Total revenue from contracts with customers 5,649.08 29,340.72 5,176.63 28,663.27

	 Set out below is a reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers with the amounts disclosed  
	 in Note 39 to the consolidated financial statement relating to the segment information:
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31.	 Other income 
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Income from fine 174.05 177.46 170.37 177.46

Income from fine - related parties (Note 43.2)  -   - 1.90 34.55

Income from contract fee 4.29 4.80 4.29 4.80

Income from contract fee - related parties 
	 (Note 43.2)

 
-   - 0.15 0.03

Income from the reversal of provisions  -   558.37  -   558.37

Dividend income  8.65 99.43  8.65 99.43

Other income 209.89 119.90 127.54 58.71

Other income - related parties (Note 43.2)  -   -  0.01 -

Total  396.88 959.96 312.91 933.35

32.	 State property rental

32.1 	Suvarnabhumi Airport 

	 The Treasury Department issued a letter No. Gor Kor 0316/15722 dated 29 September 2017, to inform  
	 AOT about consideration of the rental charge for using the state property at Suvarnabhumi Airport for  
	 the period during 2018 to 2022 is based on the revenue-sharing approach at 5% of total revenues and  
	 the return on assets approach which is calculated at the rate of 3% of annual asset value, duty free area  
	 at the rate of 0.01% of annual asset value and the new project development area at the rate of 2% of  
	 annual asset value. The total rental charge based on the return on combined assets approach is Baht  
	 900.27 million per annum and this amount will be increased 9% every 3 years.

	 The Treasury Department issued a letter No. Gor Kor 0312/9212 dated 30 September 2020, to inform  
	 AOT about the guidelines for state property rental at Suvarnabhumi Airport for the period during 2023  
	 to 2032 at the rate of 6.744% of the total revenue before deducting any expenses during those fiscal  
	 years. The minimum compensation will not be less than 6.744% of the estimated revenue of Suvarnabhumi  
	 Airport for the period during 2023 to 2032 according to the AOT’s presentation.

32.2	 Don Mueang International Airport and regional airports

	 The Treasury Department issued a letter No. Gor Kor 0314/10975 dated 18 June 2019, to inform AOT  
	 about consideration of the rental charge for using the state property at Don Mueang International Airport  
	 and regional airports for the period of 2017 to 2032 is calculated at the rate of 5.5% of the total revenues  
	 without expenses deductions during the given period. The total considerations shall not be lower than  
	 5.5% total revenues of Don Mueang International Airport and regional airports according to the AOT’s  
	 presentation.
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32.3 	The amendment to the terms of use of the state property

	 On 22 September 2021, AOT’s Board of Directors’ Meeting passed a resolution to acknowledge the  
	 approval of the Ministry of Finance on the amendment to the terms of use of the state property for the  
	 operation of all 6 airports of AOT (Terms of Use) with the Department of Airports (DOA) and the Royal  
	 Thai Air Force (RTAF) as the utilisation provider in accordance with the Terms of Use, and the supervisor  
	 and the user of the State Property in accordance with the related regulations of the Ministry of Finance.  
	 This is to determine the period of use of the State Property in accordance with the Airport Development  
	 Plan and create the added value in the management of the State Property and attract the investment  
	 of the private sector in order to increase the potential of service provision of AOT’s airports. The substance  
	 of the amendment to such Terms of Use is the adjustment of period of use of the State Property, which the  
	 Treasury Department, under the Ministry of Finance agreed, on a draft of the amendment to allow AOT  
	 to continue using state property for a further period of 30 years from 30 September 2021 and have the  
	 right to extend the utilisation for one more year after the period of 30 years expires. However, with respect  
	 to rates of remuneration for utilisation, the results from the advisors’ study shall be obtained by considering  
	 the adjustment of remuneration based on the operating results of AOT from each airport to determine  
	 rates of remuneration for utilisation for the period from 30 September 2032 to 29 September 2051. As of  
	 29 September 2021, AOT signed the Terms of Use of the State Property agreement with the Department  
	 of Airports for Suvarnabhumi Airport and Regional Airports that are: Chiang Mai International Airport  
	 (some areas), Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport, Phuket International Airport and Hat Yai  
	 International Airport.

	 The management considered that the right of use of assets is not recorded for the lease period from  
	 30 September 2032 to 29 September 2051 due to the uncertainty of the results from the consultant’s  
	 study on the method and the rates of remuneration for utilisation during such period which is to be  
	 determined based on AOT’s operating results from each airport.

33.	 Loss on impairment of assets
(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and Separate
financial statements

2021 2020

Loss on impairment of Hat Yai International Airport 81.48 1,228.26

Loss on impairment of Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport 870.69 -

Total 952.17 1,228.26

	 In 2020, there were impaired assets of Hat Yai International Airport (HDY). In 2021, there were indications  
	 that the assets of Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport might be impaired due to a significant  
	 decrease in the number of flights and passengers from the temporary ban placed on international flights  
	 in order to prevent and control the COVID-19 pandemic. Management tested the impairment of the assets  
	 by assessing the recoverable amount based on value-in-use. The result shows that the recoverable amount  
	 does not cover the carrying value of the assets. Therefore, AOT fully recorded an impairment loss for the assets  
	 at the Hat Yai International airport and Mae Fah Luang - Chiang Rai International Airport.

	 The Group considers impairment of assets at the cash-generating unit level at each airport.  
	 The recoverable amount is calculated by value-in-use because all business activities are operated under  
	 the leased state properties from the Treasury Department. Clause 8 of three regulations, which comprise  
	 the regulation of the Ministry of Finance and the Royal Thai Air Force regarding the permission for  
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	 Airport of Thailand (AOT) to use properties of the Treasury Department, managed by the Royal Thai Air Force,  
	 at Don Mueang International Airport (partial) and Chiangmai International Airport (partial) B.E. 2545 (2002),  
	 the regulation of the Ministry of Finance and the Department of Aviation regarding the permission for  
	 Airport of Thailand (AOT) to use properties of the Treasury Department, managed by the Department  
	 of Aviation, at Regional Airports B.E. 2545 (2002), and the regulation of the Ministry of Finance and the  
	 Department of Aviation regarding the permission for Airport of Thailand (AOT) to use properties of the  
	 Treasury Department, managed by the Department of Aviation, at Suvarnabhumi Airport B.E. 2545 (2002),  
	 requires that all constructions on the state properties shall become the property of the Ministry of Finance.  
	 As a consequence, the fair value less cost to sell is equal to zero.

	 The determination of value-in-use is estimated from future cash flows over the assets’ useful life to  
	 30 September 2052, which is the term of the leased state properties from the Treasury Department.  
	 The assumptions are based on long term AOT’s financial plan. The growth rate used in the calculation for  
	 long-term cash flow projection is fixed and is not exceed the AOT’s average long-term growth rate.  
	 The cash flows estimation is performed on the reasonable basis and includes the forecast of air traffic  
	 and passenger which are considered as the best estimates. The applied discount rates are 8.44%  
	 (2020: 8%)

34.	 Loss (gain) on foreign exchange
(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Realised loss (gain) 81.28 (145.01) 81.07 (144.98)

Unrealised loss 92.41 3.41 92.41 3.41

Total 173.69 (141.60) 173.48 (141.57)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Operating expenses 1,547.95 2,605.57  1,259.25 2,232.93

Others  18.59 18.45  16.93 17.92

Total  1,566.54 2,624.02  1,276.18 2,250.85

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Interest expenses of loans from financial institutions 182.82 636.27 178.59 629.06

Interest expenses from lease liabilities 2,790.18 9.93 2,785.41 9.93

Total 2,973.00 646.20 2,964.00 638.99

35.	 Other expenses

36.	 Finance costs

265New Normal Digital Transformation in the Aviation Industry



(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Current income tax for the year 9.24 1,124.29               - 1,113.97
Adjustments in respect of prior year (68.52) 20.13 (68.52) 20.13
Total income tax (59.28) 1,144.42 (68.52) 1,134.10
Origination and reversal of temporary differences (4,113.89) (106.38) (4,062.34) (97.47)
Income tax expenses (revenues) 
	 reported in the income statements (4,173.17) 1,038.04 (4,130.86) 1,036.63

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Profit (loss) before income tax (20,545.03) 5,336.58 (20,540.46) 5,376.83

Income tax calculated at a tax rate of 20% (4,109.01) 1,067.32 (4,108.09) 1,075.37

Adjustment in respect of income tax of previous year (68.52) 20.13 (68.52) 20.13
Income not subject to tax (5.78) (19.89) (5.78) (19.89)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 14.45 6.07 13.43 9.04
Additional taxable expenses (12.21) (16.41) (9.91) (16.26)
Others 7.90 (19.18) 48.01 (31.76)
Income tax expenses (revenues) (4,173.17) 1,038.04 (4,130.86) 1,036.63

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020
Deferred tax relating to Loss from remeasuring 
	 of post - employment benefit obligations - 169.05

               
- 169.18

Gain on changes in value of equity investments 
	 designated at fair value 
	 (2020: Loss on remeasuring available-for-sale  
		  investments) (43.54) 77.26 (43.54) 77.26

Total (43.54) 246.31 (43.54) 246.44

37.	 Income tax

37.1	 Income tax expenses (revenues) in the income statements for the years ended 30 September 2021 and 2020  
	 comprises of: 

	 The tax on the Group’s profit (loss) before tax differs from the amount that calculated from tax based profit  
	 (loss) multiplies by the tax rate as follows:

37.2	 Income tax expenses (revenues) in statements of other comprehensive income for the years ended 30 September  
	 2021 and 2020 comprises of:
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Deferred tax assets

	 Allowance for expected credit losses / 
		  Allowance for doubtful accounts 274.61 226.62 264.82 223.82

	 Depreciation of plant and equipment 372.26 357.84 372.26 357.84

    	 Impairment of assets 537.64 245.65 537.64 245.65

    	 Impairment of investment 57.00 57.00 57.00 57.00

    	 Employee benefits obligations 906.55 857.63 897.64 850.49

    	Accrued property tax 92.00 79.03 92.00 79.03

    	 Provisions 16.38 44.64 16.38 44.64

    	 Lease liabilities / Finance leases 3,277.22 (33.67) 3,276.48 (33.67)

    	Deferred income from fine 294.85 298.94 294.85 298.94

    	Unused tax losses 3,402.74 - 3,359.94 -

    	Others 153.32 152.18 153.32 152.18

Total 9,384.57 2,285.86 9,322.33 2,275.92

Deferred tax liabilities

Gain on changes in value of equity investments 
	 designated at fair value 
	 (2020: Loss on remeasuring available-for-sale  
		  investments) 209.28 124.94 209.28 124.94

    	Cost of plant and equipment 546.91 576.11 546.91 576.11

    	Others 215.40               - 215.40                -

Total 971.59 701.05 971.59 701.05

Deferred tax assets - Net 8,412.98 1,584.81 8,350.74 1,574.87

37.3	 Deferred income tax as at 30 September 2021 and 2020 comprise of: 

	 Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is  
	 probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be  
	 utilised.
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Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit (loss) attributable to shareholders of the 
	 parent company (Million Baht) (16,322.01) 4,320.68 (16,409.61) 4,340.20

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
	 outstanding during the year (Million shares) 14,285.70 14,285.70 14,285.70 14,285.70

Basic earnings (loss) per share (Baht per share) (1.14) 0.30 (1.15) 0.30

38.  	Basic earnings (loss) per share

	 Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing profit (loss) attributable to ordinary equity  
	 holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

	 The Group didn’t issue diluted ordinary shares during the reporting period, therefore, there was no  
	 presentation of diluted earnings (loss) per share.

39.	 Segment information

	 The Group engages in airport management business, hotel business, ground aviation services,  
	 security business, and project on perishable goods business. Segment information of its airport  
	 business is presented by geographical areas. The airport business comprises both aeronautical  
	 revenue and non-aeronautical revenue. Aeronautical revenue is revenue directly related to air traffic,  
	 for example, landing and parking charges, departure passenger service charges and aircraft service  
	 charges. Non-aeronautical revenue is revenue not directly related to air traffic, for example, office  
	 and state property rents, service revenues and concession revenues. The chief operating decision- 
	 maker assessed the performance of operating segments by using profit (loss) from operation of  
	 segments.

	 The accounting policies for the operating segment are the same as those used in the preparation  
	 of the financial statements. As described in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statement, during  
	 the current year, AOT invested in a new subsidiary that manages the project on perishable goods.  
	 Therefore, the Group has changed the organisation of their reportable segments from the prior year.

	 The Group accounts for inter-segment sale/transfers as same as sale/transfers made to third parties. 
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(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Airport business

Hotel
business

Ground
aviation
services

Security
business

Project
on 

perishable
goods Elimination TotalDMK BKK CNX HDY HKT CEI

Income statement for the year

	 ended 30 September 2021

Revenues

External revenues 1,088.49 4,738.76  233.56  146.93  260.79  93.03  419.34  97.94 0.04 - - 7,078.88

Inter-segment revenues 14.04 46.32 1.01  0.48  9.45  0.38  0.09  0.03 1,310.17 - (1,381.97) -   

Total revenues 1,102.53 4,785.08  234.57  147.41  270.24  93.41  419.43  97.97  1,310.21 - (1,381.97) 7,078.88

Profit (loss) from operation

	 of segment before depreciation 

	 and amortisation expenses (1,044.12)

 

(3,363.14)  (329.05)

 

(242.14)  (1,124.76)  (222.17)

 

5.22 (151.38) 62.02 (0.26) 90.96 (6,318.82)

Depreciation and amortisation 

	 expenses (1,383.75) (5,853.78)

 

(334.50)

          

 -   (1,032.76)  (106.69)  (53.46)  (72.14)  (18.43) - 25.16 (8,830.35)

Profit (loss) from operation 

  	of segment (2,427.87) (9,216.92)  (663.55)

 

(242.14) (2,157.52)  (328.86)  (48.24)  (223.52) 43.59 (0.26) 116.12 (15,149.17)

Interest income 0.31  0.83  0.05  0.02  0.41  0.03  0.02  0.54  0.16  0.01              -  2.38 

Financial costs (544.30) (1,880.52)  (130.16)  (38.18)  (345.84)  (23.43)  (8.33)  (4.81)  (2.12) - 6.26 (2,971.43)

Loss on impairment of assets - - - (81.48) - (870.69) - - - - - (952.17)

Other income (expenses) - net  47.56  116.79 9.33 3.23 8.80  2.14 42.57 38.24 0.97 - 33.74 303.37

Profit (loss) before income tax (2,924.30) (10,979.82) (784.33) (358.55) (2,494.15) (1,220.81)  (13.98)  (189.55) 42.60 (0.25) 156.12 (18,767.02)

Income tax revenues (expenses) 606.58 2,161.79  160.58  73.92  526.45  250.41  2.54  47.94  (7.63)  0.05 -  3,822.63 

Allocated net loss of head office (237.26) (1,029.75)  (50.48)  (31.72)  (58.16)  (20.10) - - - - - (1,427.47)

Profit (loss) for the period (2,554.98) (9,847.78) (674.23)  (316.35) (2,025.86)  (990.50)  (11.44) (141.61) 34.97  (0.20) 156.12 (16,371.86)

Consolidated financial statements 

Airport business
Hotel

business

Ground
aviation
services

Security
business Elimination TotalDMK BKK CNX HDY HKT CEI

Income statement for the year ended 

	 30 September 2020

Revenues

External revenues 6,563.71 18,301.07  1,332.32  267.97  3,785.57  195.74  540.26  187.85 -  -   31,174.49

Inter-segment revenues  22.42  52.54  0.37  0.24  1.37  0.17  0.77  0.09 544.24  (622.21) -

Total revenues  6,586.13 18,353.61  1,332.69  268.21  3,786.94  195.91  541.03  187.94  544.24  (622.21) 31,174.49

Profit (loss) from operation of segment 

	 before depreciation and amortisation 

	 expenses

 

3,641.25 

 

6,736.15 

 

609.98 

 

(139.35)

 

1,737.92 

 

(125.32)

 

10.02 

 

(56.88)

 

13.52  -   12,427.29

Depreciation and amortisation expenses  (750.51) (3,489.37)  (184.72)  (155.01)  (620.70)  (76.31)  (46.64)  (14.27)  (1.11)  -    (5,338.64)

Profit (loss) from operation of segment  2,890.74  3,246.78  425.26  (294.36)  1,117.22  (201.63)  (36.62)  (71.15)  12.41  -   7,088.65

Interest income  1.16  2.81  0.03  0.01  0.38  0.03  0.43  0.98  0.21  -    6.04 

Financial costs  (2.88)  (633.08)  (0.51)  (0.48)  (1.83)  (0.21)  (7.21)  -    -    -   (646.20)

Loss on impairment of assets  -    -    -   (1,228.26)  -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,228.26)

Other income (expenses) - net  45.27  310.69  6.21  2.14  26.71  2.82  53.36  7.27  0.07  -    454.54 

Profit (loss) before income tax  2,934.29  2,927.20  430.99 (1,520.95)  1,142.48  (198.99)  9.96  (62.90)  12.69  -    5,674.77 

Income tax expenses (revenues)  (577.23)  (575.04)  (91.46)  304.89  (227.80)  41.19  (1.84)  2.68  (2.25)  -    (1,126.86)

Allocated net loss of head office  (53.81)  (149.94)  (10.89)  (2.19)  (30.94)  (1.60)  -    -    -    -    (249.37)

Profit (loss) for the year  2,303.25  2,202.22  328.64 (1,218.25)  883.74  (159.40)  8.12  (60.22)  10.44  -    4,298.54
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Airport business

Hotel
business

Ground
aviation
services

Security
business

Project
on 

perishable
goods Elimination TotalDMK BKK CNX HDY HKT CEI

Assets as at 30 September 2021

Segment assets 40,290.31 140,640.72 9,441.05 593.62 40,589.79 421.30 1,471.33 1,012.78 608.59 8.59 (60,968.24) 174,109.84

Unallocated assets - - - - - - - - - -                 - 20,975.93

Total Assets 195,085.77

Liabilities as at 30 September 2021

Segment liabilities 12,525.90 52,775.29 2,985.70 3,118.72 8,533.96 2,650.75 470.30 132.88 213.46 0.05 (13,593.27) 69,813.74

Unallocated liabilities - - - - - - - - - -                 - 11,850.65

Total Liabilities 81,664.39

Assets as at 30 September 2020

Segment assets 34,146.85 114,556.70 8,113.35 358.24 36,712.91 706.16 1,295.72 506.56 449.52 - (68,050.14) 128,795.87

Unallocated assets - - - - - - - - - -                 - 44,762.70

Total Assets 173,558.57

Liabilities as at 30 September 2020

Segment liabilities 2,182.11 11,309.80 530.01 2,036.64 1,433.65 1,876.15 249.05 48.07 89.07 - (3,711.44) 16,043.11

Unallocated liabilities - - - - - - - - - -                 - 14,483.79

Total Liabilities 30,526.90

	 For the year ended 30 September 2021, the Group’s revenues were from only one major customer amounting  
	 to Baht 1,063.78 million, generated from DMK by Baht 57.93 million, BKK by Baht 977.67 million, CNX by Baht  
	 10.87 million, HDY by Baht 5.22 million, HKT by Baht 9.74 million and CEI by Baht 2.35 million and accounted  
	 for 15.01% of the total revenues from sales and services.

	 For the year ended 30 September 2020, the Group’s revenues were from only one major customer amounting  
	 to Baht 4,079.71 million, generated from DMK by Baht 1,047.80 million, BKK by Baht 2,586.15 million,  
	 CNX by Baht 105.44 million, HDY by Baht 1.08 million and HKT by Baht 339.24 million and accounted  
	 for 12.55% of the total revenues from sales and services.

 40.	 Dividends 

	 On 22 January 2021, the Annual Shareholders’meeting of AOT approved the dividend payment for the  
	 year 2020 of Baht 0.19 per share to shareholders who are entitled to dividends, amounting to Baht 2,714.11  
	 million. AOT paid the dividends on 4 February 2021. 

	 On 24 January 2020, the Annual Shareholders’meeting of AOT approved the dividend payment for the year  
	 2019 of Baht 1.05 per share to shareholders who are entitled to dividends, amounting to Baht 14,998.78  
	 million. AOT paid the dividends on 6 February 2020. 
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41.	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The Group had the following financial assets that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs: 

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and 
Separate financial statements                      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets measured at fair value as at 30 September 2021

Financial assets designated at fair value through other 

	 comprehensive income 

Equity instruments 906.86

        

- 236.12

Derivatives - Cross currency and interest rate swap contracts - 161.03 -

Assets for which fair value are disclosed as at 30 September 2021

Investment properties

	 Land - 3,168.73 -

	 Building and building improvement - - 170,492.22

Liabilities measured at fair value as at 30 September 2021

Derivatives - Cross currency and interest rate swap contracts - 851.44 -

Consolidated and 
Separate financial statements                      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets measured at fair value as at 30 September 2020

Available-for-sale investments Equity instruments 646.67 - -

Assets for which fair value are disclosed as at 30 September 2020

Investment properties

	 Land - 3,036.53 -

   	Building and building improvement - - 209,774.03

Derivatives - Cross currency and interest rate swap contracts - 172.28 -

Liabilities for which fair value are disclosed as at 30 September 2020

Derivatives - Cross currency and interest rate swap contracts - 1,299.80 -
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42.	 Financial instruments

42.1	 Derivatives 

	 The balance of derivatives as at 30 September 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated and  
Separate financial statements

2021 2020

Derivative assets

	 Cross currency and interest rate swaps 161.03 307.26

Total derivative assets 161.03 307.26

Derivative liabilities

	 Cross currency and interest rate swaps 851.44 1,012.86

Total derivative liabilities 851.44 1,012.86

42.2	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

	 The Group’s financial instruments principally comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts  
	 receivable and other receivables, investments, trade accounts payable and other payables, short-term  
	 and long-term loans. The financial risks associated with these financial instruments and how they are  
	 managed is described below. 

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk arises from changes in market interest rate which may have and effects on AOT operating  
	 results and cash flow in the present and the future. AOT has short term and long term deposits in the  
	 financial institutes. AOT has liabilities from loans with fixed interest rate and AOT’s subsidiaries have  
	 liabilities from loans with floating interest rate.  

	 Average interest rates of the financial assets and liabilities with interest as at 30 September 2021 and  
	 2020 are as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

2021

Interest rate
(%)

Within
1 year

More than   
1 year

More than  
2 years

More than  
5 years Total

Cash and current account - 20.79 - - - 20.79
Cash equivalents 0.45 8,457.96 - - - 8,457.96
Other current financial assets     0.70 8,624.67 - - - 8,624.67
Restricted bank deposit 0.15 - 60.09 - - 60.09
 17,103.42 60.09 - - 17,163.51

Short-term loan from financial institution 2.95 27.01 - - -  27.01 
Lease liabilities 5.29 869.24 1,130.21 8,650.21 44,987.97 55,637.63
Domestic loans  2.91 32.60  25.55  66.01  -    124.16 
Foreign loans 1.88  2,256.99  2,256.99  3,174.32  556.87  8,245.17 

3,185.84 3,412.75 11,890.54 45,544.84 64,033.97
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(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Separate financial statements

2021

Interest rate
(%)

Within
1 year

More than   
1 year

More than  
2 years

More than  
5 years Total

Cash and current account - 17.06  - - - 17.06  

Cash equivalents 0.48 7,936.02 - - - 7,936.02

Other current financial assets 0.70 8,604.30 - - - 8,604.30

 16,557.38 - - - 16,557.38

Lease liabilities 5.29 833.07 1,098.87 8,634.15 44,987.97 55,554.06

Foreign loans 1.88 2,256.99 2,256.99 3,174.32 556.87 8,245.17

3,090.06 3,355.86 11,808.47 45,544.84 63,799.23

Consolidated financial statements

2020

Interest rate
(%)

Within
1 year

More than   
1 year

More than  
2 years

More than  
5 years Total

Cash and current account - (166.39)              -            -              - (166.39)

Cash equivalents 0.52 5,994.48              -            -              -  5,994.48 

Short-term investments and
	 investment in bond    1.29 37,729.48

            
 -

           
-

             
- 37,729.48

 43,557.57              -            -              - 43,557.57

Domestic loans 2.91 40.90 25.55 66.01              - 132.46

Foreign loans 1.89 2,743.91 2,231.88 4,820.21 1,101.35 10,897.35

2,784.81 2,257.43 4,886.22 1,101.35 11,029.81

Separate financial statements

2020

Interest rate
(%)

Within
1 year

More than   
1 year

More than  
2 years

More than  
5 years Total

Cash and current account - (166.64) - - - (166.64)

Cash equivalents 0.53 5,616.87 - - - 5,616.87

Short-term investments and
	 investment in bond    1.29 37,709.27 - - - 37,709.27

 43,159.50 - - - 43,159.50

Foreign loans 1.89 2,743.91 2,231.88 4,820.21 1,101.35 10,897.35
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	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The Group has no significant impact due to changes in market interest rate.

	 Exchange rate risk 

	 AOT had risk from the variance of currency exchange rate that affects liabilities, operating expenses  
	 and interest payment in foreign currency. AOT risk management policy is to set up the risk management  
	 subcommittee on foreign debt. AOT entered into cross currency swap for Japanese Yen loans to  
	 Thai Baht which was 99.40% of the remaining amount of loans as at 30 September 2021 (2020: 99.37%)  
	 by applying financial derivative of Cross Currency Swap, Participating Swap and Cross Currency  
	 Swap KOT Link which referring to the Kingdom of Thailand solvency as at 30 September in proportion  
	 as at 30 September 2021 of 40 : 19 : 41 (2020: 41 : 23 : 36) with Thai and foreign financial institutions. 

	 Foreign currency sensitivity 

	 The Group has no significant impact on the variance of currency exchange rate.

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is arisen from the delayed payment of debt of the client. Setting the clear service payment,  
	 continually trace the client of outstanding debt, and ask for the guarantee from the client schedule,  
	 are the ways to hedge the said matter. The client’s fair value stated in the statements of financial  
	 position is the net value of the debtor after deducting allowance for doubtful account or expected  
	 credit losses.

	 Liquidity risk

	 AOT and its subsidiaries manage liquidity risk by sufficiently maintaining the level of cash and  
	 cash equivalents to support the company’s operations and decrease risk from the effects of cash flow  
	 fluctuation.
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(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

On demand
Less than 

1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Non-derivatives
Short-term loans from financial institution  - 27.01 - - 27.01

Trade accounts payable 929.82 - - - 929.82

Work in processes payable 3,702.93 - - - 3,702.93

Other payables 4,416.85 - - - 4,416.85
Lease liabilities - 1,933.49 21,648.63 52,782.96 76,365.08
Long-term loans - 2,435.61 5,758.36 566.08 8,760.05
Other financial liabilities - 432.69 902.22 131.59 1,466.50
Total non-derivatives 9,049.60 4,828.80 28,309.21 53,480.63 95,668.24

Derivatives
Derivative liabilities: net settled - (32.02) 92.38 44.03 104.39
Total derivatives - (32.02) 92.38 44.03 104.39

Separate financial statements

On demand
Less than 

1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Non-derivatives
Trade accounts payable 965.61 - - - 965.61

Work in processes payable 3,702.93 - - - 3,702.93

Other payables 4,786.37 - - - 4,786.37

Lease liabilities - 1,893.94 21,599.05 52,782.96 76,275.95
Long-term loans - 2,402.06 5,664.13 566.08 8,632.27
Other financial liabilities - 415.87 933.47 132.77 1,482.11
Total non-derivatives 9,454.91 4,711.87 28,196.65 53,481.81 95,845.24

Derivatives
Derivative liabilities: net settled - (32.02) 92.38 44.03 104.39
Total derivatives - (32.02) 92.38 44.03 104.39

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities  
	 and derivative financial instruments as at 30 September 2021 based on contractual undiscounted  
	 cash flows:
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42.3	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The financial assets and liabilities, including borrowing, bear interest close to the market rate.  
	 The management believed that fair value of financial assets and liabilities did not have significant  
	 difference from book value.

	 The methods and assumptions used by the Group estimating the fair value of financial instruments  
	 are as follows:

	 a)	 For financial assets and liabilities which have short-term maturities, including cash and cash  
		  equivalents, trade accounts receivable, other receivables, trade accounts payable, work in processes  
		  payable, other payables and short-term loans from financial institution, the carrying amounts in  
		  the statements of financial position approximate their fair value. 

	 b)	 The fair value of debt securities is generally derived from quoted market prices or by using  
		  the yield curve announced by the Thai Bond Market Association or by other relevant bodies. 

	 c)	 The fair value of equity securities is generally derived from quoted market prices, or based on  
		  generally accepted pricing models when no market price is available.

	 d)	 The fair value of fixed rate long-term loans is estimated by discounting expected future cash flow  
		  by the current market interest rate of loans with similar terms and conditions which did not have  
		  significant difference from book value.

	 e)	 The carrying amounts of long-term loans carrying interest at rates approximating the market rate,  
		  in the statement of financial position approximates their fair value.

	 f)	 The fair value of derivatives has been determined using a discounted future cash flow model  
		  and a valuation model technique. Most of the inputs used for the valuation are observable in the  
		  relevant market, such as spot rates of foreign currencies and interest rate yield curves. The Group  
		  considers to counterparty credit risk when determining the fair value of derivatives.

43.  	Related party transactions

	 Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control,  
	 or are controlled by, or are under common control with, the company, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries  
	 are related parties of the company. Associates and individuals owning, who have the voting power with  
	 significant influence over the company, key management personnel, including directors of the company  
	 and close members of the family of these individuals, such associated and individuals are also considered  
	 as related parties.

	 In considering relationship between individuals and related parties, attention is directed to the substance  
	 of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

	 The following transactions were carried out with related party. Prices between AOT and its related party  
	 are based on normal prices as same as business transactions carried out with non-related parties. 
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43.1 	Outstanding balances arising from purchases, sales or services

43.2	 Revenues and expenses

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Separate financial statements

2021 2020

Trade accounts receivable
   Subsidiaries 18.53 11.37
Other receivables
   Subsidiaries 18.86 28.11
Other current assets
   Subsidiaries - 78.89
Trade accounts payable
   Subsidiaries 76.55 44.61
Other payables
   Subsidiaries 448.59 184.04
Other current liabilities
   Subsidiaries 0.64 -
Other non-current liabilities
   Subsidiaries 39.72 124.99

Separate financial statements

2021 2020

Revenues
Rental incomes from subsidiaries 26.52 26.44
Service revenues from subsidiaries 29.38 24.16
Concession revenues from subsidiaries 16.01 26.52
Other revenue from subsidiaries 2.06 34.58

Total 73.97 111.70

Expenses
Outsourcing expenses from subsidiaries 1,308.00 544.24
Other expenses from subsidiaries 0.39 0.86

Total 1,308.39 545.10

	 The aforementioned related party transactions exclude transactions carried out with government agencies  
	 and state enterprises.
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43.3	 Management remuneration

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Short-term employee benefits 87.86 81.90 79.08 76.24

Post-employment benefits 9.48 8.23 9.13 7.89

Total 97.34 90.13 88.21 84.13

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Contracts for Head Office, Don Mueang 
	 and Regional Airports 4,859.66 1,659.25 4,859.66 1,659.25

Contracts for Suvarnabhumi Airport       13,245.13 19,035.95 13,245.13 19,035.95

Contracts for hotel business                                          15.13 12.35 - -

Contracts for ground aviation services 37.12 - - -

Noise impact for Phuket Airport                                         - 117.26 - 117.26

Noise impact for Suvarnabhumi Airport                                                    236.74 246.12 236.74 246.12

Total 18,393.78 21,070.93 18,341.53 21,058.58

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Contracts with private sector 9,383.03 3,250.81 17,266.38 12,908.88

Hotel management contract and logo fee 377.42 497.09 - -

Repair and maintenance contracts 2,642.92 3,045.12 2,642.92 3,045.12

Leasing contracts for assets and others 443.31 76,793.95 402.39 76,574.41

Total 12,846.68 83,586.97 20,311.69 92,528.41

44.	 Commitments 

	 The Group legal commitments, which are not considered as expenses in the accounting period, are as  
	 follows:

	 Commitment related to capital expenditure and noise impact, as at 30 September 2021 and 2020  
	 comprises of:

	 Operating expense commitments, as at 30 September 2021 and 2020 comprises of:
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(Unit: Million Baht)

Consolidated 
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

2021 2020 2021 2020

Within 1 year 183.44 3,180.04 163.43 3,104.86

Over 1 year but not over 5 years 105.89 27,254.62 85.17 27,110.26

Over 5 years - 46,336.62 - 46,336.62

Total 289.33 76,771.28 248.60 76,551.74

	 As at 30 September 2021, AOT has obligation regarding operating expenses. The terms of the contract  
	 specify the service charge as variable rate that showing the total minimum service fee payable in the  
	 contracts with private sector is Baht 7,171.83 million (2020: Nil). 

	 As at 30 September 2021, AOT has obligations arising from security service agreement at the airport  
	 under the responsibility of AOT and AVSEC, AOT’s subsidiary. (The agreement term is from 1 May 2020  
	 to 1 May 2025.) The security service fee is Baht 7,883.35 million (2020: Baht 9,658.15 million). AVSEC  
	 placed the letter of guarantee of Baht 100.30 million issued by the bank in respect of contractual  
	 performance.

	 As at 30 September 2021, Suvarnabhumi Airport Hotel has obligations arising from 20-year-contract  
	 of hotel management (1 February 2005 - 31 January 2025) in the amount of Baht 374.21 million (2020:  
	 Baht 492.81 million) for hotel management fee (wages and personnel expenses) and Baht 3.21 million  
	 (2020: Baht 4.28 million) for the logo fee. The total obligations were Baht 377.42 million (2020: Baht  
	 497.09 million).

	 Furthermore, as at 30 September 2021, AOT has obligation according to the contracts with private  
	 sector to facilitate and service passengers. The contract specifies the service charge as variable  
	 rate. During 2021, the recognised service charge is Baht 67.22 million. (2020: Baht 1,175.80 million).

	 The Group, as a lessee, had commitments in operating lease for rental assets. The minimum lease  
	 payments that will be paid in the future of non-cancellable operating leases as at 30 September 2021  
	 and 2020 are as follows:

	 In current year, the Group adopted the TFRS 16 as at 1 October 2020. Therefore, the Group recognised  
	 the lease liabilities previously classified as operating leases (excluding short-term leases and lease of  
	 low-value assets) at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental  
	 borrowing as described in Note 5.2 to the consolidated financial statements.
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45.	 Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

45.1	  Lawsuits

		  The Group was prosecuted with 47 cases and 88 litigation groups which comprise of:

45.1.1	 AOT was prosecuted with 39 general cases. The plaintiff filed a lawsuit against AOT to compensate for  
		  the damages in an approximate amount of Baht 3,036.32 million (excluding interest) (the amount  
		  of lawsuits net of provisions that the Group already set aside, is Baht 3,028.31 million). The cases are  
		  under consideration of the court and not settled. The attorney-at-law of the Office of the Attorney  
		  General represents AOT. 

45.1.2	 AOT has been sued by the private companies at the Central Administrative Court for the termination  
		  of contract for management of logistic services in free zone area at Suvarnabhumi Airport, totalling  
		  1 case. The prosecutors, the private companies, requested the Central Administrative Court to let  
		  AOT pays for the damages for Baht 165.80 million including interest rate of 7.5% per annum and the  
		  fee for bank guarantee of Baht 2.96 million per annum until AOT returns bank guarantee. Later,  
		  the prosecutor has asked to adjust the damages claim to be Baht 3,253.50 million (the amount of  
		  lawsuits net of accrued expense that the Group already set aside and the paid amount is Baht 3,110.72  
		  million). The case is currently under the consideration of the Central Administrative Court. 

		  As a result of the termination, the subcontractor has sued the prosecutor to be a defendant to the  
		  Southern Bangkok Civil Court for claiming the fee by each subcontract. Subsequently, the prosecutor  
		  has filed a petition to the Court requesting AOT to be a co-defendant in all cases. Therefore, AOT has  
		  become a defendant in 6 cases of which the amount in dispute is Baht 470.94 million. 

		  At present, the Civil Court of Southern Bangkok has now ordered the transfer of 3 cases with the  
		  amount in disputed is Baht 466.35 million to the Administrative Court. Meanwhile, the remaining  
		  3 cases with the amount in disputed is Baht 4.59 million are still in the process of consideration from  
		  Civil Court of Southern Bangkok. 

45.1.3	 The Central Administrative Court issued a warrant requiring AOT to give testimony and submit  
		  a copy of the indictment to the Court for the Black Case No. 1914/2019. The procedures concern  
		  temporary restraining orders and a request for a temporary injunction before the Central Administrative  
		  Court’s decision. The Black Case involves a private company and two other parties: the plaintiff and  
		  AOT as the defendant. The Court scheduled 28 August 2019 for all parties to attend the inquiry at  
		  the Central Administrative Court. Then, on 30 August 2019, the Central Administrative Court ordered  
		  AOT to remove all obstacles from National Highway No. 370, particularly at the entrance and exit areas  
		  of the project. Also, AOT must cease any actions which prevent, interrupt or obstruct the plaintiffs’ use  
		  of the areas, as well as the operations of public utility agencies related to the said project. The Court’s  
		  order is effective until the Court says otherwise. On 5 September 2019, AOT received an order from  
		  the Court to testify about this case. The plaintiff requested the Court to order AOT to pay damages  
		  totalling Baht 150.09 million, including 7.5% interest per annum of the principle. Later, on 11 December 2019,  
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		  the Supreme Administrative Court made its decision to uphold the Central Administrative Court’s  
		  order regarding provisional measures before the judgment, unless otherwise ordered. Later, on 26 June  
		  2020, the plaintiff filed a request for an amendment of the complaint by reducing the amount of  
		  damages from Baht 150.09 million to Baht 145.59 million. The case is currently being considered by  

		  the Central Administrative Court. 

45.1.4 	AOT was prosecuted to Administrative Court with 88 litigation groups (regrouping of the cases)  

		  resulting from impact of noise pollution. The plaintiff sued AOT to pay damages totalling Baht 656.48  

		  million (the amount of lawsuits net of litigation provisions that the Group already set aside is Baht  

		  640.88 million). The cases are under consideration of the Administrative Court. The attorney-at-law  

		  of the Office of the Attorney General is an attorney to defend the cases for AOT. 

		  Prosecution by AOT 

45.1.5.	AOT prosecuted 13 formers to the Civil Court, Black cases No. 6453/2008 and Black cases  

		  No. 6474/2008 for closing down the Suvarnabhumi and Don Mueang Airports. The Civil Court ordered  

		  the 13 formers to collectively pay AOT Baht 522.16 million in compensation including interest rate  

		  of 7.5% per annum thereon backdating from 3 December 2008, which the Appeal Court upheld  

		  the judgement of the Court of First instance pronounced 27 March 2015. On 21 September 2017,  

		  the Supreme Court issued an order to dismiss a petition. The case is finalised. Currently, the Department  

		  of Legal Execution seizes 13 formers’ assets. AOT has already requested those assets from the 

		  officers of the Department of Legal Execution. The 13 formers’ assets are in the process of seizing and  

		  selling to public executed by the Department of Legal Execution. 

45.2	 Noise impact

	 Suvarnabhumi Airport

	 AOT’s Board of Directors have resoluted on 15 May 2008, to pay compensation to people who are  

	 affected by noise pollution arisen from the operations of Suvarnabhumi Airport in accordance with the  

	 cabinet’s resolution on 29 May 2007 and 31 August 2010. The compensation payments base on actual  

	 air traffic and are for buildings that were constructed before 2001 as follows:

	 -	 Areas with noise exposure forecast (NEF) over 40: To negotiate and purchase land and constructions  

		  by comparing with the compensation guideline for expropriated immovable property as stated in the  

		  Act on Expropriation of Immovable Property B.E.2530 (1987). If owners do not want to sell the property,  

		  they will receive money for building improvement.

	 -	 Areas with NEF 30-40: To support building and construction improvement by evaluating noise level.  

		  If the noise level is over 10 decibels (a), an owner will receive money for buildings and constructions  

		  improvement according to the criteria of the study of National Institute of Development Administration  

		  (NIDA).
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	 At the cabinet meeting on 15 October 2013, the cabinet consented to the basis of extending the  

	 compensation for noise pollution resulting from the operations of Suvarnabhumi Airport in accordance  

	 with the cabinet’s resolutions on 29 May 2007 and 31 August 2010 for buildings constructed from 2001  

	 to the commencement date of Suvarnabhumi Airport on 28 September 2006. The basis of payment  

	 follows the cabinet’s resolutions on 29 May 2007 and 31 August 2010. In addition, the cabinet agreed  

	 that AOT should consider paying the compensation for noise pollution resulting from the operations of  

	 Suvarnabhumi Airport in cases outside the scope of the cabinet’s resolutions on 29 May 2007 and  

	 31 August 2010 on a case by case basis for buildings constructed until the commencement date of  

	 Suvarnabhumi Airport on 28 September 2006.

	 However, AOT established compensation fund committee for the impact of Suvarnabhumi Airport.  

	 The objective of the fund is to set criteria and methods to mitigate and help people who are affected  

	 from the operations of Suvarnabhumi Airport. It is in compliance with the resolution of the National  

	 Environment Board Meeting No. 2/2009 dated 4 May 2009.

	 Phuket International Airport

	 AOT’s Board of Directors passed a resolution on 19 August 2016 to approve the details of the proposed  

	 solutions for noise pollution resulting from the operations of Phuket International Airport. The compensation  

	 is for buildings constructed before 2010:

	 -	 Compensation in areas with NEF over 40: To negotiate with owners to purchase land and constructions.  

		  If owners do not want to sell their properties, AOT will support the improvement of buildings to reduce  

		  the impact from noise pollution by giving money to owners. The value assessment methods are as  

		  follows:

		  1)	 For purchasing land and constructions: Assess the value of the land and constructions by comparing  

			   with the compensation guideline for expropriated immovable property as stated in the Act on  

			   Expropriation of Immovable Property B.E. 2530 (1987).

		  2)	 For improvement of buildings: Use the building improvement guidelines from the study of National  

			   Institute of Development Administration (NIDA).  

	 -	 Compensation in areas with NEF 30-40: AOT will support the improvement of buildings to reduce the  

		  impact from noise pollution according to guidelines from the study of NIDA. AOT will finance owners  

		  to help them improve their properties themselves.

	 The cabinet passed a resolution on 6 September 2016 to increase the investment budget of Phuket  

	 International Airport development project to Baht 3,069.90 million for compensation of noise pollution.
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45.3	 Disputes

	 AOT received the letter from the Thai Arbitration Institute acknowledging the receipt of the Statement  

	 of Claim for the case of a joint venture submitted the Statement of Claim, arising from the construction  

	 contract of the elevated frontage roads for Suvarnabhumi Airport, to the Thai Arbitration Institute  

	 with the Black cases No. 33/2010 dated 4 May 2010. The joint venture requested AOT to pay for damages  

	 amounting to Baht 1,021.73 million and Yen 90.82 million including interest rate of 7.5% per annum.  

	 Subsequently, the claimant has requested to increase the amount in dispute to Baht 1,425.97 million  

	 and Yen 134.23 million with interest rate of 7.5% per annum. Currently, the case is being considered  

	 by the Arbitration Committee. 

46.	 Suvarnabhumi Airport Development Project

	 On 20 October 2021, AOT’s Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 13/2021 acknowledged the progress of the  

	 Suvarnabhumi Airport Development Project of fiscal year 2011-2017. The construction of the first  

	 Midfield Satellite building 1 (Floor B2, B1 and G), the aprons building 1, and extension of connecting  

	 the south tunnel (structure and main system work) are completed. The construction contracts for  

	 Midfield Satellite Building 1 (Floor 2-4) and extension of connecting the south tunnel (sub system work)  

	 are completed. The purchasing and installation of Automated People Mover (APM) is still in progress  

	 and the completion is 92.79%. Purchasing and installation of Baggage Handling System (BHS) and  

	 Explosive Detection System (EDS) (Departure) are under system installation and the completion is  

	 87.47%. The construction contract for airline office building and car parking on the east side are under  

	 construction and the completion is 78.38%. The expansion contract of the passenger terminal on the  

	 west side and purchasing and installation of Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Explosive Detection  

	 System (EDS) (Arrival) are in the process of procurement.

47.	 Capital management

	 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as  

	 a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and  

	 to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. As at 30 September 2021, the  

	 Group’s debt-to-equity ratio was 0.72 (2020: 0.21) and the Company’s debt-to-equity ratio was 0.73  

	 (2020: 0.21).
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48. 	 Events after the reporting date

	 1.	 On 20 October 2021, AOT’s Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 13/2021 approved the entering into  

		  loan agreements for the fiscal year 2022 with 2 local financial institutions which are under common  

		  control with AOT by the Ministry of Finance. The total credit facilities are Baht 25,000.00 million  

		  to be used as working capital for its operation and/or project development or other purposes.  

		  The credit facilities are comprised of short-term and long-term loans with no guarantee. For short-term  

		  loan, the credit facility is Baht 10,000 million, with interest rate at Money Market Rate or BIBOR  

		  per annum due within 180 days. For long-term loan, the credit facility is Baht 15,000.00 million  

		  comprising the credit facility of Baht 10,000.00 million, with interest rate of 2-year government  

		  bond yield curve plus specific rate per annum due within 2 years and the credit facility of Baht  

		  5,000.00 million, with interest rate of BIBOR 6 months plus specific rate per annum due within  

		  3 years. 

	 2.	 AOT issued a letter to the Treasury Department requesting approval of guidelines for the reduction  

		  of rental charges for using the state property for the year 2021 of all 6 airports of AOT in response  

		  to AOT’s notification of direct and indirect impacts of COVID-19 pandemic on its operation and  

		  additional information made available to the Treasury Department for consideration of guidelines  

		  for the reduction of rental charges from the Treasury Department. 
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